
AGENDA 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
Conference Rocm, Third Floor, 3Ll4 

May 23, 1977 8:00 P.M. 

A. Call to order 

B. Roll call 

C. Written communication from visitors 

D. Recommended Actions 

1. Approval of minutes as submitted 
2. Approval of Treasurer's Report 
3. Approval of current bills for payment 
4. Approval of current payroll journal 
5. Approval of Treasurer's Bond 
6. Personnel matters 
7. Other items 

E. Old Business 

1. Report from Grievance Hearing Committee 
2. 1977-78 budget planning 
3. Report on theatre-speech vacancy 
4. Report on positions in Career Education area 
5. Other items 

F. New Business 

1. Report on collective bargaining 
2. 1977-78 Administrative Calendar 
3. Other items 

G. President's Report 

1. Report from student trustee 
2. Summer 1977 registration report 
3. Fall 1977 pre-registration report 
4. Report on Council of Presidents' meeting 
5. Minutes of SVC committee meetings 
6. ICCTA Annual Meeting 
7. McHenry College Workshop 
8. Other items 

' 

H. Time of next meeting 

I. Adjournment 

bg 
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MINUTES OF THE SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

May 23) 1977 

The Board of Trustees of Sauk Valley College met in regular 
meeting at 8:00 p.m. on May 23: 1977 in the Board Room of 
Sauk Valley College, Rural Route #1, Dixon, Illinois. 

Call to Order: 

Minutes: 

Treasurer's 
Report: 

Bills Payable: 

Treasurer7s 
Bond: 

Chairman Coplan called the meeting to order 
at 8:05 p.m. and the following members 
answered roll call: 

Kay Fisher 
Oscar Ko.enig 
Juanita Prescott 
Laura Thompson 

Lorna Keefer 
Ann Powers 
William Reigle 
Ronald Coplan 

It was moved by Member Reigle and seconded 
by Member Koenig that the minutes of the 
May 9 meeting be approved as presented. 
Motion voted and carried. 

It was moved by Member Keefer and seconded 
by Member Koenig that the Board approve the 
attached Treasurer1s Report as presented. 
In a roll call vote the following was 
recorded: Ayes Members Fisher, Keefer, 
Koenig� Powers, Prescott, Reigle� Thompson� 
and Coplan. Nays-0. Motion carried. 

It was moved by Member Koenig and seconded 
by Member Reigle that the Board approve the 
bills in the following amounts: 

Educational Fund: 
Building Fund: 
Site & Construction: 

$280:>800.75 
13,555.33 

1,483.44 

In a roll call vote the foilowing was recorded: 
Ayes Members Fisher; Keefer, Koenig, Powers, 
Prescott, Reigle, Thompson, and Coplan. 
Nays-0. Motion carried. 

It was moved by Member Reigle and seconded by 
Member Prescott that the Board approve the 
purchase of the Treasurer's Bond through 
Peterson, Detweiler & Company in the amount of 
$516 for the Site and Construction Fund and 
$545 for the Surety Bond ( for three years ) . 
In a roll call vote the following was recorded: 
Ayes Members Fisher, Keefer, Koenig, Powers, 



Treasurer's 
Bond (cont.): 

Criminal 
Justice 
Instructor: 

Theatre­
Speech 
Instructor: 

Air Conditioning 
and r1achine·-tool 
Instructors: 

Working Cash 
Fund: 

Grievance: 

Discussion 
Items: 
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Prescott, Reigle, Thompson and Coplan. 
Nays-0. Motion carried. 

It was moved by Member Reigle and seconded 
by Member Keefer that the Board authorize 
the administration to replace the vacant 
position in the criminal justice program 
to be effective Fall, 1977. In a roll call 
vote the following was recorded: Ayes 
Members Fishers Keefer, Koenig, Powers, 
Prescott, Reigle, Thompson, and Coplan. 
Nays-0. Motion carried. 

It was moved by Member Koenig and seconded by 
Member Prescott that the Board authorize the 
administration to fill the vacancy in the 
theatre-speech area effective Fall, 1977. 
In a roll call vote the following was recorded: 
Ayes Members Fisher _9 Keefer, Koenig, Powers, 
Prescott, Reigle, Thompson, and Coplan. 
Nays�o. Motion carried. 

It was moved by Member Reigle and seconded by 
Member Koenig that the Board approve the 
hiring of a full-time instructor in the air 
conditionins (and heating) program and one 
full-.. time instructor in the machine--tool area. 
In a roll call vote the following was recorded: 
Ayes Members Fisher, Keefer, Koenig= Powers, 
Prescott, Reigle, Thompson, and Coplan. Nays-0. 
Motion carried. 

It was moved by Member Reigle and seconded by 
Member Koenig that the �oard authorize the 
administration to pursue the necessities to 
increase the working cash fund and to advertise 
for bids on a working cash bond in the amount 
of $90,000 to be paid, principal and interest� 
or or before January 1, 1979. In a roll call 
vote the following was recorded: Ayes Members 
Fisher, Keefer, Koenig, Powers, Prescott. 
Reigle, Thompson, and Coplan. Nays·�O. notion 
carried. 

Member Reigle, Chairman of the Grievance 
Hearing Committee, reported on the attached 
letter sent to the Faculty Association on 
Grievance f)ll. 

Member Prescott inquired on the progress of 
cutting off some of the lights in the parking 



Discussion 
Items: 

Collective 
Bargaining: 

Administrative 
Calendar: 

Student 
Trustee: 

President's 
Report: 

Adjournment: 
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lot. Dean Edison gave a progress report on 
this and other methods being utilized to 
save on energy and utility costs and noted 
that he would have a detailed report at a 
later date. Member Prescott also asked if 
Dr. Doyle would be returning to the faculty 
and she was told that he would be returning 
in the fall. In regard to her �equest for 
a continuation of the board workshop, it was 
agreed that the Board should meet at 3 p.m. 
on July 11th before �he regular meeting. 

Chairman Coplan gave a status report on 
collective bargaining. 

It was moved by Member Prescott and seconded 
by Member Powers that .the Board approve the 
attached administrative calendar as presented. 
Motion voted and carried. 

Laura Thompson, st�dent trustee, expressed 
her appreciation for the commencement buffet 
and the lovely flowers. She then asked 
Attorney Castendyck to explain the decision 
in the court case involving the student 
trustee at Elgin College taking the Elgin 
Board to court over the question of the student 
trustee attending executive sessions. 

Dr. Cole reported that summer enrollment- was 
at 2,225 hours as compared to 2,980 hours 
last year at this time> fall pre-registration 
stands at 4,690 compared to 6,229 hours last 
year at this time, he also reported oh· the 
Curriculum Committee minutes, ICCTA annual 
meeting� current legislation, the cancellation 
of the workshop at McHenry College� and the 
summer mailer. 

Since there was no further business, it was 
·moved and seconded that the Board adjourn. 

The next meeting will be June 13. In a roll 
call vote the following was recorded: Ayes 
Members Fisher) Keefer, Koenig, Powers, Prescott, 
Reigle) Thompsonj and Coplan. Nays-0. Motion 
carried. 

The meeting adjourned at 9:15 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted: 



·sAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

IEMORANDUM 

� SVC Board of Trustees 

·OM: Dr. George E. Cole 0 £. (! · 

·President 

RURAL ROUTE ONE; DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 · 

DATE May 18, 1977 

RE: AGENDA ITEM #D-5 - APPROVAL OF TREASURER'S BOND 

The attached memorandum from Dean Edison indicates that the best 
bid for the Treasurer's Bond for Sauk Valley College was received 
from Peterson, Detweiler & Co., covering the Treasurer's Bond for 
$600,000 for Site and Construction Fund and Treasurer's Surety . 
Bond for $1,200,000 for Sauk Valley College. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The President recommends that the Board approve the purchase of 
the Treasurer's Bond through Peterson, Detweiler & Company .. 

GEC/bg 

oe · -· i 



!IJ/Ay l7, l977 

ro: BOARD OF TRUSTEES - PRESIDENT COLE 

FROM: Robert BdJ.son 

The att:ached list of bids rtere those received subsequent to 
advert:J.sements .bav.1ng been rM 1n both local newspapers and 
personal.lg sent to appzox.timtelg twlve (].2) insurance agents 
1dth.in our d:l.stz.f.ct, most of whi� have prev1.ouslg bid at one 
ti.me or the other on the Tzeasuzer's Bond :for Sa'IJk Valley College. 

RECONMBNDAPION: 

RE:fsb 

Encl. 

Board approval to purchase Trea.sm:er's Bond 
through Peterson, Detwei.lez- & co., .1n 
accordance with b1ds suln.ttted herew.tth. 



RBSUL'rS OF BIDS FOR 'l'REASURBRes BOND 

Humph.reg' s Agency 
Wol.ver1ne Insurance Campang 

Peterson, Detwe.tler & Coo 
st. Paul Insurancs Compl!ny 

(for Slts & Constr.uctJon) 
Kemper Group (for Surety Bond) 

Walder & Rhodes, IrlCo 

St. Paul Insurance co. , 
Bloomington, Illi.no.fs 

Treasurer's Bond £or $600,000 
for S1te and Construct1on Fund 

Annual 3 Years 

$115 $445 

191 5l61t 

191 516 

'l'reasurer's Suretg Bond for 
$l,200,000 for Sauk valley Coll�ge 

Annual 

$350 $892 

201 545* 

355 959 

"Recommsnded for Board approval. SJ.ta and Construction Bond can be reduced to 
appropr:J.ate amount on each ann1Wtrsarg date J.:f requ1rements should d1m1n1sh. 

Busi.ness O££J.ce 
May 4, 1977 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 -

!EMORANDUM 

� SVC Board of Trustees 

O� Dr. George E. Cole 
President -

RE: AGENDA I.TEM #D-6a - PERSONNEL MATTERS 

DATE May 18, 1977 

The attached memorandum from Dean Williams indicat_es that it is 
extremely urgent that we replace the criminal justice vacancy 
created by the non-renewal of Larry Geldean's contract. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The President recommends that the Board authorize the aG,rninistration 
to replace the vacant position in the .criminal justice P1;'0gram 
effective the fall semester, 1977. 

GEC/bg 
Enc. 

� · . . .  



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, 

.. . 
·. ; 

. DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE 5-.18.-77. 

·.MORANDUM 

OM:. 

.. 'Dr. Cole 

. . . _l} 'REPLACEMENT POSITION 

Dr� 
. 
Williams R,.Y . . 

. . . ., •. 
� •f' 

. ·: . .. 

· Attached you will · find 
.
information which has been previ'.�usly presented to ·. 

the Board of .Trustees. regarding. the need to replace Mr•� Geldean for(the .· 

> coming fall semester. 'This data provides you with suffidient credit<.· 
·hours I feel to more than adequa.tely justify the replacement of this 

position, · and I once again point out that .should the board, fail 
. 
. . 

to replace Mr. Geldean I will.have no ·other alternatiV.e�but to terminate 
our cooperative agreement with Hi.ghland. Community College.··. As_·_I .. pointed, 
out to the board at. their .last. meeting, this .will affect our credi. ted . · . 

. hours 'by .approximately 40% • .  I of course will .be avai'lable to answer 
'any questions that the. board has. regarding this. repla<?ement' position.·· 

. ·., 

'RW/ljk. ,_ . . . 
• . . 

·· 

Enclosure. 

::.·· 
·,.' 

.- ,_
.
,_., 

_;, ' 

. ·.· 

, ' -� 

' ;: . <.·" 

/ -·� . 

. ; 
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RURAL ROUTE ONE, ,· -. . . . 

t 
t � 

' . 
DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021<': .•.• 

I 
dORANDUM 

DATE ·. May 3, 1977 
, . J l 'i 

' ' .� 
'1:' 

� ' ·. ' .  

•' ' �· 
····' -�; ." 

·, z . . 
. : .-: .. ' " 

�-- � ·' . 
:) ·.·,·, 

Dr• Ronald. F. Williams, Dean. 

Robert C. Cr�us��� 
Retention of full-time Staff Position 

Based upon your Faculty Loads Reports: for the 1976 Fall Semester and the. 
1977 Spring Semester, Lhave pieced together some enlightening data. · · .Because the Fall Report was more complete, I shall expand upon its· data ·. 

·to a much greater degree than the Spring Report. 
· · 

. ::: 

FALL 1976 
'FULL-TIME ··INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF . · 

'TO . 

STUDENT CREDIT HOURS 

•, ·. ·� 

' '' ' f 
f 
l . . · . . I 

� . .· . :-·· 

'" .. >.·)·� i 
;, ' f· ·. f; :  

> ' !l 
; i . . . ;. 

. . ; .·· 

. . . _ ' ·. · Department . ... Full..;.Tiine Staff··· · · Student Credit Hours· 
L Business 
2 • .  Human Service' .. · 
3 • .  Public SaJ;ety (Criminal Justice)·" .. 

1 
1 
1 

. ' to .� 397.29 ' 
to. 396·�6T 
to .. 338. 13 

· '� · -4. Industrial. 1 to. 336.00 

. ,· '; 

' �· .. 

' • ,  

�R 

5. L.P. Nursing· . . · 
6. A.D •. Nursing· · 

, 7. Radiological T�chno'iogy · . 
8. Agriculture··.·· . . 
9. Medical Laboratory 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

SPRING,1977 
FULL·TIME INSTRUGTlONAL STAFF 

TO 

STUDENT CREDIT HOURS 

Department Full-Time Staff 
1. Business 1 
2. Criminal Justice 1 
3. Industrial and Technical 1 
4. L.P. Nursing 1 
5. Medical Laboratory i · 6. A.D. Nursing 1 
7. Agriculture 1 
8. Radiological Technology. 1 

.· . . 9. HuI11an Service (Not Applicable Due to·Lack of Data)· 

to 186.50 
to 179.20 
to 130.00 
to 120.00 

. to.· so.ob ' ' , .• 

Student Credit 

to.· 446.50 
to 330.00 .. .to 308.50 
to 194.50 
to ; 192.00 
to 160.20 
to 14LOO 
to 79.00 

Hours 
.\· 

-� . ... 

·,·. 

.. '-;;. 

' t " ; . � . i '• t 
� . ,. 



.. -� 

In terms of productivity, the criminal justice program continues as a major.
·. 

income producer for·the institution • .  Assuming _tuition of ·$15.00-and- state 
reimbursement of $19.20 for criminal justice courses, each' student credit - - · 
hour generates $34.20. - This indicates that each full-time criminal justice 
positio.n.generated .$11,564.05 Fall Semester and .$11,286.00 Spring .Semester. 

. . . . . . 
· The Fall Semester data contains more valuable information which strongly 
•supports the criminal justice program _and continuation of a full�time teach­

ing position • .  · When· the equated contact hours are ratiocinated to the stu­
dent credit hours, it - is clear the public safety programs were the most 
productive career program at SVC. ., 

·_ FALL 1976 -
. EQUATED -CONTACT . HOURS 

(Actual Faculty Load) 

TO 
.

STUDENT CREDIT·HOURS 

'-

· - . '·'l.-

,.'_ , . 

.. ',\ ' ·_,� 

. i . ..,..: 

- . ,, ' - ' 

. ' .; .. 

.. 
: . 

-_. , _, .,:� 
: \. ._ -. 

' · ·' ... 

- .. 

- J . - .! 

. "J 
.. _:·,I 

- . Department - Equated Hours 

l 
Student Credit Hoiirs. 

. - .1. Public Safety 
·- · · 2 • .  Business 

« 3. Industrial' , i 

- 4. -Public Service - . 

'iR' . - 5 � CAREER ED AVERAGE ·_·, .. 
6. Health-

,, : 7. Agriculture · 

- 1 
1 
l 
1 
1 

,.-_, . ·1 

to 19.823 -
to 19.569 
to 17.026 
to -' < . 15.943 
to - 15.481. 
to 10.579. 
to 9.771 '. 

·-·.Once again. assuming - funds generated .at $34. io: per credit hour, the following 

!fl{: 
"ER-

- - . -

results are obtained: - - -- · 

-Department_ _ Equated 

-1. Public Safety 1 
2. Business

. 
1 

3. Industrial 1 
4. -Public Serv::l.�e_,- 1 
5� CAREER ED AVERAGE 1 
6. Health 1 
7. Agriculture 'l 

Hours Dollars 

to 677.95 
to 669.26 - .  

to 582.29 
to -545.25 
to 529.45 
to 361.80 
to 334.17 

' ... �� ' 
.. . 

·<: 

- • .;. 

. . 

" 

-

. .  · . . .  
.. 



-_. 

, . . ' · · 
,, : 
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·· · · .  ·: . .. 

Keeping in mind that most of the departments· do get--m�re :·sfate reimb�rseriient · 

th�n the Public Safety Programs, it is still .very·�alid to· note the pro- . 
ductivity when the dollars are equalized� I do not believe that these figures -
indicate that a staff position should be cut or even, temporarily left unfilled. 
If criminal justice is ·looked at by itself, you find that_:for every-_equated 
hour, 21.875 student credit hours were realized during the Fall Semester of 
1976. Using $34.20 ,as the generated funding ·per credit hoiir, $748.13 was · 

realized for every equated hour. 
· - -

Looking deeper into the particulars of-the criminal justiee program, you will 
find the following: _ .. _ 

Instructor •- Equated Hours Student Credit Hours· 
.... -... .... 

Ellison 1. to 28. 00 . 
Lloyd 1 to:. 25.00 --
Crouse 1 to 22.14 
Gel dean L to 19. 25 -

�-' . 

Average 1 to 21..875 

Assuming ·the-$34.20 funding rate, ·You will find the following:_ 

Instructor Eg,uated Hours Student Credit Hours 

-Ellison 1 to_ 957.60 
Lloyd 1 to 855.00 
Crouse 1 to 757.i9 
Gel dean ·1 to 658.35 

Average 1 to 748.13 ·. ; . .  

Mr. Geldean would appear the weakest link in the chain. ' Keeping in mind 
that: 

· 1) _ _ Even though 54 student credit hours were generated from CJS 101 
at Highland College, they are not counted in Crouse's S.C.H., 
but the 3 equated hours are counted; -

2) That Crouse's contracted instructional load is only 9 hours; and 

3) Mr. Geldean had two sections cancelled due to-lack·of enrollment; 

making adjustments for these items would show: 

- -

- .- . - -

- -- · 

.· .,. 
! ·�. ' . 

.. ··:!..;. 

- ,  -



··-.> 

·Instructor ·Equated Hours 

1 

Student· 
Credit Hours 

' . 
-�·. 

• .c. 

Dollars 

·Crouse 
Gel dean 1 

to 
to 

28�189 
14.500 

to 
to 

913.32 
469.80 . <;,� .. 

. . . ' · .. � . ' . 

.These adjustments gave Mr. Geldean·six additional hours and the enrolled 
·- .·· 

·student credit hours prior to cancellation of the sections. Three equated. 
hours were subtracted from the Crouse load but no adjustment was.made for· 

. 
. . •. .. 

�· ',: 

' his 3/5's load. Clearly a major segment of the enrollment drop can and 
SHOULD be placed upon Mr .• Geldean. I do not think the Board of Trustees 
should assume the decrease in enrollment reflects anything.other than an 
extreme reaction to a particular instructor. 

The Spring load data .shows very similar outcomes: 

Instruc·tor 

Gel dean 

Equated·Hours · 
.

· 

1 to 

Student 
Credit Hours 

<18.333 

Dollars 

to 593.99 

In addition to the drop of enrollment in courses taught by Mr. Geldean,. 

">-. J .. 

.�. . . 

: . .  '.} 

., ·i' . 

· another major factor in· enrollment decreases is _overall programming· changes. · . : ;; · · 

Since 1972 we have made two degree programming changes.that DECREASED THE 
NUMBER OF REQUIRED CRIMINAL JUSTICE CREDIT HOURS. , ,These changes were . de- · · 

.
. 

signed to benefit the student's overall. educational and employment capa- , 
bilities. Our intent was to maximize the student's potential for continuous · �>.: . 

growth and success. Also, this decrease was required .to facilitate program. ·'.:,<'· 
expansion as follows: .·. · 

PRE-FALL 1973 
Law Enforcement Degree 

1973-1976 
Criminal Justice Degree 
Law Enforcement Alternative 
Corrections Alternative 

Average 

. 1976-PRESENT 
Law .Enforcement Degree 
Crime Scene Tech Degree 
Corrections Degree 

Average 

·10 courses 

11 courses 
7 courses 

9 courses 

10 courses 
9 courses 
7 courses 

8.66 courses 

31 hours 

34 hours 
21 hours 

27.5 hours 

30 hours 
28 hours 
21 hours 

, · ,
. 

26. 33 hours '; . ··· 

' .  :· 

. ' '�· .. 

> . .  
'·"� .· 

. �: ., 

:._{ 

·.·· 
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; .. ' 
. Finally, the continuous growth and strength of the criminal justice program ..• 

can be seen below. · The chart presents a· five year time frame comparing the 
Fall of 1972 with Spring of 1977 and the yearly totals of 1973 through 1976. 
The 1451 student credit hours of 1973. was the factual justification upon 
which the Board of Trustees authorized the original hiring of Mr. Geldean. 

1972 1973 1974 
(Fall) ' 

i>urse Heads/Hours Heads/Hours Heads/Hours 

JS 101 48/144 60/180. 53/159 
JS 103 44/132 0/0 38/114 
JS ... 108 0/0 - . 47/141 30/90 . 
JS 120 . 0/0 25/75 41/123 
JS 130 0/0 0/0 45/135 
JS.131. 0/0 0/0 . 0/0 
JS 135 0/0 0/0 •.•• . 0/0 
JS.208 (FoniiaH.y soc 289) 

.22/66 125/375 63/189 
JS 210 31/93 .-26/78. 34/102 . 
JS· 221 0/0 0/0 34/102 . 
JS.227 0/0 42/126 16/48 
JS 230 .. 0/0 59/177 19/57 
jS_231 0/0 21/63 38/114 
JS ·234 0/0 28/84 8/24 

.1975 1976 . 

Hea.ds/Hours Heads/Hours 

92/276 53/159 . 
27/81 50/150 . . 
52/156 . 76/228 
45/135 . '82/246 
60/180 22/66 
10/30 �O/O 
58/174 0/0 

89/2'67 52/156. 
27/81 28/84 

6/18 23/69 
27/81 . . •'27/81' 
13/39 24/72 
26/78 39/117 
19/57 48/144' 

. . 

1977 . . -� 

(Spring)' . · . 
Heads /Hours T 

0/0 
. 42/126 

14/42. 
51/153 

010 .. 
'14/42 
36/108' 

26/78 
20/60 

' 0/0. 

. 26/78 . . 0/0 

. 35/105 
30/90 . ·  

' � . 

JS 236. 0/0 38/152 34/136 23/92 . 33/132 8/32 ; . ·::,:... !. 
JS 299 

OTALS 

:JS 101 
:JS 103 
;Js 108 
:JS 120 
:JS 130 
;JS 131 
;JS 135 

0/0 0/0 73/73. 41/41 . 35/35 0/0 . . . . . . ! . . ' ·: 1· 
145/435 471/1451 . 526/1640 615/1612 �--592/1739. 

. ]:, 
:.1 

. 302/914 .. · 
In 1972 we had ten course offerings and·taught four sections during the 
fall semester • .  The Fall of 1977 sees seventeen course offerings and 
eleven sections taught during the semester. The 1977-1978 instructional 
program in Criminal Justice will operate a full-time eveping program. at 
Sauk Valley College and Highland Community College as.follows: 

. EQUATED. INSTRUCTIONAL . HOURS 
TITLE SVC HCC TOTAL · 

Intro. to Criminal Justice 3 3 6 
Police Administration . 3. 3 6 
Criminology. 3 3 6 
Intro. to Corrections 3 3 6 
Criminal Investigation -3 .. ·· . 3 6' 
Basic Police Photography 4· 0 4 
Criminal Law 3 3 6 

. .;, ·.- '. · 

·r::· !_: f_ 
. ��. l'­. � 

·> 
.. 



, -6-

JS 208 Juvenile Delinquency 3 3 6 

JS 210 Family in American Law 3 3 6 
JS 221 Correctional Administration· .. 3 0 3 
JS 227 Probation and Parole 3 o. 3 
JS. 230 Police Community Relations . 3 ,. 3.' 6 
JS 231 Criminal Evidence and Procedure .·3 .. 3 6 
JS 234 Traffic Control 3'. 

' . 3 6 
JS 236 Criminalistics 10 0 10 

TOTAL EQUATED HOURS. 53 . 33  86: 

·Otal Courses: 15 
otal Sections: 27 

Not filling the current position would mean ending our cooperative 
·.agreement with Highland Community College which would cost us about · 

40% of our current credit hour production. Clearly our groWth will
. not continue and the program would faulter. 

Since only an average of 26.33 hours are taken within our major field 
requirement, SVC would risk losing 37. 67 general ed.ucation ·hours for 
each CJS major lost. This would not be of consequence with regard to. 
the HCC enrollment since they get the general education hours for our 
HCC criminal justice majors.· However, criminal justice majors potentially 
account for 758. 48 hours of general education enrollment e.ach semester .. 
at Sauk and .505.64 hours at Highland. In other words, for every credit · 
hour of criminal justice course work, 1.43 hours of general education is 
potentially generated. 

The criminal justice majors represent a very significant segment of the 
SVC enrollment. An average of 7 58. 48 general education hours and 884 . •  33 
criminal justice hours per· semester would realize 3285.62 student credit 
hours per year. Surely such this significant segment of our student 
population requires more than a 3/5's time instructional person • .  We 
must replace Mr. Geldeans position. 

mef 

.' . ' . 

. ' 

�:_ . ·,, ' 

,· . · . 

-- ·.: � . ,; 

�
--· 

.. i 

l 
; 
r 
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SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
.• 

.RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

IEMORANDUM 

� SVC Board of Trustees 

OM: Dr. George E. Cole Q, t· C. 
President 

RE: AGENDA ITEM #D-6b - PERSONNEL MATTERS 

DATE May 18, 1977 

Following our Board workshop of May 9, the Deans have completed a 
more detailed analysis of the financial implications of the per­
sonnel requests made for 1977-78. 

As President, it is my opinion that although all the personnel re­
quests are valid, some of them are more financially justified than 
others. The addition of two technical positions in the fall of 
1977 would have a more positive financial impact on the budget than. 
the replacement of the theatre position. 

I would suggest, however, that the Board authorize the administra� 
tion to hire two new technical instructors for the fall semester 
1977, and also employ a full-time theatre-speech instructor. If 
we are going to fill positions at the college, it is my opinion that 
we make special efforts to get the best qualified people available. 
It would appear that there are. a great many people seeking instruc­
tional positions and that it is in the best interest of the college 
to spend a few dollars more and select outstanding individuals to 
fill these vacancies. 

I would also recommend that we anticipate the hiring of a third 
technical instructor at the beginning of the spring sem�ster, 1978. 
This decision can be firmed up after we have a more detailed know­
ledge of fall enrollment patterns. 

Authorization to fill these staff positions will probably increase 
the projected deficit for 1977-78 by approximately $50�000. We are, 
however, in the process of working up some recommendations concerning 
administration which should save the college a full-time salary of 
approximately $20,000.· 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The President recommends that the Board authorize the administration 
to hire one full-time instructor in the air conditioning & heating 
program, one full-time instructor in the machine/tool program, and 
one full-time instructor in ·the theatre/speech area. He also rec­
ommends that further consideration be given to employing a full-time 
instructor in the electronics program to begin work at the beginning 
of the �pring semester, 1978. · 

· · 

GEC/bg 
Enc. 

. , "" · 



: I 

1 
. 

, . , 
.. , 

COST COMPARISON FOR SPEECH-THEATRE POSITION 

ALTERNATE 411 

Instructor Student Credit Hours 
Fall '76 Spring '77 

D. Hefferin SPE 131C -.84 
SPE 131F - 60 
SPE 131N - 45 
SPE 131NA - 45 

** SPE 281A - 33 

Totals 267. 

SPE 131C 
SPE 131F -
SPE 131G -
SPE 131N -

*SPE 131AN -

SPE 231N -

1976-77 Total 

* One Sem. Hr. overload 
** Adv. Speech courses

· 

J. Mathis SPE 121A 5 SPE 121.A 
SPE 131A 81 SPE 131A 
SPE 1310 - 78 SPE 131D 
SPE 131E 69 SPE 161A 

** SPE 232A - 27 ,'f*SPE 232A -

Totals 260 

1976-77 Total -

69 
93 
69 
57 
39 
43 

375 

622 

3 
81 
68 
33 
33 

220 

480 

,'f Three Sem. Hr. released time for 

I. 

speech activities. 
** Adv. Speech courses 

llitka�n SP!: 131Il - 87 <:'lJ1" 131B - 57 .., ....... 
** SPE 132A 33 SPE 131F 30 
** SPE 141A 12 *i(SPE 145A 66 

SPE 147A 5 *,'fSPE 147A - 6 
** SPE 245A 15 "/n'(SPE 240A 21 � 

. Totals 152 180 

1976-77 Total 332 

* Three Sem. Hr. released time for 
theatre activities 

** Theatre courses .. 

Totals 

Income 
1976-77 Rate 
$32.87 Cr/Hr 

$ 20,445. 

$15,778.· 

$ 10,912. 

$ 47,135. 

Projected Income 
· 1977-78 Rate 

$36.24 Cr/Hr 

$ 22,541. 

$ 17,395. 

. $ 12.,031 

$ 51,967. 

1976-77 
Salaries 

.. 

$ l.1,400. 

$ 16,275. 

$ 12,000� 

$ 39,675. 

·' 

r-r- - · 
. . . 

�· . 
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SPEECH-THEATRE CONSIDERATIONS - ALTERNATE #1 

1. The Speech-Theatre position involves teaching_ th�atre COl,lrS�S ,as well as the 
'��s�c 

speech courses. . ·1 ! 

2 . . speech-Theatre instructors taught the maximum load allowed by cpntract (32 semester hrs). 

3. One semester hour overload was paid to Deb Hefferin. ·-

4. Speech and Theatre activities are equated as three semester hrs. of released time. 
- -

. . 

5. Speech activities includes st.udent participation at speech tournaments and oral 
interpretation workshops. The travel expenses are provided through a student activities 
budget. Through speech activities students have the opportunity to interact with 
students from other colleges and universities. Advanced speech classes enables the 
student to expand h/s view of communications at work in our society. 

: � 6. Theatre activities includes three productions (2 fall semester, 1 spring semester) 
and the annual Readers Theat.re produ�tion (.J. Mathis). Students are involved in 
acting, assistant directing, stage managing, publicity, scene building, lighting, 
sound props and costumes. 

7. Nels Anderson's theatre position is responsible for three major productions;· theatre 
equipment and supplies, recruitment of students, and coordination with area community 
theatre programs._ Instruction includes two beginning speech classes and two theatre 
classes each semester with three semester hours relea�ed time per semester .• � .16, :7· 

.· 



ALTERNATE #2 

Instructor 

D. Hefferin 

Tentative Schedules 
Fall '77 Spring '78 

SPE 131A 
SPE 131B 
SPE 131C 
SPE 131E 
SPE 131F 
SPE 131N 

SPE 131A 
SPE 131B 
SPE 131C 
SPE 131E 

* SPE 231N· 

*··'Advanced speech course 

Projected Income Tentative Salaries ! ; 
1977-78 Rate ($36.24 Cr/Hr) i 

Based upon 1976-77 Enroll. · 
' '  

•' 

828 Stu.Cr.Hrs. X $36.24 = $30,006. · ·  .$ 11,400. 

; : 

i ! 

t ' 
I , 
! l ' 

1 Part-Time SPE 131N 75 Stu.Cr.Hrs. X $36.24 = $ 2,718. $ 675. 

J. Mathis SPE 1310 SPE 131D 
"l'r SPE 132A -/( SPE 161A 

SPE 232A "l'c SPE 145A 
* SPE 245A * SPE 141A 273 Stu.Cr.Hrs. X $36.24 = $ 9,893 .. 

----

*Theatre courses. 

Released time for speech activities - 6 sem. hrs. 
Supervise speech and theatre practicum - 2 sem. hrs. 

Guest Director Two productions 1 production None 

Totals 

Projected loss in income -

Projected savings in instructional salaries -

$42 ,617. 

$ 9,350. 

$ 16,275.-

$ 1,500. to 
$ 3,000. 

$ 29,850. to 
$ 31,350. 

$ 8,225. to 
$ 9,825. 



SPEECH-THEATRE CONSIDERATIONS - ALTERNATE #2 

1. Guest director would be responsible. for three play productions. 

2 . . Jerry Mathis would continue producing the annual Readers Theatre Production. 

3. One part-time speech instructor would be teaching in the spring semester. 

4. There would be a possibility of adding additional evening speech sections with 
part-time instructors if a "block schedule" program is implemented in the sprin�· 
semester for voe-tech programs. 

5. Jerry Mathis wofild teach all theatre courses as indicated by the attached 
rotation plan. 

·. 

6. .The projected loss in income equates with the savings in instructional salaries 
based upon current salaries and replacing the Mitchell postion at the same salary .. 
This is partially due to not offering as many sections of SPE 131 and hiring part­
time instructors. Student credit hour production should increase in the speech 
classes by consolidating some sections and, hopefully, theatre enrollments will 
increase. 

7. Released time for theatre and speech activities.could be equated into "coaching" 
salaries. This would add an additional speech section for instructors, thus 
increasing S.C.H. production. 

· · 

.� 



SPEECH-THEATRE WORKLOADS FOR 1976-77 

INSTRUCTOR 

I. Mitchell 

FTE EQUATED WORKLOAD 

Introductory speech classes 

Theatre classes 

Released time for theatre 
activities 

D. Hefferin 

J. 

Introductory speech classes 

Advanced speech classes 

Mathis 

Introductory speech classes 

Released time for ·speech 
activities · 

Advanced speech classes 

0.2 

0.6 

0.2 

0.8 

0.2 

0.4 

0.2 

0.4 

·INSTRUCTIONAL SALARIES 

$ 2,400. 

$ 7,400. 

$ 2,400. 

$ 9,120. 

$ 2,280. 

$ 6,510. 

$ 3,255. 

$ 6,510. 

•, 

- .  



. .  · .  :" 

ROTATION PLAN FOR THEATRE AND SPEECH PROGRAf1S 

FALL SEMESTER 

* SPE 121 Speech Practicum 

* SPE 147 Theatre Practicum 

** SPE 141 Intro. to Theatre 
or 

** SPE 240 Elements of Play Prod. 

SPE 232 Oral Interpretation 

SPE 245 Intermediate Acting 

. .  

* Offered each ... semester for 1 Cr. Hr . 

** Offered on alternate years 

Dean Noah Bunch 
af 

.. 

. .  SPRING SEMESTER 

* SPE 121 Speech Practicum 

* SPE 147 Theatre Practicum 

** SPE 161 Group Discussion 
·Or 

** SPE 261 · Argument at ion and Deb 

SPE 132. Voice and Articulatio-

SPE 145 Basic Acting 

.· 



SAlJK·VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE .ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE 5-18-77 

:MORANDUM 

)M: 

Dr. Cole 

Dr. '1illia� 
Attached is material related to my proposals presented to the Board of 
Trustees last board meeting. As you can see I have presented cost data 
and related information on five proposed positions� 

' . ·:· ' · -. · ·
: .... '·,.-

It is extremely difficult to set priorities among theses pC:,si.tions as 
we frankly need all of them desperately� However, after reviewing each · 

position with the appropriate department faculty members and .. administrators, 
I make the following recommendations: 

A. That a Heating, Air Conditioning and Refrigeration instructor 
be employed for the Fall 77' seme.se.,,-·for the. purpose .of teaching · 

the new Heating and Air Conditioning program and several 
courses presently taught by part-time instructors. 

B. That a Machine Tool instructor be employed 1or the.:; Fall 77' semester 
and that this instructor have capabilities of developing the Machine 
Tool curriculum and teaching in either the welding or.construction 
programs. 

c. That a Electronic, Electrical instructor be employed at the beginning 
of the Spring 78' semes.ter for the purpose of teaching in both 
the Electroni9 and Electrical maintenance programs. 

D. That a secretary for the career education area be employed on or 
about July i, i97B. 

E. That a para-professionals be employed at the beginning of the 
Fall 78' seme�er to work with Mr, Barber on coordinating the 
community services programs .• 

This memorandum furnishes no information to .you regarding the rati·onal used 
in making these priority decisions. I would be very pleased to present the 
rational to the board at their meeting on Monday, May 23; I do not feel 
I can give sufficient information via this. memorandum. 

' :-

However, as you can see I have laid out a plan which would spread the budget 
impact of these decisions over two fiscal years. This will al$O allow good 
planning at all levels of the institution. 

RW/ljk 

Enclosure 



POSITION A .. 

•· : .  

PROPOSEV PRQGRAM STAFFING . 
HEATING, REFRIGERATION, AIR CONVITIONING REVENUE . PRESENT PROGRAM 

HEATING, REFRIG., AIR CONVITIONING 

C1tecllt6 Taught 

Fail' 7_1 Sp!Ung' 7 8 

'INV 767(3) INV 164 ( 3) 
INV 762(3) INV 166 ( 3) 
INV 163(1) INV 167 ( 3) 

INV 769(3) 
*CON 146 (3) INV 768(3) 
*INV 760(3) 

-

Tr + 15 

= 28 

* c.wvte.ntltj taught 
on PT ba;.,,U at 

$2.25 = $1350 

PaJt.t-T.lme. PatJ 
. . @ $225/H!t 

Fa11'76 Sp!Ung'17 
Taught btj 
Fute. Time. 

Co1.:it 06 P1top0Mtl 
FT + PT 

28 x $225 = $6300 32 x 15.,000 ··15,000 + 0 
' 

27. 17+7.50+15.00 
= 49.67' 

j ·. . 
: .. - . -, ·.:; .... 

.. ·.r.· i.:: ._ :. '·.' . . . . r 
. .  ;·: . '� 

(;,' 
',\, !:. ' 

r· :,.: .
. 

,., '·.J ' '''g.lve.rt 20 pe.Jt da.6� 
:; ' .. 

, •. _ 

· . ., r•, il • :· 
'!' \ 

. 25 lvr. x 'ZO "' 
5 0 0 /.)tu. CJL hJt.6 

1. iab 0acLU:ttJ e.x.l6u ..i..n r2 • .  

. 24 ,835 

2. Equipment w..i..U have. .to be. plilz.c.ha;.,e.d ort a 50% 1te..lmbWL6e.me.nt Jr.ate. 
61tom VVTE. Th..i.6 equipment may be. pWl.c.ha;., e.d ove.Jt .6 eve.Jr.al lje.a!L6. 

3. Irt.6.t!tu.c..toJL would te.ac.h c.oWL6 e.J.:i wUh.lrt the. app!Love.d p1Log.1r.am arid 
.6 ome. o 6 .the. ave.Jr.load c.oWL6 e..6 ..i..n .the. c.o rt.6.t!tuc..t..i..ort aJte.a. 

4. The.Jte. ha;., be.en e.x.te.rt-6..i..ve. ..i..nte.Jte..6.t ..i..rt .the. plLogJr.am by .6tude.rtt.6 
(ve..te.Jr.art.6) arid btj toe.al e.mploye.M. 

5. The. c.ort.6ultartt.6 wo!tk ort th..i.6 p.1r.ogliam .6how.lrtg ex.teri.6.lve b1.teJLe.1.:it 
btj g1iadu.a.te.1.:i 06 toe.al e.mploye.M. 

6. Th..u p.1r.og1ta.m would p.1r.ov..i..de CJLedU houN.> ..<..ri· add.Ltiort to tho.6 e 
be..lrtg · gene.Jta.ted ..i..rt exi.6.t.lrtg pMgJuml.6. 

'' 
.. 
" 
'..!' .. 

r 
' 
r· . 
. ' 
! I 



. 

·· POSirI(JN B 

PRESENT PROGRAM 
:MACHINE. TOOL 

Credits Taught 

: Fall' 76 Spring' 77 

119 + 14 = 33 
F s 

IND 125 8 + 4 

MET· 230 3 + 0 
MET 205 4 + 0 
WLD 110 4 + 8 
WLD 203 0 + 2 

19 + 14 
= 33 

Part-Time Pay 
@ $225/Hr 

Fall' 76 Spring '77 

33 x $225 = $7,425. 

PROPOSED PROGRAM STAFFING 
MACHINE TOOL 

Taught by 
Full Time 

32 

32 $15,00 0. 

Taught by 
Part Time 

-

MACHINE TOOL CONSIDERATIONS 

Cost of Proposal 
FT + PT 

$15,000. 

1. Present Lab equipment is unsupervised. 

2. Present Lab facility is under-utilized at the present time. 

3. There are 'sufficient credit hours being generated by part time 
instructors in Machine Tool and Welding to warrant the employment 
of this instructor. 

4. Extensive interest among local industry personnel in a Machine 
Tool Program, 

5, Extensive interest in a program from Whiteside Area Vocational 
Center, 

6. A program in Machine Tool is not developed but could quickly be 

put 
'
together and would generate additional credit hours from 

those shown in th.e above chart� 

REVENUE 

IND 125 (4)" (4) (4) 

88,116,120 
MET 230 (3)48 
MET 205 (4)10 
WLD 110 (4) (4) (4) 

56 , 84 , 84 

WLD 203 (2)36 

642 er 
. actual 

1976-77 

46.67 x 642 = 29,962.14 



POSITION C 

PRESENT PROGRAM 
ELECTRONICS 

Credits Taught 

Fall '76 Spring '77 

33 
(4) 

+ 26 = 59 
(5) 

Part-Time Pay 
@ $225/Hr 

Fall'76 Spring '77 

59 x $225 = $13,275. 

PROPOSED PROGRAM STAFFING 
. ELECTRONICS 

Taught by 
Full Time 

32 

32 $15,000. 

Taught by 
Part Time· 

27. Cr x $225 = 

$6,075 

. ELECTRONICS CONSIDERATIONS 

Cost of Proposal 
FT + PT 

$15,000+ $6,075 = 

$21,075. 

1. Present Lab equipment is unsupervised as a result of running 
the program with only part time instructors. 

2. Two Lab facilities, plus a large electronics store room 
are unsupervised. 

3. Student credit hours in excess of 1100 this year, certainlv 
warrant an instructor for this program. 

4. We have a degree and two certificate programs in the 
electrical area without coordination at this time. 

5. Without a full time faculty member, recruitment is limited 
and there is no coordination (instructor-instructor) , with 
Whiteside Area Vocational Center. 

REVENUE 

1100 er hrs 
x 46.6? = 

$51,.337. 



POSITION D 

SECRETARIAL POSITION RECOMMENDATION 

At the present time I have three administrative personnel 
James Strickland, Robert Crouse and Dick Holtam, working 
without professional secretarial assistance. 

During the past year, I have expended $3,485�59 from the 
Student Employee Account for Secretarial Assistance for 
Mr. Strickland. 

" "  

Additionally, we have expended $1,458.10, through April 20, 
for Secretarial Assistance for Mr, Crouse and.Mr. Holtam 
from Work Study Funds. Attached is a list of. the programs 
these individuals supervise. This requires ·a great deal 
of detail work including scheduling, eval uat:ion, State 
reporting, etc. 

It is increasingly difficult to �anage this job. The present 
situation is analogous to hiring a full-time"teacher and not 
giving him supplies and equipment. I, therefore, make the 
recommendation that an additional secretary be·employed for 
the Career Education Department at a salary n'ot to exceed 
$7,000.00. 

o. , " '  

Secretarial Funds E�pended 
1976-77 

Secretarial Funds Expended 
Proposed Plan-1977-78 

Work Study $1,458.10 

Stu Employee 3,485.59 

Total $4,943,69 

Secretarial Position - $7,000.00 - max. salary 

Student Employee Funds- Would revert to other 
needs within the building 
some used for Holtam and 
Crouse secretarial needs. 

Work Study Funds - Would revert back to 
general use within 
the building where 
needed. 



CAREER:EDUCATION CERTIFICATE PROGRAMS 

AGRICULTURE 

Business Management 
Ornamental Horticulture 
Agriculture Production 

BUSINESS 

Marketing 
Mid-Management 
Accounting 
Data Processing 
Office Machines 
Secretarial Science 
Real Estate 
Banking 

· · · · ·  . .  

INDUSTRIAL-TECHNICAL 

Automotive Service 
Machine Design 
Weldin'g 
Refrigeration-Heating Service 
Industrial Maintenance 

Electrician 
Building Construction 

PUBLIC SAFETY. 

Fire Control Technology 

PUBLIC SERVICE 

Human Service 
Cosmetology 
Dental Technology 
Food Service 

CAREER EDUCATION DEGREE PROGRAMS 

AGRICULTURE 

Business Management 
Agriculture Production 

BUSINESS 

Accounti.ng 
Data Processing 
Marketing 
Mid-Management 
Secretarial Science 
Food Service Management 
Food Service Technology 

INDUSTRIAL-TECHNICAL 

Automotive Technology 
Electronic Technology 
Mechanical Technology 

(Ma.chine Design) 
Construction Technology 
Welding Technology 

PUBLIC SAFETY 

Law Enforcement Alternative 
Correctional Alternative 
Crime Scene Alternative 

PUBLIC SERVICE 

Human Services 
Library Technology 
Bilingual Education Aid 
Child Care Specialist 
Educational Aid 
Mental Health Specialist 
Community Service Technology .. 



AUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

. . . .... ..r.:...41� ... --·�· ·��-

RURAL ROUTE. ONE, . DIXON, 1q .. INOIS 61021 

l)RANDUM 

Dr. Ronald Williams 

James L. Barber POSITION E. 

DATE May lp, 19TJ 

I am h�rein providing more specific detail regarding the 
position of public se�vice assistant. As you will recall� 
pending the results of present state- litigation; the major 
thrust of the position might b� placed in either or two 
directions: 

Alternative A: Should the SVC Board elect to follow the 
Blue Ribbon guidelines which are currently pending in the 
state legislature you will note (see attachment Appendix A) 
that our puolic . service allocation would increase from · 

$4,500 to�$58,123. This allotment would be earmarked . for 
public service (non-credit) workshops, seminars, meetings, 
etc. As an earmarked fund, the dollars would have to be 
spent in those activities. This would result·in a minimum. 
of ten-fold additional responsibility for organization and 
management and could not be completed by the existing staff 
without a significant reduction in credit hours emphasis 
which is also included as a community.service responsibility. 

Alternative B: As you will recall, the.community service. 
program was instituted with a minimum budget and.designed 
to function on a "break-even" or "self-supporting" basis. 
You will note from the enrollment chart cited b�low that th� 
program has flourished and complete financial data can be. · · 
obtained from the Business Offic�� However, the frequently 
cited average credit hour (in�lu�ing state reimb�rsement) 
of .$30 times the total 1976-77 credit hour production of . 
4,356 hours equals well over $130,000. It should be noted 
that these figures do not include the public servic� and 
community.education offerings which are operated on a break-

. even basis and would be considered additional enr.ollment. 

Year Enrollees Credit Hours 

1973-74 . 1,771 1,973 
1974-75 2,877 3,189 
1975-76 3,468 3,397 
1976..;.77 3,080 .4 '356 

' .i-.: 

�· ' 
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- 2 -

With t.he expanded number of teaching centers (now 14 plus 
20 individual nursing home sites)� the ·limitation of space 
availability on campus.and the transfering of established 
programs from community services to transfer:...vocational 
programs (i.e. banking, real estate, food service, ceramics, 
scuba diving, nurses aide, etc) without additional assistance, 
the credit hour production and resulting financial�contribution 
to the college's general fund cannot be expected to continue 
to grow and may w�ll decrease. 

In sum, the direction of the community service operation will 
be determined by board policy. This must be related to the . . · 
strategic plan of the institution, that is, if the community 
services program is to grow and continue to make an enhanced 
contri�tion to the district's citizenry as well as the operating 

general fund, additional investments.in administrative 
personnel must be prov'ided. Without additional personnel, the 
program can, at best, maintain the present services.and 

'income-generating activities. Should the legislation be passed 
. allocating the $58,ooo grant, the community services department 

will be forced to re-evaluate its role and function. 

Recommendation: It is therefore recommended that a para­
professional be employed as an assistant to tne Community .Service 
Office to facilitate continued growth of programs and services 
to the Sauk Valley community. (See Appendix B for the proposed 
job description). 

mv 

.· 
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d., Kaskaskia 
12, DuPage 
113, Black Hawk 
!!l, Triton 
If), Parkland 
10, Sauk Valley 
Q, Danville 
�. Chica.go 
19, Elgin 
�. Thornton 
!!l, Rock Valley 
�. Harper 
�· Illinois Valley 
�. Illinois Central 
�. Prairie State 
nf>, Waubonsee 
I], Lake Land 
�. Carl Sandburg 
iil), Highland 
.. ) , Kankakee 
!l , ·Rend Lake 
'2, Belleville 
.. 3, Kishwa·.1kee 

, Moraine Valley 
�. Joliet 

I(), Lincoln Land 
=7, Horton 
�. McHenry 
'"9, Illinois Eastern 
llO, John A. Logan 
,.1, Shawnee 
2, Lake County 
3, Southeastern 

"4, Spoon River 
5, Oak.ton· 

16, Lewis & Clark 
7, Richland 
9, John Wood 

TOTALS 

Public Service 
�·unds in FY77 . Funds Available· 

Conununity College· for FY77 Based . on 
Budget · le Local Tox* 

$ 8,900 
-o-

12, 743 
131,665 

58,353 
... 4,500 

33, 181 
74,507 

-0-
3·24 ,610 
168,135 

-o-

. 44,925 
27.,629 
12,000 

173,000 
67,918 
44.,303 

106 , 095 
301,913 

32,647 
77,556 

110,517 
145,962 

. . 51,022 
71,472 
25,982 

-.o-
22,600 · 

22,435 
30,000 

161 > 492 
16,475 
28,276 

6,971 
63,289 

140,486 
11 .�e.o.� 

$ 2, 613 ,059 . 

$ 

$ 

43,880 
366,937 
12s,19a 
218,005 
145,770 

59,599-
52,430 

1,315,628 
93,625 

100,485 
165,580 
232,605 

94,776 
230,530. 

80,648 
101, 115 

88,890 
70,085 
40,716 
65,018 
26,488 

133, 750 
44,255 

154, 767. 
187 '785 
155,150 

71,690 
68,480 
48,767 
36,299 
17,452 

138,080 
20,143 
42,820 

186,097 
94,888 
79,325 
46 93l• 

5,244,682 

Funds Avai:lable 
. for FY77 ·Based on 

·. 99¢ State Inc1�ease 
of Credi t llour��...,.c 

$ 43,035 
250,965. 
139,501. 

. 254' 143. 
102,970 

58, 123 
58,687 

1,562,695 
,71,339 

. 151,649. 
98,693· 

213,721 
65,786 

161,509 
87,793 
67,360 
74,012 
37,838 
33,442 
53,074 
40,303 

150,044 
45,382 

162,221 
172,468 
. 86 ,872 

49,569 
.. 40,214 

139,917 
44;966 

.. . · 37,036 
138,818 

32,432 
22 ,869 

lll,078 
73,983 
30,056 

-----"-2. 9..) 314 

4,993,876 

Enrollmenc·-crowth Credit Hours 250, 806 
$ 5,24l+;682 

A.A.f6.. X .oo/ 
*Based on equalized assessed valua tion 'stim�tcs (average of 1975 and 1976). 

*''rBas,!d on 99� increase for credit hour grants based on latest available ed 
credit hour grant claims expected to be· filed in ICCB office in FY77. 

�7/77 
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il'' // DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE COMMUNITY SERVICE ASSISTANT·,-,_ 

In the performance of his duties, the Community Service Assistant w·111 
report directly to the Assistant Dean for.Adult and Continuing Education. 

Duties and Responsibilities will include: 

A. Assist the ADACE in the development, recruitment�_ implementation, 
and evaluation of programs, classes, workshops, and seminars_ 
conducted on and off campus. 

B. Design an expanded program of non-cre<lit public service activities 
·to be conducted throughout the SVC district which will meet-the 

needs, goals, and desires of special interest groups and individu�ls. 

C. Develop and administer an in-district needs assessment tool to 
assist in program development and implementation. -

Specific Responsibilities are as follows: 

A. Community Service 

1. Assist the ADACE in planning - an.d implementing credit and non­
credit classes. 

2. Assist in the development of brochures and other forms of 
advertisement for programs, classes, etc. 

3. Assist in the supervision of area·coordinatsirs and their 
respective programs. 

4. Assist in the evaluation process and the interpretation of. 
results. 

5. Assist in_:the public relations efforts of the community service 
office through the developmerit and implementation of a SVC 
speaker's bureau. 

B. Public Services 

1. Assist the ADACE in expanding the non-cred�t offerings of the 
institution. These offerings to include short courses, work-­
shops, travel experiences, recreati<;mal programs, seminars, and 
speqial interest on�campus meetings. 

2. Facilitate the programs suggested above through providing 
room arrangements, promotion and advertising, food service, 
�udio-visual supplies, and other materials to insure successful 
experiences fo� college guests. 

3. Maintain records and evaluations of all pro��nms and where 
possible provide c6rtificates of attcndanc6 and othor 
certification for personnel involved (i.e. c�E. U. , C. U. M. etc.) 
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C. Needs Assessment 

1. Through analysis of existing surveys and need assessment 
questionnairesi develop and �dminister a district-wide 
evaluation of the educational needs of our residents. 

2. Provide a complete report of findings to the SVC 
administration. 

D. Other duties as assigned by the ADACE 

( 

I 

. ' 

' - ' 

·. . .. . , 
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We are happy to comply with your request for a plan to expand the outreach 
of our theater program and, at the same time, to articulate some of the 
dimensions of the theater program and its aims. 

3 

As was indicated to you in an earlier memo, since its inception our educa­
tional program has been comprised of three facets: the theater-related 
courses, the program of speech workshops and tournaments, and the drama pro­
ductions. We are, of course, convinced of the program's value and of the 
rightness of its educational design; and because of this conviction, we feel 
strongly that if the program's facets are to be retained, it is important 
that they be supervised by staff qualified to handle their educational dimen­
sions. 

We are convinced of the potential health of the program in terms of its student 
population, and we feel confident that there are ways to expand our outreach. 
For example, there are indications that there is increasing interest in our 
courses. This past semester the Basic Ac�ing class had the largest enrollment 
it has ever had; there were so many students, in fact, that the instructor 
doubled the allotted class time by scheduling extra sessions during the noon 
hour every class day in order that each individual could have his proper perfor-. 
mance time. The speech workshop program, which provides the students with 
individual training and opportunities to meet and work with leading figures in 
the literary and performance fields, this year involved a total of 33 individual· 
students (some of whom performed in more than one workshop, adding to a total 
of .61 student-trips); of these some 19 were new to the activity. Of. the 78 
cast members used in this year's theater productions (all but 4 of whom were 
current students), 27 were new faces on the SVC stage, and 9 of the 27 had never 
been on a stage of any kind before. These evidences suggest that further growth 
of the program is possible. 

In order to focus any recruitment strategies, a clear understanding of the popu­
lations served by the theater program is important. While a significant 
proportion of our stude�ts plan careers in theater--either on the professional 
or the educational levels--the program this year has involved students from 
the areas of auto mechanics, business, criminal justice, nursing, and horti­
culture, to name but a few examples. In addition to the theater majors, then, 
we can analyze several groups who are motivated to study in this field. First, 
there are students who are enrolled in other speech performance areas. The 
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background of many of the theater areas is, for example, essential to those 
going into the broadcasting fields. Secondly, there is a significant body 
of students who enroll in the speech and theater courses in order to meet 
general education requirements. Students, in particular, entering areas of 
the education field are urged to acquire performance skills from theater­
related study; the National Council of Teachers of English, for example, has 
recommended that all English teachers have training in oral interpretation. 
A third group undertakes study in theater areas for reasons of personal 
development, even when theater is not directly linked to their career goa1s. 
In particular, the Speech 131 course provides understanding of the structures 
of our everyday communication, Voice and Articulation improves one's standard 
American diction, and the Acting and Oral Interpretation courses help one to 
be more comfortable before audiences as well as to develop cultural apprecia­
tion and to refine sensibilities. A final group of students who have been 
enrolled in our program is that of participants in area community theaters 
and those with avocational theater interests. These people take the advanced 
professional courses (e.g., Intermediate Acting, Play Production) that those 
interested only in personal development might not enter. 

Looking at the accomplishments and potential of our program, we realize that 
we have, indeed, undersold what we have to offer. We have frequently, in the 
past, thought of a number of outreach efforts that could be made, but the 
present case has given us cause to do more organized thinking along these lines. 
Because of the time pressures on the faculty with production responsibilities, 
the recruitment efforts have, perhaps, been rather slighted; this may be a good 
occasion to establish more balance in terms of these efforts in our activities. 
Our brainstorming has produced the following recruitment strategies: 

A. A first set of efforts could be directed within the institutional 
structure of the college. 

1. We would recommend the reinstatement of the filling out of 
"activities interest" cards by all incoming students. In 
previous times this was an effective method for reaching , 
students who might have interest in the area • 

. 2. A revision of the published course description for Speech 131 
in order to show that the course is a study of the structures 
of the various oral communication forms rather than being 
primarily a public speaking study might attract students who 

. are now opting for other communication courses in order to 
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meet general education requirements. A solid enrollment 
in this basic speech course can be a base upon which to 
build enrollments in the other speech/theater offerings. 

3. In addition to instructors' explanations to these student� , 
Speech 131 students could be given a mimeographed sheet of 
descriptions of the advanced theater courses in order to 

) 

help them in registration for ensuing semesters. This effort 
could reach those who might seek further study for personal 
development or to meet general education requirements. 

4. Efforts could be undertaken to work more closely with coun­
selors in order that they can be alert to channel into the 
program students with interest and potential. 

5. Advertising of the credit for Theater Practicum and Speech 
Practicum could be increased. A student can earn one semester 
hour of credit per semester for participating in either the 
plays or the workshop activities, but at the present time most 
of those who participate do not enroll for the credit. Such 
advertising could be included on the play programs as well as 
on posters placed around the building at registration times. 

B. A second set of recruitment efforts could be directed at groups of 
potential students outside the institution. 

1. The student-produced drama presentations that have become tradi­
tional in past summers are already being planned for this summer. 
These production.s frequently involve high- school students who 
thereby become acquainted with our program and ultimately enroll 
in it. 

2. One of the productions selected for this summer was chosen 
specifically because it is of a type from which scenes could 
later be used for presentation at club meetings, etc., in order 
to publicize our educational program. 

3. A committee of our current and alumni theater students could be 
formed in order to contact on a one-to-one basis high school 
students who have participated in shows at their schools. Cast 
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·lists could be secured from program copies, which high school 

directors might be willing to share with us. 

4. A flyer describing our educational program could be prepared 

for distribution to students in area high schools. This flyer 
could include testimonials to the quality of our program from 

alumni now acting in New York and Chicago as well as those 

teaching in the field or currently engaged in study at senior 

colleges. (We frequently receive such comments in letters 

from alumni. ) 

5. We might try to be alert to put out more press releases about 
former students who are achieving successes in theater endeavors 

or who have received scholarships and fellowships based upon 
the work they have done in our program. 

6. A few years ago we hosted a workshop for interpretation and 
theater students from area high schools, and this event could be 

reinstituted. It brought students to our campus, let them see 
our facilities and meet our staff, provided them a rather stimu­

lating educational experience, and gave us an opportunity to 

encourage them to enroll in our program. 

7. A social gathering could be arranged by us for faculty members 

of area high school drama programs. Keeping the communication 

channels open with these workers can result in their sending 
their students on to us, as witness the comments by Mr. Stephen 

Kiszely of Sterling High School at the last SVC Board meeting. 

C. A third set of approaches could deal with the audiences at our drama 
productions. We have always had impressive support in terms of 
audience response for our productions, but there are, nevertheless, 

more people who might be engaged by this cultural activity to enroll 

in some of our courses. Our productions are planned, on one level, 
to educate the audiences as well as the participants in the shows to 

theater. If. audience members had the background of some of our 
courses, they could, of course, be even more appreciative theater­

goers. 
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1. To reach even more of our own SVC students, we could stress 
on our posters and in other advertising that admission to 
the shows is free with an SVC activities card. 

2. It has been suggested that we investigate the possibility of 
having the Child Care Center open on the evenings of shows. if 
our students could have a place to leave their small children 
without incurring excessive baby-sitting expenses, we might be 
able to instill more theater interest. 

3. Area schools could be contacted before each production offering 
them special rates for group attendance. We have had quite a 
few student groups such as this in the past., but have not really 
made a concerted effort in our advertising to contact all the 
area drama programs to remind them of this offer. 

4. Senior citizens have been very res�onsive to our policy of free 
admittance to our shows for them, but awareness of that policy 
has spread largely only by word of mouth. We could make an 
effort to contact all senior citizen groups to inform them of 
this policy. 

5. We could include in copies of our play programs advertising for 
our courses. For example, our Introduction to Theater course 
could greatly increase the theater-goers appreciation of what he 
views at productions. (We could also remind the senior citizens 
of the special tuition rates for them.) 

These suggestions indicate some immediate.steps that could be taken to encourage 
growth in what is generally acknowledged to be one of the finest college theater 
programs in the state. We hope that they give confidence in the view that 
retention of the full program would be a wise move. Certainly the theater pro­
gram is one of the primary links between the institution and its community, and 
it has been doing an exceptional job training those who are entering careers in 
this field. Since theater has been one of the most outstanding programs at Sauk 
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Valley College, perhaps we should capitalize on it for growth rather than 
diminish it. The issue, finally, is whether or not theater is a program 
that is important to offer to our students and our community. 

jb 

cc Dr. Cole 
Dean Bunch 
Dr. Bronsard 
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'l;'his memo is to summarize the recent conversations with you and 
Dr. Brousard regarding SVC's Theatre and Speech Programs. 

The retrenchment.of a speech and theatre position 
as one of the alternatives in the 1977-78 budget. 
would result in a saving of approximately $15, 000 
fiscal year. 

was considered 
This action 

for the next 

The possibility of not filling this position was discussed with 
Jerry Mathis and Irene Mitchell in early March when the 1977 fall 
schedule was being considered. During the ensuing weeks Dr. Brousard 
discussed �ith various members of the Humanities Department the 
alternatives regarding the Speech and Theatre Programs. 

The decision was made to schedule the speech and theatre classes 
on a rotation plan as indicated by the attached memos -- taking in 
consideration past enrollments for the fall and spring semesters. 

At the meeting on April 12, 1977, with Jerry Mathis, Dr. Brousard 
and myself, we discussed the rotation plan, theatre productions, 
and forensic activities. The consensus of that meeting indicated 
that Mr. Mathis could not produce four plays per year as had been 
the past practice. The community theatre concept with "guest" 
directors was discussed, and Mr. Mathis expressed reservations 
about the succes·s of such a program. 

Taking into consideration the financial crunch facing SVC and 
attempting to maintain a viable theatre and speech program, I 
am ·forwarding to you the following alternatives for consideration 
at the budget workshop o� May 9, 1977: 

Projected Exoenditures 

1. Hire "guest" directors from the $1500-$3000 
community within SVC's service 
region for 3 theatrical productions, 
(fall semester-2, spring semester-1) 
and have Mr. M'.ath.i.s teach the theatre 
courses on a rotation plan and super- . 
vise a spring semester production. 



Memo to Dr. Cole 
5/3/77 
Page Two 

2. Replace the Nels Anderson "slot'.', 
maintaining the 4 play production, 

3. Mr. Mathis supervise a set of dramatic 
readings during the fall semester, and 
a theatre production for the �pring 
semester, reducing the number of play 
productions. 

Projected Expenditures 

$12,000-$15,000 

No additional cost 

I am providing with this memo a proposed schedule of classes for 
Mr. Mathis for the fall and spring semesters. One of the concerns 
expressed by Mr. Mathis at the April 12 conference was the number 
of preparations involving the new theatre courses. In my observations, 
the preparations involved in Mr. Mathis' schedule is not as compre­
hensive as classes taught in other departments that involve 3 to 5 
different preparations. 

I am also proposing to drop one theatre course in the fall schedule, 
SPE 132, Voice and Articulation, and add a section of SPE 131. 
SPE 132 could be rescheduled for the spring semester. This would 
reduce Mr. Mathis' preparation to 3 for the Iall semester. 

The college has been spending approximately $40,000 in salaries for 
speech-theatre instruction, with approximately $20,000 expended for 
advanced classes in the Speech and Theatre Programs. I am recommending 
that the college try the "guest" directors for one year to see if this 
would be a feasible alternative to reduce the speech-theatre costs and, 
hopefully, maintain a good viable program for the students, as well as, 
a community theatre concept in SVC' s service area that has enthusiasti­
cally supported this activity for the past eleven years. 

NB/af 
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The purpose of this memo is to summarize the major points of the discussion 
among you, me, and Mr. Mathis on Tuesday, April 12, 1977. All three of· us, 
if ·my understanding is correct, agreed that ·two theatrical events will be 
presented under Mr. Mathis' supervision during the 1977-78 academic year-­
one in the Fall semester, one in the Spring semester. The first will be 
a modestly mounted set of dramatic readings; the second will be a full­
fledged dramatic production. 

This consensus means, of course, that SVC's theatrical production schedule 
will be reduced virtually by 75 percent (the set of dramatic readings really 
being a weak and distant cousin to that which it replaces). I suppose there 
is no realistic alternative to this prospect, what with the retrenchment of 
the "Nels Anderson" slot and Mr. Mathis' overflowing commitments, b·1t it 
surely is a shame to debilitate what has been, until now, such a praise­
worthy student and community service. 

Let's hope fiscal conditions soon improve enough to reinvigorate this fine 
function. 

sg 

cc: Mr. Mathis 
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This is to confirm and summarize essentials of our recent conversation con-� 
cerning the immediate future of SVC's theater function. As I understand 
the situation, we have three options: 

1. to replace Nels Anderson and, thus, maintain his "slot;" or 

2. to hire "guest" directors from appropriate sources, such as. 
secondary schools, within SVC's service region to handle 
theatrical productions, and have Mr. Mathis handle, as best 
he can, the theater course work; or 

3. to have Mr. Mathis handle one "reading" in the fall and one 
production in the spring, in addition to the theater course 
work. 

The above options, in my eyes, are listed in descending order in terms of 
both desirability and cost. 

sg 



ROTATION PLAN FOR THEATRE AND SPEECH PROGRAMS 

FALL SEMESTER 

* SPE 121 Speech Practicum 

* SPE 147 Theatre Practicum 

*-/( SPE 141 Intro. to Theatre 
or 

** SPE 240 Elements of Play Prod. 

SPE 232 Oral Interpretation 

SPE 245 Intermediate Acting 

* Offered each semester for 1 Cr. Hr. 

** Offered on alternate years 
• 

NB/ af . 

SPRING 

,'( SPE 121 

* SPE 147 

** SPE 161 

** SPE 261 

SPE 132 

SPE 145 

SEMESTER 

Speech Practicum 

Theatre Practicum 

Group Discussion 
or 

Argumentation and Debate 

Voice and Articulation 

Basic Acting 

/ 
.,. 



TENTATIVE 1977 FALL TEACHING SCHEDULE 

STRUCTOR Jerry Mathis 

)nday Tuesday Wednesday 

Rm 8:00 Rm 8:00 Rm - - -

Rm 9:00 Rm - -

9:30 Rm 

. Rm 10:00 Rm - -

11PE 232A SPE 232A 

Rm .11:00 Rm 11:00 Rm 
- - -

�E 131D SPE 131E SPE 131[) 

Rm 12:30 Rm 12:00 Rm - - -

�VITY HOUR 
SPE 245A 

ACTIVITY HOUR 

Rm 1:00 Rm -- -

2:00 Rm 
Rm 2:00 Rm -- -

Rm 3:30 Rm 3:00 Rm 
- - -

Rm 4:00 Rm 
--

Rm 5:00 Rm 
-- -

Rm 6:00 Rm 6:00 Rm 
-- -- -

Rm 7:00 Rm 7:00 Rm 
- -- -

S NAME AND NUMBER ENROLLMENT 

>E 121A Speech Practicum 

,E 232A Oral Interpretation 

'E 245A Intermediate Acting 

'E 131D Gen. Prin. of Speech 

'E 131E II II II 

.leased time for speech activities 

DEPARTMENT Speech-Theatre 

Thursday 

8:00 Rm --

9:30 Rm 

11:00 Rm --
SPE 131E 

12:30. Rm -

SPE 245A 

2:00 Rm 

3:30 Rm --

Friday Saturday 

8:00 Rm 8:00 --

9:00 Rm -- ·  

9:00 
-

10:00 Rm --
SPE 232A 

11:00 Rm 10:00 
--

SPE 131D 

b 12:00 Rm 

ACTIVITY HOUR lll:OO 

1:00 Rm I 

2:00 

3:00 

4:00 

5:00 

-·1 
Rm ! 12: 00 

Rm 

-

1 
I 

-

1:00 

Rm --

I 
Rm 2:00 --

Rm ---

Rm ---

Rm -

-
Rm --

Rm --

Rm --

Rm -

6:00 Rm _ 6:00 Rm -

. 3:00 Rm --

7:00 Rm 7:00 Rm 
- -

CREDIT LT LB 
HOURS HOURS HOURS TOTAL CONTACT HRS. · 

1 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 
--

--

16 



STRUCTOR Jerry Mathis 

on day Tuesday 

Rm 8:00 Rm -

Rm - 9:30 Rm 

Rm 
----. 

141A 

Rm .11:00 Rm -
131D SPE 132A 

Rm 12:30 Rm -
VITY HOUR 

Rm 
SPE 145A 

-- 2:00 Rm 

Rm 
--

Rm 3:30 Rm 
--

Rm 

Rm 
--

Rm 6:00 Rm 
--

Rm 7:00 Rm 
--

TENTATIVE 1978 SPRING TEACHING SCHEDULE 

DEPARTMENT Speech-Theatre 

Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 8:00 Rm 8:00 Rm - -

9:00 Rm - 9:30 Rm 10:00 Rm -
SPE 141A 11:00 Rm 11:00 Rm - -

' 
SPE 131D SPE 132A 12:00 Rm 12:30 Rm -- -

ACTIVITY HOUR 
SPE 145A 1:00 Rm - 2:00 Rm 2:00 Rm -

3:00 Rm 3:30 Rm - -

4:00 Rm 

5:00 Rm -

6:00 Rm 6:00 Rm 
-- -

7:00 Rm 7:00 Rm 
-- -

CREDIT 

--

-

--

--

-

-

LT 

8:00 Rm 8:00 --

9:00 Rm -- · 9:00 -10:00 Rm 

SPE 141A 11:00 Rm 10:00 
--

SPE 131D 12 :00 Rm 

ACTIVITY HOUR 111:00 1:00 Rm I -
, 2:00 Rm \12:00 --

3:00 Rm 
-- 1:00 4:00 Rm 
--

I 

I 5:00 Rm _

I 
2:00 

6:00 Rm -- 3:00 7:00 Rm --

LB 

Rm 

Rm 

R .. 11 

Rm 

Rm 

Rm 

Rm 

Rm 

-

-
--

�·-

--

--

--

-
--

-· 

--

S NAME AND NUMBER ENROLLMENT HOURS HOURS HOURS TOTAL CONTACT HRS. 

121 Speech Practicum 1 

132A Voice and Articulation 3 

141A Intro. to Theatre 3 

145A Basic Acting 3 

·131D ·Gen. Prin. of Speech 3 

3 
--ased time for speech activities 

-----

---

16 
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EDUCATIONAL FUND 

Account 

DIV OF BUSINESS SALARIES 
DIV OF BUS CON TR SE RV 
DIV OF BUS SUPPL I ES 
DIV OF ;us CONF & MEETl�GS 
FOJO SERVi <.ES CO\ITR SERV 
rooo SERV SUPPL I ES 
FOOD SERV CONF & MEETl"JGS 
D�V OF AGRIC SALARIES 
DUV QF AGRiC CONTR SERV 
DIV OF AGRtC SUPPL I ES 
DIV OF AGR�C COf\Jf & MEETI \IGS 
DIV OF INOUS EO SALARIES 
D�V OF iNOUS ED CO\ITR SERV 
0 I \i OF g NOUS ED SUPPL I ES 
DIV OF I \JOUS ED CONF & MEE Tl !\JGS 
COSMETOLOGY CON TR SE�V 
COSME TCLOGY SUPPL t E S  
CGSMETOLOGY CO�F & MEET I NGS 

HUMAN SERVt CES SALARIES 
HlJMA� SERV CQ"JTR SERV 
HUMA� SERV S UPPL I ES 
Hl.MA'J SERV C Q\JF & MEET! "'IGS 
DIV OF SOC SCQ SALARIES 
Ot V OF soc SC! CON TR SERV 
Of V GF soc SCI SUPPL I ES 
DIV OF soc SCI Cir.JF &: MEET IN� 
LAW E'!F AOMI f\J SALARi ES 

LAW ENF SALARIES 
LAW ENF CON TR SERV 

LAW ENF SUPPL; ES 
LAW El\IF CONF & MEETI "IGS 
LI iBR ARY TECH SUPPL I ES 
HUMANITIES SAL ARI ES 

HUMANITIES SUPPL I ES 

HUMAN!TfES CQNF �MEETINGS 
ART 0 P SAL AR 9 E 

-

ART DEPT CON'fR SERV 

BUDGET REPORT 

Total 
Exk:enditures 

85.227.15 
2.6 27.5d 

2. 7 01.40 
1.168.64 

40.iO 
3a1 .e1 

78.65 
20 359.35 

1.5 59.56 
64.97 

62.561.10 
131.63 

12.371.00 
4 52. 98 

� 5,3 3:i.29 
4.So 

14.5 7&.23 
2 70.10 
5 93.77 
5 5 3.85 

7 5.3 40.90 

1.6 33.90 
b 55.16 

13.5 37..49 
11.1 ?5.Q5 

4.5 5 6.91 
682.90 

97.4d 
106'0 78.05 

1.n 5 3.3d 

798.33 
�.4 9 7.i.>4 

164.GO 

To Date 

8 �.2 27.{115 
7.6 7. 7 .5 d 
2.7 ot.40 

1.1b6.64 

40.00 
3 8 7.11 

7 8.65. 
20 3 59.35 

.oo 
l.'.)59.56 

64.97 
i; "i..5 6 7.70 

1 31.83 
1 2.3 71.l:>O 

4 5?..98 
3?.3 33.29 

4.5o 
.eo 

14.51 o.23 
2 7o.eo 

593.77 
5 5 3.85 

15.3 4 s.9o 
.oo 

1.6 3 3.9o 
b 55.16 

13.532.4 .; 
11.1 25.G5 

.oo 
4.5 56.91 

682.90 
97..4� 

1 0 ti. 0 7 8 .15 
1.0 53.33 

798.33 
11.4 9 7.64 

16 4.00 

P.r.�v. Mo. 
To Date 

73.860.55 
7.6 27.53 
3.11 o.e3 

8 39.12 
40.GO 

288.il 

17.64 4.77 

1.512.66 
6 4.97 

5 4.2 25.34 
131.13 

11.6 31.24 
3 4 0.10 

35.3 3 3.29 . 
4.5o 

13,0 41.8"} 
60.so 

515.16 
4 40.&Q 

0 �.3 02.3� 

1.3 b 9.18 
4 19.21 

11.9 02.�7 

Y.641.71 

4.3 74 .. 43 
6 a ?..9o 

92.48 
91.9 34.31 

840.I� 
.8 

7 29.48 
ti.2 31.b4 

88.IO 

This Mo. 

11.3 66.50 
-�O 

4 6 S.63 CR 

3 29.52 

.eo 
99.co 
78.65 

2.714.58 

.10 
46.90 

.GO 
ts. 3 '• 2 .3 0 

.eo 
7 40.36 
l. 12.8 B 

-�O 
.so 
.e o 

1.5 31._34 
2 l0.00 

7 8.61 
113.85 

10.046.52 
.to 

264.72 
2 35.95 

1. 6 30 .4 2 
1.4 8 3.34 

.GO 
182.48 . 

.Go· 
.. .•o . 

i4.143.74 
213.34f 

.8Q,CR 
68.85 

1.2 6 6.10 
76.IO 

APRIL 30, 1977 �--

Budget 

i 2. 7.3 os.&o 
3.6 00.GO 
o.s oo.@o 
1.6 00 .60 

250.eo 
1.1 75.CO 

3 75.GO 
32.5 75.00 

? oo.eo 
2.1 oo.eo 

1 oo.eo 
ti ?.6 75.00 

1,6 50.GO 
16.5 81.00 

1.5 9 o.�o 
2 6.0 00.iO 

14 0.10 
5 7 .tlO 

1ts.412 .eo 
3 5o.eo 

1.2 50.10 

550.00 

11lJ;00.&0 

1 20.60 
2.8 8 7.Go 

96 3.00 

1 '='· 5 6 5 .G O 
13.3 50.�0 

250.10 
4.9 3 7 .00 
1.960.10 

4 oo.eo 
150.625.IO 

2.5 00.10 
962.IO 

1 ?.2 oo.oo 
3 3 0.10 

Unex_eended 

42077.95 
9 72.42 

4.0 CJ d.o o 
4 31.36 
210.eo 
7 8 7.99 
2 C) 6.35 

12.215.65 
2 00.GO 
5 4().44 
b 35.@3 

2 3.107.30 

1.5 1d.97 
4.2 01�.40 
1..137 .12 
Y, 3?, :�.29 -:� 

1 35.50 
57.eo 

3.J 35.77 
n o.&o 

656.23 
3.8 5 �.E 

3 b.4 � t.10 
120.10 ,., 

1.2 5 3.10 
3 07.84 

b.O 32.51 
2.2 2l+.Y5 

2 50.60 

380.69 
1.2 7 7.10 ..._ 

3 0 7 .52 
4 4.5 4o.95 

l.!146.62 
lo �.6 7 

".:>.7 02.36 
166.00 

Unencumbered 

Li2.077.95 
q 72.42 

4.0 9 8.60 
L; 31.36 
21 n.ao 
7 87.99 

2 96.35 
12215.u5 

2 oo.eo 
5 40.44 
b 35.93 

2 3.1 07.30 
1.5 18.97 
4.2 09)�0 
1.137.�7 
Y, 3 3 3.2 �CR 

.1 35.50 
57.60 

:s.a 35.7 7 
so.�o 

656.23 
3.85 CR 

3b.4s1.10 
1 20.0 0 

1.253.lO 
3 Q7.84 

b.O 32.51 
2.2 24.95 

2 50.80 
380.19 

1.2 7 7 .10 
307.52 

4 4. 5 46.95 

1.4 46.62 
� o 3.o 1 

�. 02.3b 

16 6.iO 



Total 
Account �Renditures To Date 

AAT OEPT SUPPLIES 926.54 <> 9 2 6.54 c� 
ART DEPT CQl\lF & MEETll\JGS 93.50 9 3 .50 

MUSiC DEPT SALARIES 1Y,156.20 111. 156.20 
MUS&C OEPT CiNTR SERV 327.50 327.50 
MUSIC OEPT SlJ>PLiES 1.6 �:-.>.7d 1.655.71:! 

MUSIC DEPT CC.NF & MEE:TiNGS .eo 
MATH sea SAL AR I ES 9 "· 9 7 Q.60 9\J, 91 o.oo 

\ MATH SCi CO\JTR SERV .80 
MATH SCB SUPPL I ES 7,6 40.12 7,6 40.12 
MATH SC� CONF & MEETINGS 49 .30 4 9 .3 0 
MEO LAl'S TECH S ALARIES 1�.7 80.iO 1 ?.7 so.so 
MEO l AB TECH CO�TR SERV 2 5 t.54 2 51.54 
MEO LAB TECH SUPPL. I ES 4.110.99 4.11 o.99 
MEO LAB TECH CONF & MEET I \I GS 2 34.20 7. 34.20 
AON AOMi.N SALARIES 5. 382.11 5. 38 2.11 

AON SALAR �ES 5�'S.b 7t.95 5 3.o 11.95 

AON OFF a CE SAL ARI ES !).111.10 5.111.GO 
AON CQl\JTR SERV .eo 
AON SUPPL I ES 5 ob.85 5 66.85 

AON CQNF & MEETi�QS 8 31.23 8 31.23 
LPN. SAL AR tES 48.0 63.75 4 <s.o o 3.75 

LPN SUPPL IE S 5 50.1 7 5 50.l 7 
LPN C&NF & MEETINGS 2 t 4.95 214.95 

RAO TECH SALARIE S 13.3 72.50 13 .. 3 72.50 
RAO TECH CQNTR SEPW 4 06.36 4 06.36 

RAO TECH SUPPL I ES 2.6 5 7.54 2.65 7.'.:;;4 

RAO TECH CONF & MEETI t\!GS 707.55 70 7.55 
PHYS Etl SALAFU S:S 3 3.562.50 33562.50 
PHYS ED SUPPLIE S 2.0 98.4 5 7.0 9 8.45 
�HYS ED CGNF & MEETfNGS '4 7.50 2 4 7.50 
PART TIME OVERLOAD SALARIES 9 2.1:3 72.96 <) 7.8 7 2.90 

SUMMER SE SS I ...., SALARIES 1 1 2. ?. 0 '5 • 9 6 112.2 05.96 
t NSTR SECR SAL ARI ES 20.316.14 20316.14 
WORKRGeM CON TR SE RV 9 t 0.80 9 t o.ao 
U�ALLICATEO CG�TR SERV 5 82.7 8 5 82.78 

f AClJ'L TY IN SERVI CE 
W8�KROGM SUPPL I ES 

TRAINING 1.199.70 
7 8.49 

Ll 9 9.70 
78.49 

Prev. Mo. 
To Date 

8 4 t.88 <> 

4 7.50 
1b.602 .14 

3 27.50 
1.6 5&.33 

8 b.6 l 9.92 

7,3 8 t.44 
7.50 

14.1 oo.eo 
2 51.54 

3.5 3 3.G9 
198.20 

�.382.11 
4 b.5 15.69 

4.513.eo 

5 28.57 
8 31.23 

4 2.9 41.25 
49 9.84 

'14.95 
11.9 4 7.50 

4 06.36 
2,b 2�.59 

6 2'7.55 
7 Y,O 8 7.50 

2.051.83 
247.50 

8 'J.3 7 9.15 
111.7 05.96 

18.0 5 8.98 
9.t 0.80 
582.78 

1.197.7�  
1 23. <> 

This Mo. 

8 4.66 CR 

46.GO 
7.554.16 

.80 

.55 CR 

.eo 
13.3 50.oti 

.eo 
2 58.od 

41.80 
1.680.00 

.80 
5 7 7.90 

36.iO 
.e o  

7.156.26 
538.90 

.eo 
38.2.::S 

.eo 
�.1 22.50 

50.33 

.al 0 
t.4 25 .eo 

.oo 
28.95 
so.co 

4.475.60 
47.42 

.GO 
3.4 9 3.81 
1.0 oo.eo 
2.2 5 7 .16 

.GO 

.10 
2.cg 

20?.2 

Budget 

i.5 60.eo 
1 2 1.SO 

30.650.GO 
700.00 

1.7 40.00 
? 42 .@o 

13 7,o oo.�o 
7. 00 .s o  

Y.2 34.�0 
462.GO 

2 0.160.eo 
8 00.GO 

4,4 92.®0 
5 25.GO 

15.2 4 0.10 
6 b.5 oo.o o  

b.4 5 6.00 
50.QO 

1.2 on.eo 
1.51 a.eo 

61.4 7 o.oo 
1.150.80 

715.iO 
11.1 oo.•o 

7 50.00 
2. 9 9o.to 
1. 7 55.00 

5 3. 7 00.10 
2.3 00.10 

352.IO 
t 3 7,5 oo.eo 
112.5 00.60 

2 7,0 86.GO 
1.1 00.10 
2.0 00.60 

5.o oo.eo 
1.0 00.60 

Unexp�nded -�cumbered 

2.4 8 6.54 7.4 8 6.54 
27.50 27.50 

11.l� 9 3.80 11.4 9 3.80 
3 7 /..50 3 72.50 

84.22 84.22 
2 42.60 2 4 2.QO 

37,629.40 3 7,6 29.40 
2 00.80 2 oo.eo 

15 9 3.88 1.593.88 

4 12.70 4 12.7 0 
4.38 O.t.10 4.380.GO 

5 4 8.46 5 L�8.46 
381.Ql 3 81.�1 
290.80 2 Sl 0.80 

'l,8 5 7.89 'J, 8 5 7.89 
12.s 2 8.65 12.828.85 

1.3 45.GO 1.3 45.90 
5 () .QO 5 o.ao 

6 3 3.15 b 3 3.15 
686.7 7 686.77 

13.4 06.2 3 1 3.4 Ob.25 
5 9 9.83 5 9 9.83 

5 on.GS 5 00.85 
3. 7 2 7.'.>Q 3.7 27.50 

3 4 3.b4 3 4 3.64 

3 32.46 3 32.46 
1.047)•5 1,0 4 7.45 

20.137.50 20.137.50 
2 01.55 2 01.55 

1 04.50 1 04.50 
,_. 4,6 27.14 4 4.o 21 .G4 

29LL84 2 94.14 
b.7 69.86 6. 7 6 9.86 

18 9.20 18 9.20 

1.4 1 7.22 1.417.22 

3.g o�.3o 
92 .51 

3
.� ��:s� 



Account 

F ACULTY GFFICE StR-Pl..tES 

INSTITUTtG�Al CCNMITTEES 
TUITUON REIMBURSEMENT 

ARTS & SCI OEA\J SALA�Y 

ASST DEAN SALA�Y 

ARTS & SC� SECR SALARY 
ARTS & SCI F ED WG�K S TUDY 

ARTS & SCI STATE WORK STU DY 

STUDENT T llt'iRS 

ARTS & SCI DEA� SUPPLI ES 

ASST OEAN SUPPLI ES 
AATS a: SC I DEAN ce�r & MEETINGS 

ASST DEAN ce�F & MEETl�GS 
CAREER ED DEAN SALARY 

ASST DEAN SALARY 
CAREER ED SECA SALARY 
CAREER EO FED WIRK STUDY 
CAREER ED STATE W&RK STUDY 
SVC STUDENT EMPLOYEES 
CA�EE� ED SUPPLIES 
ASST DEAN SUPPL I ES 

CAREER ED DEAN CO"JF & MEETINGS 
ASST OEA� CQNF & MEETl�GS 
COMMUN I TY ED ADMl!\J SALAf!tY 
COMM ED iNSiR SALARIES 

COMM SERV COORDi�ATCRS 

COMM ED SECR 
CiMM ED CGNTR SERV 
COMM EO SUPPL I ES 
COMM EO Cl\JF & MEETl�GS 
ACAOMIC SKILLS SALARIES 
ACADEM SKILLS FEO WIRK STUDY 
ACADEM SKiLLS STATE W9RK STUDY 

ACADEM SKILLS CO�T� S ERV 
ACADEM SK�LLS SUPPLIES 
ACADEM SKaLLS CG�F & MEETINGS 

LAC. ADMiN SALARIES 

Total 
Expenditures 

7 33.54 
11 n.12 

3.188.b 7 
20.5 83.27 
12.e o7.o3 

b.377.73 
15.1 98.46 

Lb44.74 
1.4 99.50 

4 2 9.71 
4 92.53 
315.44 
7 39.87 

20.1 87.50 
12.3 86.61 

b.o 7 8.50 
ts.4 o<>.s � 
1.168.45 
4.6 25.77 
1.3 26.95 

6 21.22 

9 55.75 
56. 8 4 

1b.49 8 .27 
3 b.O 91 .eo 

?.O 25.IO 
7,2 5Q.7 d 

9o9.to 
1.1 6 3.19 
1.1. 48.4d 

3 3.4 79.25 
1.5 68.34 

b 74.3 3 
159.GO 

7.818.49 
276/!J6 

12.094.29 

To Date 

7 3 3.54 
110.1? 

3.18 8.6 7 
20.58 3.27 
1 2.a o7.o3 

0.3 7 7.73 
15.198.46 

1.644.74 
1.4 99.50 

4 29.71 
497..53 
315.44 
7 39.87 

20.187 .50 
12.386.ol 

b.6 7 8.50 
li.4 06.8 g 
1. 168.45 
4.6 25.77 
1.3 26.95 

6 2 1.22 

955.75 
56.84 

10.4 9 8.27 
3b.O91 .eo 

2.0 25.10 
7.7 5 o.7 d 

909.80 
1.16 3.19 
1.148.4<3 

3 3.4 7 9.25 
1.568.34 

b 7 4.33 
159.80 

7.818.49 
276.16 

12.0 9 4.29 

Prev. Mo. 
To Date 

6 3 6.13 
1 1 n.12 

2. 9 5 8.92 
1t;,416.61 
11.14Q.97 

":>.7 06.39 
11.963.95 

1.51 b.66 

992.50 
370.62 
4 L� 5.35 
1 5 9.71 
6 5?..49 

18.0 6 2.50 
10 8 03.27 

5.975.50 
b.936.96 
ll 1 7 .85 
4.108.76 
1.0 59.44 

599.1� 
.30,.... 

6 27.63 
56. 8 4 

14.7 01.01 
2�.415.eo 

2.0 25.80 
0.487.54 

7 48.80 
1.0 36.69 
1.0 29.53 

2'l.O 15.35 
1.7 3 7. .27 

615.58 
l 2n.oo 

2.09 7.18 
2 07.25 

10.510.95 

This MO. 

97.41 
.eo 

2 29.75 
2.166.66 
1.666.66 

6 71.34 
3.2 35.41 

128.&8 
507.80 

59.�9 
4 7.18 

1 5 5.73 
87.38 

2.1 25.IO 
1.58 3.34 

7 03.10 
1.469.93 

56.40 
5 1 7 .Gl 
267.51 

22.101 
. •  3Q.(CR 

3 28 .12 
.10 

1.1 36.oo 
1 0.682.10 

.In 
763.24 
161.00 

1 26.40 
118.95 

4. 4 0 3.9Q 
3 :S6.0 7 

58.75 
39.eo 

7 21.31 
6 8 . 81 

1583.3 4 

Budget 

a oo.eo 
2 co.co 

5.5 00.QO 
26.0 oo.eo 
20.0 00.10 

l:S.056.IO 
21.4 9 a.eo 

2.5 oo.ao 
9 00.60 
a oo. eo 
6 oo .eo 
9 00.10 

2 �.5 00.10 
1Y,O00.10 

ts.4 3 6.GO 
1�.704.SO 

!>.O 00.GO 
1.5 50 .GO 

100.eo 
1.6 oo.•o 

500.QO 
20.8 40.80 
60.0 00.90 

�.o oo.eo 
'J.15 9.,0 
1.0 oo.eo 
3.o oo.eo 
1.8 00.80 

4 3.o 25.eo 
'?.4 32 .eo 

4 00.10 
�.1 on.eo 

363.e g 
1 Y.o oo.e 

Unexpended 

66.46 
89.88 

2.311.33 
5.416.73 
7.192.37 
l.b 7 8.27 
0.2 9 9.54 
1. 6 4 4. 7 4 �B " 

1.0 00.50 
4 7 o.29 
3 07.4 7 
284.56 
1 b0.13 

�.312.50 
0.613.39 
1.7 5 7.50 
7.2 9 7.11 
1. 1 6 i3 .4 5 ::.B 

3 74 .23 
223.05 

78.78 
6 Lt 4.25 
l+43.l6 

4,3 41.7 3 
2 3.9 03.GO 

2.<) 7 5.eo 
1. 9 08.22 

91 .iO 
1.8 36.91 

b51.52 
'J,545.75 

86 3.66 
6 7 4 .3 3 ;',R 
2 41.GO 

2.2 81 .51 
86.94 

b.905.71 

Unencumbered 

66.46 
89.88 

2.311.33 
5.416.73 
7.192.3 7 
1.6 7 8.27 
b.2 9 9.54 
1.6 L, 4.7 4 CR 

1.0 oo.so 
4 7 o.29 
3 07.4 7 
284.56 
1 6 o.13 

5.312.50 
b.613.39 
1.757.50 
7.2 9 7.11 
1.1b8.45 CR 

3 7 4.23 
2 23.65 

78.78 
6 44.25 
4 4 3.16 

4.3 41.73 
2 3.9 03.tO 

2.<J 75.IO 
1.9 08.22 

91.10 
1.8 3 6.91 

651.52 
�.5 45.75 

863.oo 
6 7 4.33- CR 

2 4 1.10 
2.2 8 t.51 

86.94 
b. 9 05.71 



Total 

Account Expenditures To Date 

LRC PROF SALARIES 3 2. 983.65 3 2.9� 3.65 
LRC SECR SALA�IES 1 0. 4 70.42 1b.470.42 

LRC FED Wi�K STUDY �592.b 7 o.5 9 2.0 7 
LRC STAT E WORK STUDY 110.38 11 o.38 
LRC CO\JTR SEAV 1.8 29.36 1.8 79.36 
Ll61'AAY SUPPL I ES �.396.34 5.39 o.34 
AV SUPPL t ES b.202.51 6.202.51 
XERQX SUPPL I ES 2.5 25.63 <> 2.? 25.6 3 �� 
LIBRARY BOOKS 16.8 55.82 1 b.855.82 
lRC CGNF & MEET�NGS 3 26.79 3 26.7 9 
AOM & ritECBROS Pr:tlF SALARIES 2Y.450.IO 2 1:1. 4 5 O .G 0 
A!lM & �ECO�OS SECR SALARIES 2 4. 2 21.99 24.2 it.99 

ADM & RECORDS FED Wll'tK STUDY 2.685.9d 2.6 8 5.9 �. 
ADM & REC0RDS CINTR SERV 3 90.10 3 9o.eo 
ADM & R ECGtRO S SUPPL i ES 2.231.93 2.231.93 
ADM & REC0RDS CGNF & ME ETINGS .eo 
C0UNSELtNQ SALARI ES 61.115.22 61.115.22 
C8UNSEL PllG SECR SALARIES 5.716.26 �.2 lo.26 
HEAL TH SERVI O::S SUPPL� ES 1 94.31 194.31 
f �N ADDS PROF SAL AR I ES 1o.n31.25 1b.O 31.25 
FIN A IOS SECR SAL ARI ES 4. 963.75 4. 9o 3.75 
STUDE�T SERV AOMIN SAL AA I ES 1Y.633.27 l ':i.6 33.27 

STUDENT SERV SECR SALARrEs ?.4 36.91 5.4 36.91 

STUDENT SERV FED WSRK STUDY 2b. 7 4 9.12 2 6. 7 4 <J.12 

STUDENT SERV STATE WGAK STLmY 4.714.20 4.714.20 
CQACH;NG SAL ARI ES 4.Boo.eo 4.800.00 
STUDENT S ERV CONTR SERV 168.30 168.30 
STUDENT SEAV SUFPLIES b.184.47 b, 184.4 7 
STUQENT SERV STUDENT RECRU!TME�T 6 29.90 6 29.90 
CGWENCE�N T. 3 93.74 393.74 

STUDENT SEAV CQl\IF & ME E TINGS 2.711.54 
- 2. 711.54 

VETER/'NS Q.,ANT SALAFHES 10.q25.00 10925.80 
VETE�.'NS SECR SALA�Y 4.4 25 .34 4.4 25.34 

VETERANS GRANT SU?PL; ES 2.1 78.44 21 7�.44 

VE TE"ANS C$NF & tl-EET lt\,lQS 1.264.64 1.264.84 

VETERANS Gl'tANT EQUIPMEl\JT .80 

Prev. Mo. 

To DAte 

21:1.366.99 

14.7 os.es 
5,4 L+2.32 

11 o.3e 
1. 112.� 1 
5.3 3 7.95 
5.5 3 7.14 
3.399.76 <> 

15.08 7.64 
3 03.79 

20.350.10 
21.4 6 2.11 

2.3 20.55 
390.eo 

2.159.55 

5 4.3 95.22 
4.66 7.18 

194.31 
14.3 4 3.75 

4. 4 41 .25 
1 7.566.61 

4.86 t.91 
22.75o.7o 

4.6 08.44 
4.8 oo.eo 

1 o8.30 
5.3 97.41 

4 39.51 
3 67..39 

2.2 26.49 

l.J.775.80 
4.01 6.26 
2.1 34.40 

1.154.14 

This Mo. Budget 

3.b 16.66 4 3.4 00.t\O 
1.7 62..34 21.14 a.oo 
1.15 o.35 f.J,6 00.GlO 

.eo 
1 16.55 3.ooo.eo 

58.39 11.0 00.iO 
665.37 7.9 oo.eo 
8 7 4.13 zo 00.00 

1. 7 6 8.18 30.o oo.eo 
23.00 4 13.iO 

3.1 oo.oo 3 7.2 00.GO 
2.759.98 2 o.o 1 a.oo 

3b5.43 3.9 35.GO 
.GO 1 75.GO 

72.38 4.8 00.@0 
.co 5 00.GO 

b. 7 20.GO 80.6 40.GO 
5 49.88 o.5 a 9.oo 

.10 3 00.00 
1.tio 7.50 20.2 50.60 

522.50 b.2 7 0.10 
2.0 b6.66 24.8 oo.eo 

5 75.GO 6.98B.•o 
4.4 98.36 3 �.4 oo.oo 

105.76 
.10 7,3 oo.oo 

.eo 3 00.iO 
7 8 7.86 9.o oo.eo 
190.39 2.2 oo.co 

31.35 . 4.0 00.10 
4 8 5.85 �.o oo.eo 

1.1 so.ao 13.a oo.eo 
409.68 �.698.IO 

44 .0·4 '2.4 oo.oo 
I 

L l oo.eo 

1.2 oo.oo 1. 1 :;> 4 •• 4 (;I( 
.eo 2 50.iO 

Unexpended 

10.416.35 
4.6 77.5 'd 
3.0 07.33 

11 o.38 ;.a 
1.1 7Q.b4 
2.6 03.66 
1.b 9 7 .L�9 
4.5 25.b3 

13.144.18 
86.21 

7. 7 50.60 
2.45f.dH 
1,2 l• 9.82 

7 1 c; .eo rn 
2.5 6 8.Q7 

5 00.60 
l "J.5 24.7 8 

1.372.74 
1 o5.o9 

4-218.75 
1.3 06.25 
5.166.73 
1.5 51 .09 
b.o 5 o.a a 
4. 7 14 .20 �13 
2.5 00.60 

131.70 
2. t;, 15.5 3 
1.570.10 
3.606.26 
2.2 8 8.46 

2.H 7 5 .iO 
1.2 7 2.66 

221.56 

1 oo.eo 

64.14 3 
2 50.00 

Unencumbezed 

1C.4 16.35 
4.b 7 7.58 
3.0 07.33 

110.3 3 CR 
1.1 7 Q.b4 
2.6 03.6ib 
1,6 9 7.4 9 
4.5 25.63 

13.144.18 
86.21 

7. 7 50.60 
2.4 56.@1 
1.2 49.82 

215.80 CR 

2.5 68.07 

5 oo.eo 
1 '3,5 24.7 8 

1.3 7 2.7 4 
1 05.69 

4.218.75 
1.3 Oo.25 
5.166.73 
1.5 51.09 
b.650.88 
4.714.20 CR 

2.:> oo.eo 
131.70 

2. 8 15.53 

1.5 70.10 
3.6 Ob.26 
2.2 8 8.46 

2.8 75.10 
1.2 72.62.,, 

221.56/ 
1 00�1.QJ 

64.14 CR 
2�0.10 



Total 

Account Expenditures To Date 

PUB SERV SALARIES .oo 
PUI SERV CONTR SERV .eo 
PUB SERV SUPPLIES .oo 
SERV � CE S TAFF SALARIES 20 7,o 09.34 20 7.b 09.34 
MAs NT FED Wl"'K STUDY BtWS 31.? 38.213 31.738.23 
MATRONS fEO WORK STUDY 100 3&.36 10.0 36.36 

MAINT STATE W&RK STUDY eevs 2.4 81.26 2.481.26 
.. , MATRONS STATE W8RK ST UOY 691).21 690.21 

ELECTFUCI TY 8 4.14 7.15 8 4.14 7.15 
TElEPH9NE 1 7.069.82. 17,069.82 
PRES I DENT SALAfltY 2 7. 7 08.27 2 7. 7 08.27 
PRES SECR SALA�Y 7.5 95.40 7.5 95.40 
PRES QFC FED WGRK STUDY 1. 5 9 t.l•6 1.591.46 
PRES 0FC STATE WiRK STUDY 3 4 7.60 3 47.60 
PRES OFC CQNTR SERV .80 
PRES eFC SUPPLIES 1.5 83.64 1.5 83.o4 
PRES ce11.JF & MEEn N GS 1.0 84.81 1.0 8 4.81 
SPEC� AL AFF AUtS 7 4 t.29 7 4 t.29 
eus fj FC ADMI N SALA!tl ES 2 4.7 oo.oo 2 4.7 00.10 
BUS GFC P R&F SAL AR I ES 1b.22 9.23 16.2 29.23 
BUS IFC SECR 3 5,/95.4d 3 5.2 95.48 
BUS OFC FED W0RK ST UOY 5.6 50-97 �.65Q.97 

BUS eFC CONTR SERV 1.015.5'3 1.615.53 
BUS 9FC S l.Pf>L I ES 5.4 41.84 �.4 4 1.84 
BUS IFC CGNF �MEETINGS 9 85.1 7 9 8 5.1 7 
PUS RELA ADM� N SAL ARI ES 15.6 75.00 t 5.o 75.oo 
PUB RELA SECR SALARIES 1.314.02 1.3 14.62 
P UD REL A. SUPP!.. I ES & AOS 38.942.82 3ts. 9 4 2.62 
PUB RELA CtJNF & MEETINGS t 90.35 190.35 
AlJtH Tl \JG & l EG ,tL Y, 713.73 Y. 713.7 3 
ELECTl9NS & &THER EXP b 4 '3.33 643.33 
ao ARD C9NF & MEE Tl \I GS 2 88.83 2 88.83 
I �ST I TUT! ON /lL SEC� SALARIES 5.2 37.52 5.2 3 7.52 
GR8U� MEOijCAL & LiFE iNS 71.4 05.5:) 71.4 05.59 
UNALL9CATED C&NTR SE�V 1.5 58.24 1.5 5 8.24 
FACULTY ASS."JSUPPL i ES 99.57 99.57 
P9STAGE 10. 760.13 t 6.7 b 0.1 3 
PUBLICATle�s & DUES 4.3 13.IO 4.313.80 

Prev. Mo. 

To Date This Mo. Budget 

.00 3.5 oo.eo 

.co 500.00 

.GO 500.@0 
18 ?.456.49 2 2.152.85 279.150.00 

2b.7o9.o3 4.5 28.65 b�.161.10 
a 1 a·6.73 1.2 49.63 
2.4 24.88 56.38 

5 7-r,.96 1 16.25 
75.7&8.86 b.3 7 8.29 11 'i.O 00.00 
15.2 03.92 1.8 b 5.9Q 2 2.8 00.GO 
2 4.7 91.bl 2.916.66 3 5.0 oo.oo 

6,7 62.0b 8 33.34 1 o.o oo.eo 
1.359.90 2 31.48 2.500.�0 

347.60 .eo 
.GO 1 oo.oo 

1.3 55.42 2 2 8.2 2 3.o oo.eo 
l.O 01.31 83.50 2.5 oo.ao 

7 28.79 12.50 1.5 oo.oo 
2 2.100.GO 2.& oo.eo 31.2 00.GO 
14.5 2Q.89 1. 7 08.34 20.5 00.GO 
31.3 7 4.3 7 3,921.l1 4 7.5 25.&0 

4.9 09.53 7 4 t .44 �.5 00.00 
1.b t 5.53 .eo 2.2 00.GO 

2 4 t.99 5.1\)9.8 5 �o oo.eo 
91 9.17 66.IO 2.0 oo.eo 

14.0 25.00 1.0 5 o.eo 1 'i,8 oo.co 

1.15 7.54 157.18 0..250.00 
38.b 10.21 3 32.35 41.o oo.eo 

138.45 51.90 750.eo 
"J,091.24 622.49 t 3.o oo.eo 

352.66 290.01 2.7 50.GO 
2 3t.98 56.85 2.0 00.10 

.4.b 83.36 5 54.16 c.o 5 o.eo 

6 3./. 4 Q.45 8.2 25.14 7 Y,6 7 9.fJO 

1.3 4 3.00 215.24 1.8 75.IO 

5?..77 46.80 ?. 00.10 
1 b.618.42 1 41.71 2 2 .8 00.10 

4.313.10 .eo b.2 oo.oo 

Unexpended 

3.5 00.GO 
5 00.iO 
5 oo.oo 

7 1.5 Li ().6 o 
3 7.9 22.72 
1 0. () 3 6 .3 6 CR 

2.4 81.26 CB 
69 0.21 (;_8 

3 4.8 52.85 
5.7 30.l t3 . 
7.2 91.73 
2.4 04.t>O 

908.54 
347hOC!� 
1 00.60 

1.4 16.36 
1.415.19 

7 5 8.7 1 
b..5 oo.oo 
4.210.11 

12.2 29.52 
3.8 4 9.@3 

5 84.4 7 
2.5 58.16 
1.0 14.8 3 
4.125.GO 
4.9 35.38 

2.0 5 7.3d 
559.oS 

3. 2 86.27 
2.106.87 
1.711.17 
1.412.48 
8.213.L• 1 

316.7& 

100 .4 3 
0.0 3 9.87 
1.e a 7.oo 

Unencumbered 

3.5 00.10 
5 00.00 
5 00.iO 

71.540.66 
3 7.9 22.72 
l 0. 0 3 6 .3 6 CR 

2.li 81.26 CR 

690.21 CR 

3 4.8 52.85 
!'), 130.1 a 
7,291.73 
2.t. o 4.oo 

908.54 
3 4 7.oo cR 

1 OO.C}O 
1.416.36 
1.4 15.19 

758.71 
a.5 oo.ao 

4.210.11 
12.2 29.52 

3.o49.83 
584.4 7 

Z5 5 8.lo 
1.0 14.83 
4.1 25.00 
4,9 35.38 

2.057.38 
5 5 9.65 

3.2 8 &.27 
2.106.c 1 
1.71Ll7 
1.412.48 
8.213.41 

3 t 6.76 

&.g gs:� 1 
1. a 1 .•o 



Total Prev. Mo. 
Account Ex,Eenditures To Date To Date 

AOVE!'tTI SING 4 06.45 ll 06.45 1 09.55 
RECRUI TMEl\JT 3.4 8 4.11 3.484.11 3.4 84.11 
GENERAL I t..JSURA"'CE 2 7. 7 46.34 2 7.7 46.34 2 7,7 46.75 
CAP9 TAL OUTL�Y 60,584.44 6 0.5 a 4.44 6 4.352.73 
ST ATE vec EQ us PME NT 15.265.b4 1 ?.265.64 15.265.64 
TUITION CHARGE IACK 25.285.05 · 2 !>. 2 8 5 .G 5 21./ 3 7.11 
11\JST I TUT I El"'JAL "ESE ARCH SUPPLIES 119.26 1 19.26 119.26 

' 
INST RES CINF & MEETINGS .10 
DATA PROC PF<GF SAL ARD ES 38.6 3 3.27 3 h.6 3 3.27 3 4,56 6.(>1 
DATA PR8C !\JON ACAQEM SALA" tES 4.5 72.08 4.5 72.13 4,0 38.7 4 
DATA PRIC FEIJ W8AK STU9Y . 2.o9t.o4 2.091.04 2.4 00.24 
llAlA .PROO STATE WO RK STUDY 3 6 7.40 36 7.40 36 7.40 
OATA PIUlC CfJNTR SE�V 4.e 66.eo 4.866.10 3.os 1 .eo 

DATA PRQC SUPPL I ES ?..b 3 7.54 2.8 3 7.54 2. 7 30.1 7 
DATA PRCC CONF & MEETl�QS 4 so.26 450.26 4 s 0.26 
DATA fDRGC EQUIF RENTAL 24.21 o.s3 2 4.2 7Q.83 20.868.IO 

CONnNGENmEs .oo 

Z43��23�7T243�523A7TZ17�9b5�9T . 

BUILDING FUND 

BLDG & MA I NT SUPPL I ES 2 ?.3 2().26 2 5.3 20.26 14.691.85 
MAINT CGNF & MEETINGS 237.oS 2 37.,8 218.46 

SERVI CE EQUIPMENT 2.9 53.4 7 2.953.47 2.8 41.16 

MAINT CONTf't SERV 5�119.79 5 't.119.79 5 b.5 9 6.85 

GAS 7 4.6 7 8.72 7 4.6 7 8.72 6 ts.o 34.57 

RENTAL 144.80 144.00 120.00 

16 2.4 5 3.92 T 16 ZLt53.92T 1 4 2. 5 0 /. ·' � T 

This Mo. 

2 96.90 
.GO 
.41 C:R 

2.231.71 
.10 

4.0 4 7.94 

.@o 

.eo 
4.066.66 

5 33.34 
291.40 

.60 
1.8 09.CO 

107.37 
.�o 

3.4 02.83 
.60 

Budget 

500.60 
2.0 00.00 

2 l'J. 4 0 0 .0 0 
102.651.GO 

14.0 00.iC 
1.0 oo.�o 

5 00.GO 
4 b.a oo.�o 

b.'• oo.ao 
4.3 oo.eo 

b.212.80 
3.6 00.10 
1.0 25.eo 

4 1�5 18.60 
4.o oo.ao 

25�5�7A8T�28�U�5AOT 

10.629.21 5�.0 00.iO 
19.22 1.0 00.GO 

112.31 1 o.o oo.eo 
2.522.94 7 'J,2 00.90 

. b.b 44.15 7 2.e oo.eo 
24.IO 1.0 oo.oo 

19,951.83T 211:1.0 00.10 T 

Un�xpended 

93.55 
1.4 8 4.11 GB 

b 53.�o 
30.066.56 
15.265.64 ;g 
1 1. 2 e 5 .; 5 rn 

s ao.7 4 

501}.80 
10.166.73 

1.8 27.92 
1.668.36 

3 b 7.40 �� 
1.3 46.00 

7 62.40 
5 7 4.7 4 

1t;,2 4 7 .1 7 
4.0 00.iO 

85 4.3 31.93 T 

21.J.679.74 
7b2.32 

7,046.53 
20.0 8 0.21 

1.8 7 �.72 �� 
856.$0 

5 6.5 46.08 T 

UnencumbQ'! ,. -

93.55 
1.4 8 4.11 CR 

6 53.b6 
36.066.56 
l 5, 2 o 5 .6 4 CR 

1 1. 2 8 5 .6 5 CR 
8 8Q.74 
5 oo.oo 

10.166.73 
1.8 27.92 
1.6 6 8.36 

3 6 7.40 CR 

1.3 46.90 
7 62.46 
5 7 4.74 

10.2 4 7.1 7 
4.o oo.eo 

85 4,3 31.93 T 

21.J.6 7 9.7 4 
762.32 

7.0 46.53 
20.0 80.21 

1,8 7 8.72 CR 

8 56.80 

5 b,5 46.&8 T 



SITE & CONSTRUCTION FUND Total Prev. Mo. 

Account Expenditures To Date To Date This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

SI TE i MPRO\€MENT .eo .e o  50.0 00.GO 5o.o oo.eo 50.0 00.GO 

NEW LOGS & ADO 3 'r. � 81\J S .QO .so 45.0 00.GO 4 5.o oo.eo 4 �.o 00.10 

H0LO I NG P91\JD 1.5 oo.eo 1.5 00.GO 1.s oo.eo .eo �.o oo.@o 3.5 oo.so 3.5 oo.oo 

GFFVCE EQUIPMENT .I ()  .eo 10.0 oo.oo 1 o.o oo.�o 1 no oo.eo 

INSTR EQUi PMENT .GO .oo 10.0 00.60 10.0 00.E·O loo oo.eo 

SERVI CE EQUIPMENT 9 50.&0 950.80 950.$0 .oo 10.0 00.60 �.o 5 o.�o Y.o 5 o.eo 

OTHER CAP� TAL 9U 1L AY 5.3 32.19 5.3 32.19 4.901.39 4 3o.ao 20.0 00.§0 14.66 7.81 14.66 7.81 

7.7 8 2.19 T 7. 7 8 2.19 T 7,3 51.3 ..J T 4 30.80 T 1 so.o oo.&o r 1 4 2. 2 1 7 .8 1 T 1 4 L. 2 1 7 .ti 1 T 

89ND ct INTEREST /11 

DEGT P tU \JCI fD .AJ.. "ET I RCMMNT 2 2 :>.o oo.oo 22 5.o oo.eo 22�.o oo.ao .eo 22 �.o oo.eo .GO .GO 

81\JTERE ST 4 3.4 25.00 L� 3.4 25.00 4 3.4 25.IO .oo 8 2.8 00.00 3':>,3 75.CO 3 Y,3 7 5.@0 

eTHE!'t CHARGES 143.3 7 149.3 7 14 9.3 7 .oo s oo.eo 3 5().6 3 3 so.o3 

26�5 7 LL37 T 2 6 i;. 5 7 lL3 7 T 268.57IL37T .SOT 30�3 00.-0 T 3 'J. 7 2 5 .b 3 l 3 l.J, 7 2 5 .o 3 T 

801\JO 8: 11\JTEREST 112 

OEST PRINCIPAL RETIREMENT 1O?.O00.10 1 o5.o on.eo 1o5.o o n.eo .ao 105.0 00.GO .GO .eo 

I NTEFtE ST u.s on.eo t:>.000.eo 8.8 00.1() .eo 8.8 00.60 .60 .$ 0 
OTHER CH AAGES 81.50 81.50 81.50 .00 5 00.10 41 H.50 Li 18.50 

113.8b1.50T 1 1 3. 8 8 1.5 0 T 1l3.8dl.50 T .GOT 11 4.3 oo.eo r 4 1 �.;.50 T 41&.50T 



REVENUE REPORT 

. EDUC.l\TIONAL FUND 

Account 

1975 TAXES 
BAC•< TAXES 
� N l I EU OF TAXES 
CH AfltGE BACK RE VEf\JUE 
STATE APPORT SUMMER 1976 

ST ATE APPO RT FALL 1 976 
STATE �PPORT SPRING 1977 
STATE FISCAL 1976 PAYMENTS 
voe EO REG "E IM9 
V@C EO EQlJ[·p "EI MB 
STATE WitRK STUDY 

OTHER l LL REVE �UE 

HEW TITLE 2 
VETEPtANS CiST IF INSTR PAYME'JT · 

FEOE�AL W0FtK STUQY 
VETERANS REPO�Tijl\IG FEE 
TUITION SUMMER 1976 
TUi Tl 8'\J FALL 1976 
TUITION SPRING �977 
GRADUATllN FEES 
TRA"JSCRIPT FEES 
PU& SEl\V I NC GME 
INTEREST 11\1 INVESTME\JTS 
QTHE R REVENUE 

BUILDING FUND 

1975 TAXES 
BACK TAXES 
� N L I E U ti> F T AXE S 
! NTE l'tE ST fllN IN VE S TME i'ffS 
Ml SC l'tE VE \JUE 

Total 
Receipts 

6 71.b 33.2d 

2.3 04 .12 
.197.78 

13.e 9o.30 
113.4 9t.8'-) 
528.058.44 

3 3.5 L+o,e 7 
35.979,GO 

715.SO <> 
?.168.QO 

11.421.s1 

7Ci7.78.97 

2. 1o7.ao 
7 6,46 3.43 

36?.'+19.75 

250.0 00.90 
24.60 

793.25 

1.4 33.39 

To Date 

671.o 33.23 

2.3 04 .12 
1 97.78 

13.3 96.30 
11 3. 4 9 1.8 '.} 

52 �o��.44 
.lo 

3 3.5 46.37 
3 5,9 7 9.GO 

715.CO �B 
5.1 oa.eo 

11.4 21.8 7 
.�o 
.rso 

7 � 2 7 8.9 7 
2.7 07.GO 

7 b..4 0 3.43 

36 5.419.75 
250.0 00.10 

24.10 
7 9 3.25 

.eo 

.GO 
1.i� 3 3.39 

'.Prev. Mo. 

To Date 

6 71.b 28.86 
1.9 60.39 

t 97.78 
13.S 21.54 

1 1 3. 4 9 1.8 'J 
52 8.0 58.44 

3 3.5 46.17 
3 5. 9 7 9.'40 

715.00 <> 

5.168.iO 
1i.o5n.a5 

6 b,8 08.'+4 

7 6,46 3.43 
36 �.419.75 

24.GO 
6 77.25 

1.3 6 7 .14 

This Mo. 

4.42 
3 4 3.73 

.60 
74.76 

.�o 

.oo 

.Oo 

.eo 

.faO 

.60 

.ao 
3 71.82 

.GO 
.60 

11.4 7 o.93 

2.7 07.60 
.GO 
.10 

250.0 oo.eo 
.eo 

116.00 
.so 
.eo 

66.25 

Budget 

661.0 50.CO 

40.0 00.60 
1o3.797.�o 
58 �.1 90.eo 
581.(> 85.t\O 

12 4.8 05.IO 
10,965.IO 
17.o1 n.10 

3.0 OO.f)O 
1 ts.4 35 .GO 

l 11.156.iO 
1 00.GO 

7 b.4 82 .G O  
4 34.140.00 
4 2 8.6 i o.eo 

250.eo 
. 2 50.00 

4.5 00.iO 
2.0 oo.eo 

5 00.00 

Unexpended 

10.5 d 3.2.3 p� 
2. 3 0 l� .1 2 �q 

197.7 d CR 

20.l 03.70 
'l.694.89 :3 

6 1. 131.5 6 
581,o 85.eo 

3 3.:> 4 b.� 7 �B 
8l:i,8 26.80 

11.680.eo 
11.8 42 .00 
11.4 21.8 7 ·�.R 

3.0 oo.co 
1ti..435.GO 
32.811 .e3 

2.607.GO ��8 
18.57 

6 8. 7 20.25 

17ii.bl0.00 
2 26.00 
5 L13.25 �E 

4.5 00.00 

2.0 oo.eo 
q 33 .3 ·� � 

Unencumbered 

1 0. 5 8 3 .2 J CR 
2.3 OlJ.12 CR 

197.7 '3 :.:R 
2&.10:5.70 

�. 6 9 L� .8 9 CR 
61.131.56 

5o 1.685.$0 
3 _3. 5 4 6 .fJ 7 CR 

8 li.8 26.00 
11.6 ao.eo 
11.8 4 2.00 
1 1. 4 2 1.8 7 c� 

3.o oo.Go 
1ts.435.60 

3 2.8 77 .53 

2.6 07 .GO CR 

18.57 
6 ts. 7 20.25 

17ts.o1 o.eo 
2 26.10 
5 4 3.25 CR 

4.5 oo.&o 

2.0 0().80 
() 3 3.3) CR 

7.190.1O1.54 T2.190.101 .54 Tl.9 2 4.') 4 7.03 T 26 �.154.51T3.207,9 25.iO Tl.O 17.823.46 T 1.017,823.46 T 

16 7,8 45.65 
5 7 5.81 

49.42 
3.2 74.27 
2. 9 02.& 7 

10 7,8 4 �.05 

5 75.8 1 
49.42 

3.274.27 
2.9 02.6 7 

1b1.8 4 3.95 

48 9.91 
49.42 

5 02.'13 
2.0 7 0.10 

1 7 4, b 4 7 .2 2 T 1 7 4.o 4 7 .2 2 T 1 7 1. 5 6 l · � 1 T 

1.10 
85.90 

.so 
/.. 7 71.6 4 

2 26.6> 7 

16?.260.00 

3.0 00.iO 
4.5 oo.eo 

? '5 85.05 J! 
? 75.81 r.g 

49.42 •'1' 
7 7 IL27 C!! 

1.5 9 7.33 

1,88 7 .22 CR 

2.5 8 5.15 CR 
5 7 5.81 CR 

49.42CR 
2 7 4.27 CR 

1.5 97.33 

1.88 7.22 CR 



.. 

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 

Total Prevo Mo. 
Account Receipts To Date To Date 'l'his Mo. Budget unexpended Unencumbered 

A\JNU XTER Rt'VENUE 3 ':i, 3 6 0 .0 0 3 ':i.36o.CJo 3 4,98&.72 4,3 7 3.34 4 &.2 00.GO 6.639.94 6.8 39.94 
UN!T 5 REVB\IUE 9,0 00.QO *i.o on.to 1.0 00.,0 2.0 00.iO 12.0 00.,0 3.o oo.eo 3.o oo.io 
� NTERE ST 11\1 P\JVESTME \JTS 30275.20 30.2 75.20 2 ';+, 5 6 7 .51 7 o7.c9 2 o.o oo.eo 1 0. 2 7 5 .2 0 ::'R 10.2 75.20 CR 

. 

7 8.b 35.26 T 7 8.o 35.26 T 71.5 54.23 T 7,0 8 l .e3 T 7 d.200.60 T 4 35.26 �R 4 35.26 CR 

BOND & INTEREST #1 

il975 TAXES 310.519.72 310.51f.J.72 310.517.bB 2.14 320.oBO.GO 10.1b0.2d 10.160.28 
tlACK TAXES 1.0 6 5.2S 1.0 65.2j 9 06.36 158.92 1.0 65.28 ;_!3 1,0 6 5.23 CR 

IN L ! EU IF TAXES 91.44 91.44 91.44 .�o 91.4 4 rg 9 t.4 4 CR 

� NTERE ST $'J INVESTM:\ITS 6.81 7.93 b.817.93 b,369.3d 448.55 b.O 00.iO 817.93�.R 817.93 CR 
' 

:3 1 b. 4 9 4 .3 7 T 3 l ti. 4 9 4 .3 7 T 3 1 7.ti 8 LJ.8 6 T 6 09.51 T 320.b80.60T ts.18 5.6 3 T 8.185.6'3 T 
BOND & INTEREST #2 

1975 TAXES 114.84 7.9� 114.8 4 7.99 114.8 4 7.23 .76 114.4 7 2 .60 3 75,9.:; :-3 3 75.99 CR 

eACK TA�\ES 394.IO 394.GO 3 35.22 58.78 3 9 4 .ID 0 '.:B 3 9 4.SO CR 

IN Lu E tJ @F TAXES 33.82 33.82 33.82 .eo 33.82 cg 33.82 CR 

INTEREST $\I IN VESTMENTS 1.2 22 .'17 1.2 22 .@ 7 1.2 22 .• 7 .ao 1.2 0'0.10 22 .0 7 c� 22 .17 CR 

11b.49 7.88 T 11a.t•97.8ot 1 l b. 4 3 8 .3 4 T 5 9.54 T 115.672.IOT $ 25.88 CQ 8 25.88 GR 
WORKING CASH FUND 

i NTE!llEST IN u NVESTMENTS 17,002.28 17.002.28 15.502.90 1.499.38 20.0 oo.eo 2.997.72 2.9 9 7.72 

17,002.26 T l 7,0 02.2d T 1�.562.90 T 1.499.33T 20 0 00.IO T 7..997.72T 2.9 9 7.72 T 

"' 



' 

\' 

-

.bAUK VALLEY. COL.LEGf. 

• 



SPE 13.2 
Voice & Art. 

SPE 141 
Intro/Theatre 

SPE 145 
Basic Acting 

-SPE 147 
Theatre Pract 
1 Sem.Hr. 

•SPE 161 
Group Disc . 

.,,PE 232 
Oral Interp. 

!!SPE 240 
Elem.Play Prod. 

=3PE 245 
Interm.Acting 

.:JB/af 
�/26/77 

F' 74 

8 

14 

20 

7 

5 

THEATRE COURS ES ENROLLMENTS 

S'75 F' 75 S'76 F' 76 S'77 

7 9 

10 4 

15 22 

9 10 6 4, 6 

12 11 

.13 14 10 8 11 

6 7 

2 10 5 



WORKLOAD - JERRY MATHIS 

.11 1976 

COURSE ENROLLED STUDENTS 

SPE 232 9 

SPE 131 23 

S·PE 131 26 

SPE 131 27 

I.D.S. 298 1 

Released 
Speech 

TOTAL 

)RING 1977 

SPE 232 

SPE 161 

SPE 131 

SPE 131 

SPE 121 

Released 
Speech 

TOTAL 

Time for 
Director's duties 

11 

11 

23 

2:7 

_3_ 

Time for 
Director's duties 

Fall Semester 256 SCH'S 
Spring Semester 219 SCH's 

TOTAL 475 
Basic Speech -378 

Speech & 

Theater 97 

STUDENT CREDIT HOURS 

27 

69 

78 

81 

1 

256 

33 

33 

69 

81 

_3 

219 



.F°'ALL 1976 

COURSE 

SPE 245 

SPE 147 

SPE 141 

SPE 132 

SPE 131. 

TOTAL 

5PRING 1977 

SPE 240 

SPE 147 

SPE 145 

SPE 131 

TOTAL 

Released 

WORKLOAD - IRENE MITCHELL 

ENROLLED STUDENTS STUDENT 

5 

5 

3 

11 

� 

7 

6 

22 

10 

time for Theater 

Fall Semester 152 SCH'S 
Spring Semester 123 SCH'S 

TOTAL 275 

Less Basic Speech-117 

Speech & 

Theater ·158 

CREDIT HOURS 

15 

5 

12 

33 

_fil_ 

152 

21 

6 

66 

_J_Q_ 

123 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXONt ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE May 4, 1977 

wfEMORANOUM 

U: Irene Mitchell 

:ROM: Dr. George E. Cole 

Thank you for your memorandum of May 3 informing me that of the 
48 cast members in the last three plays, only two of them were 
non-students. I have noticed considerable number of non-students 
participating in the activity, perhaps as stage hands or on make-up, 
etc. 

I am happy, however, to have this figure and I will make your 
memo available to the Board at the workshop which will deal with 
staff patterns for 1977-78. 

· 

I am also having the Registrar check as to the total number of 
students enrolled in Basic Speech and what their major area of 
study is as indicated on their registration forms. 

As I indicated to Jerry, the Board and the administration have 
been facing some very difficult decisions and we are subjecting 
all personnel requests to excruciating analysis. This memo Qf 
yours is quite helpful in demonstrating that a significant number 
of students are participating in the actual dramatic productions. 

It would be helpful if you could also indicate the number of non-
s tudents who have assisted in the productions in one way or another, 
even though they were not given key roles in the play; for example, 
an estimate on your part as to how many people are actually involved 
in dramatic productions would make a stronger case for community 
involvement and total value of the activity. 

GEC/bg 

c.c. Dean Noah Bunch 
Dr. Bronsard 
Jerry Mathis 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE RECEIVEDMAY 4 1fJl7 ' 
, RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE May 3, 1977 .. 

•EMORANDUM 
� 

): 

�OM: 

George Cole 

Irene Hitchell 
�.-. \ r,, J. �v� 

I have just read my copy of your memo to Jerry Mathis, and one statement· 
you make disturbs me very much. It is not true that the majority of 
people participating in the productions are not students.· The three shows 
I directed this year had casts totalling 48, and of that 48 cast members 
only 2 were not registered at Sauk. Of the 2 non-students who were used, 
both were Sauk graduates and one, Gail Francis, was asked to step into a 
small role in "The Contest" at the very last minute because the student 
who had been originally cast had d�cided to leave her husband and, as a 
result, had no one to provide babysitting services. 

I don't believe there is any brand of mathematics that can turn 2 in 48 
into a majority. 

IM/js · 

cc Dean Bunch 
Dr. Brousard 
Jerry Mathis 

• 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE May 4, 1977 

iiEMORANDUM · 

): Dean Bunch 

�OM: Ha#w� 

Here are the figures you requested on SPE 13I General Principles of Speech 
for the fall semester 1976 and the spring semester 1977: 

Section Transfer Occupational Undecided Total 

Fall 1976 

A 23 4 0 27 

B 20 8 1 29 

c 18 8 2 28 

D 23 2 1 26 

E 21 2 0 23 

F 16 6 0 22 

N 8 6 2 16 

NA 6 7 2 15 
135 43 7 185 

SE ring 1977 . 1 
( 

A 14 12 1 27 

B 14 5 1 20 

c 12 12 0 24 

D 19 4 0 23 

E 9 1 0 10 

F 21 9 1 31 

G 16 8 0 24 

N 8 8 3 19 
113 59 . 6 178 

� 

t· 
• 

TOTALS 248 102 13 363 { 

HH/bt 
·r· 

! 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

'EMORANDUM 

O: SVC Board of Trustees 

'{OM: Dr. George E. Cole (Z. E · C· 
President 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DA TE May 2 3 , 19 7 7 

RE: AGENDA ITEM #D-7a - APPROVAL OF WORKING CASH FUND 

The attached memorandum from Dean Edison explains that we would like 
Board approval to increase our working cash fund. 

The details provided by Dean Edison indicate that our assessed 
valuation has increased by more than $100,000,000, and that it 
would p�obably be wise to increase the working cash fund to its 

·optimum level as quickly as possible. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The President recommends that the Board give approval for the admin­
istration to pursue the necessities to increase its working cash fund 
and to advertise for bids on a working cash bond in the amount of 
$90,000 to be paid, principal and interest, on or before January 1, 
1979. 

. 

GEC/bg 
Enc. 

II 



To= Pres:i.dent Cole 
.Board of TI.·ustees 

From: .�.obert Edison 

Re: 1:.oard Meeti.ng of May 23, 19T7 

May lB, 1977 

All out:!tand5xi.g wcirking ca.sh bonds will be redeemed on January l, 
1978. ��he current levy for: J.976 on these bonds is approximately 
2¢ per �100 of assessed valuation. Based on the same as3essed 
'ralue.tlo:1, I would estimate the following recommendation would 
requi.re ,;it 1977 le·vy of approximately 1. 6¢ per $100 of assessed 
valuatio::1. 

In accoriiance with Section 3-33. 2 of the Illinois Public Community 
College .�·.ct, the Board of Trustees is empowered for working cash 
purposes, to incur indebted::J.ess and issue bonds in a.mounts not 
excee:d:in�: in the aggregate at any one time outstanding 7 5% of 
-che taxeE' permi.tted to be levied for educational and for building 
and maintf'znance purposes for the .then current year. 

Sauk Valley College currently has a working ca.sh ftmd which was 
created bi a $490,000 bond sale in 1972. This requent is to 
i.ncrea.se the amount of this fund to it vs optimum le ;;c: 1. 

1976 Assez·sed Valuation 
Edu.c�t:ionr;l ar..d Building Levy 

Taxes 1ax.tf_�11ded 
7r:.<>J.. of ,-n·'·b.;7H!\A 112>1n-
• .  .r.o • ��...; .. .  J kJ.--� . -•J 

Working C.«J.Sh Level 
App. Working Cash Fund equity 4-30-77 

Bala.nc.e Avail.able to Raise 

$604,058,940 
�___ES.� 

$906:088.00 
:;c75% 

$679,566.00 
-588t333.09__ 

$ 91,233.00 

Recommend�tion: Board approval for the administration to pursue 
the neces.iTt:feS to increase its working cash fund and to advertise 
for bids cm a working cash bond in the·· amount of $90, 000 to be 
paid� principal and interest, 011 or before Janary l. 1979. 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

R. R. 1 Dixon, Illinois/ 61021 Area 815 288-5511 

OFFICE" OF THE PRESIDENT 

Mr. Ronald Happach, President 
SVC Faculty Association. 
Sauk Valley College 

May 18, 1977 

Dixon, IL 61021 SUBJECT: GRIEVANCE #11 

Dear Mr. Happach: 

ff-1 

Your grievance of April 6, 1977 questioned the authority of 
the Sauk Valley College Board of Trustees to set the rate of 
summer school.· pay. . The contract· explicitly states: 

ARTICLE I 

"F. Nothing contained herein shall limit or re­
strict the Board's responsibility and authority 
to amend or adopt Board policy as the Board in 
its discretion deems necessary, except that no 
Board policy shall be amended or adopted where 
the subject matter of such policy is the product 
of specific agreements between the parties hereto 
after negotiation and upon inclusion in this 
Agreement. Further, nothing contained herein 
shall prevent the Board from executing the legal 
responsibilities imposed upon it by Law." 

At no time in the presentation of your case, which was intended 
to demonstrate that the Board had violated the contractual agree­
ment� were you able to demonstrate to the Board Grievance Hearing 
Committee that summer school rates had been included' in any con­
tractual agreement. The assertion that it was listed as an item 
for negotiation is somewhat misleading. Very specifically, the 
clause reads: 

ARTICLE II 

"C. Subject of Negotiations: 

1. The Association and the Board agree that 
negotiations in good faith, will encompass 
only the following items:" 

'· 

l 
I 
S' 

I 
f 

I 
I 
I 

t 
I 

t 
t 
I 



.�
l 

Letter to: Ronald Happach 
May 18, 1977 
Page #2 

Merely because an item has been listed as something which may 
possibly be negotiated does not indica�e that it has been nego­
tiated and included in the contractual agreement. It is the 
opinion of the Board Grievance Hearing Committee that the Board 
has the right to set summer school salaries and at no time has 
it restricted that right through negotiations. 

It was offered in evidence by the SVC Faculty Association Grievance 
Committee that in April of 1972 the Board set summer school rates 
at l/36th of base salary after negotiations. We feel this argu­
ment is not valid because-the contractual agreement for 1972, which 
was signed July 24th of that year, did not include summer school 
rates. The minutes of the meeting of April 10, 1972, where summer 
school rates were fixed, did not include mention of any negotiate� 
agreement. 

On the basis of the testimony and other evidence presented, it is 
the conclusion of the SVC Board of Trustees' Grievance Hearing 
Committee that the grievance be denied. 

Sincerely, 

&� ,£1,� 
William Reigle, Chai'!'man 
SVC Board of Trustees 
Grievance Hearing Committee 

bg 

c.c. SVC Board of Trustees 
SVC attorney 
Carl Gates 
Wayne Holland 
Glenn Bailey 
Marvin Dahlberg 
Don Burton 
Duane Paulsen 
Leona Grossman 



SAUK VALLEY··�()LLEGE. 
.RECEIVEDAPR 6 0 

R.R. l • Dixon, lllinois61021 • Phone Area lJl5 288-5511 

TO: George Cole 

.SUBJECT: Summer School Contracts and.Compensation 

... DATE: April 6, 1977 

Whereas the current contract existing between the Board of Community College 
District No. 506 and the Sauk Valley Faculty Association does. clearly state. 
in Article II, Procedures, C. Subject of.Negotiations: "The Association 
and the Board agree that negotiations in good faith, will encompass only the 
following items: • • . .  (d) Related economic conditions of employment consisting 
of: • • • •  (9) Summer School Contracts and Compensation''· (page. 6, line 21), and 

Whereas the past precedent has established the formula for determining the 
·summer school compensation at the rate of 1/36 of the individual's salary 

· contract amount, and 

Whereas the President of the Board of Community College District No. 506 did, 
in his verbal discussions during the contract negotiating process, infer.

· 

.that he foresaw no changes in the summer school compensation practices, 

Therefore, on behalf of myself and all other .Sauk Valley College Faculty 
Association members, I grieve the action taken by the Board of the College, 
on March 28, 1977, of Unilaterally and without negotiating changing the. summer 
school compensation referred to in the-current contract, in Article II, page 6�. 
line 21, and in all other portions.of .the current contract related to this 
issue. 

I .respectfully request that the summer school compensation amounts be returned 
to the amounts prescribed by the formula established by the precedent of prior 
years and each faculty member.be.paid accordingly.· 

jb 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

....tMORANDUM 

SVC Board of Trustees 

'ROM: Dr. George E. Cole G· �. C. 
President 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE May 18, 1977 

RE: AGENDA ITEM #F-2 - 1977-78 ADMINISTRATIVE CALENDAR 

The attached administrative calendar is submitted to the Board for 
consideration. · Approval will be expected in the meeting or June 13. 

I would like each Board·member to review it and if there are any 
questions they could be raised between Board meetings or at the 
Board meeting of June 13. 

GEC/bg 
Enc. 



PROPOSED 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
ADMINISTRATIVE C.,,\,;.JENDAR - 1977-78 

July 

4 Independence Day Holiday - College Offices Closed 

15 Update of faculty and staff inventory data to ICCB 

August 

1 Deadline date to submit new programs for spring 
term to ICCB 

26 Faculty Orientation 

September 

1 Staff inventory data for full-time professional staff 
and administration to ICCB 

5 Labor Day - College Offices Closed 

21 Pow Wow Day (Day & Evening - Evening classes start at 8 p.m.) 

30 Spring semester textbook adoption forms due 
in Dean's offices 

October 

3 Spring semester class schedules 

7 Spring semester textbook order forms from Data Center 

10 Columbus Day - College Offices Closed 

25 Spring semester textbook order forms to Books.tore 

November 

1 Update of faculty inventory data for all fuil-time 
teaching faculty to ICCB 

1 General distribution of spring schedule 

2 Basic data for all part-time teaching faculty to ICCB 

2 Formal notice of any program retrenchment 

3 College & Career Night 



-2-

, 

November 

_,, 11 

16 

24-25 

December 

Veterans' Day - College Offices Closed 

Staff needs for 1978-79 academic year 

Thanksgiving Vacation - College Offices Closed 

1 Deadline date to submit new programs for summer 
term to ICCB 

6 Budget requests to appropriate Deans 

13 Staff recommendations for "continuing appointees" 

14 Budget requests to Business Office 

15 Submission of copy for catalog 

26 through 
Jan. 2 Building Closed 

January 

2 Notification to "continuing appointees" of 
Annual Review 

16 Summer session class schedules 

16 Staff recommendations for "term" faculty 

February 

13 Lincoln's Birthday - College Offices Closed . 

15 Notification to "term" appointees of Annual Review 

16 Distribution of summer schedule 

20 Washington's Birthday - College Offices Closed 

28 Official notices for reappointment to "term" appointees 

March 

1 Fall session class schedules 

1 Deadline date to submit new programs for fall 
term to ICCB 

1 Submission of DAVTE One and Five-Year Plan 



.� 
.. 

• 

March 

1 

15 

15 

21 

24 

April 

3 

3 

3 

13 

24 

May 

1 

24 

30 

June 

30 

-3-

Summer school textbook adoption forms due in 
Deans' offices 

Summe� school textbook order forms from Data Center 

Catalog delivery 

Summer school textbook order forms to Bookstore 

Good Friday - College Offices Closed 

Distribution of fall schedule 

Faculty contracts issued 

Fall semester textbool{ adoption forms due in 
Deans' offices 

Fall semester textbook order fo:rms from Data Center 

College Board of Trustees approval of tentative 
Budget (Final Approval in September) 

Fall semester textbook orders to Bookstore 

Commencement 

Memorial Day - College Offices Closed 

Annual Report due 

Office of the President 
May 18, 1977 
bg 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON. ILL�NOIS 61021 

idEMORANDUM 

-0: President Cole 

�ROM: Harr/+-ir/astings 

RE: SUMMER ENROLLMENT REPORT 

May .21, 1976 

May 20, 1977 

HH/bt 

SUMMER REGISTRATION 

Students 

583 

516 

DATE May 23, 1977 

Hours 

2,980 

2,225 



,. .. , 
..... �...:_ « • � ,._'f,J'."°"'" • ,.••<� • 'w "�.,..'«•• ;.: ... ;;.· ... :.J., 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

· ..... � .... 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

ll'IEMORANDUM 

-O: President Cole 

�OM: Ha.f{:# Hastings 

RE: FALL PRE-REGISTRATION-REPORT 

DATE May 23, 1977 

FALL PRE�REGISTRATION REPORT 

HH/bt 

May 21, 1976 

May 20, 1977 

• 

Students 

567 

411 

Hours 

6,229 

4,690 
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Ma.:f 23, 1977 
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Comm. Ed. class 
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63.88 
10.48 
11.65 
lo.oe 

1 C2.7G 
6.56 

41.IQ 
19.28 

1 5 4.86 
�9.8Q 

6.94 
261.lt 

33.81 
614.86 

93.81 
6.37 

43.7 • 
2.8$ 

10.9 3  
4 01.iQ 

S.l�0.75 
100.1 e 

22.75 
3.25 

4 92.96 

3 00.&Q 
88.56 
15.9@ 

6.7e 
15.88 

16.9@ 
2.1e 

90.09 

54.19 
21.5i 

107.82 
4.88 

68.30 
30.@4) 
21.@0 ' 

36'.i.5 3 

1 7 9 3.. 2 4 ti .4 :, 



J. 000.� 30.iJ v 

o, 0 0 0. � 4 2 .� Iii; 
o. 200. 5 43.w Q 
o. 0 0 0. 5 4 3 .v w 

�ssa��t�6 
5, 0 0 0. 5 " 2 .0 \J 
0. .:. 1 3. � 4 3 .Ill {J 
0. 7 11. � � O.v u 
0.is00.�44 . .J"1 
a. 4 oo.� '...iO.o o 
o.316.!:>43 • .-o 

0. 4 0 0. :.> 4 3 .u Q 

0. 6 00.5 43.G 0 

B:�f1:5 �a=� 8 
o. 5 o o. ::i � o.� o 
0.'�00.5�0.00 
:;,000.530.Jv 
0. 0 u 0. '.,:) 4;,) .;,,, � 

o. �·a �. 5 .43.v o 
0. 71 '..:l.5 � O.v v 
0.Sll.543.�v 
2. 0 0 0. :; 9 3 .iJ y 

s.ovo.:>:;o.111w. 
u 00.5 44.11.H> 

}, 000.5 �0.41" 
� 0 0 0. 5 4 7 .w � 

� 0 0 0. :; 4 '6 ·"' 2 
�000.� 93.Q y 
I), 0 0 a. 5 4 7 ,IJ IJ 

>. 3 00. 5 43.Q Q 
>. 000.� 44.i.al. 2 
·� 100.5 43.Q 0 
� o 0 0.5 o5.� u 
.ooo.:>:.o.ou 
• � 12. 5:.; o.v l . 
,000.5�0 . .JQ 
'2 00. 5  Lt3.Q Q 
3 00. 5  43.Q" 
0 0 o. !.) 4 4 .\J 2 
l 00,5 43.� 0 
3 00. 5 43.Q 0 
316,5 43.Q 0 
400.543.00 
tHa543.QO 
�00.5 43.0 0 
� 11.� 43.\) Q 
600.5 43.wU 
713.543.00 

12.54 l.� l 
.)13.5 43.v o 

5A&� �r:8 � 
)00,'..> 41.v o 
�005/.tl.OO 

ED MU au:R A v 

MULTIGRAPHICS DIV 
NASCQ 

x x 
x x 

N C R CQRP 
x ){ 

NATL C&UNCIL TEACHERS &F 
HARQLD NELSIN 

x x 
FRED NESilT 
N�RTHERN ILL UNIV 

x x x 
x x x 
x x x 

NUSaAUM TRANSF & ST&RAGE 
JOHN QQANI QN 
JOSEPH QCIE�KA 
UF'SCAN 
uuToo�R ILLINO!S 
QXF�RD UNIVERSITY r�css 
FR A�K PA lUMBO 
PAOLI., CLAY Cl 
rARKLAND CGLLEGE 
CARIL I NA PENA 
ALAN PFEIF"C:R 

x x 
191NNEY flR�NTiNG 

l'&RTERS CAMERA STiRE 
Pf'\Al.RIE STATE G!tLLEGE 
THE PR I NT S HfJP 
ruRDUE UN�VERSITV 
RADI& SHACK. 
REAL ESTATE EDUC,,TllN Ci 
aED CARPET STEREO 
ELEANIR RIOENHIWER 
R6YAL TRAVEL & TIURS 
J9HN SAGMIE . 
SVC BLDG FUND 

x x x 
x x x 

SVC SfblJKST@RE 
x x x 

x x x 
x x x 

x x x 
x x x 

x x x 
x x x 

x x x 
x x x 
x x x 
x x )( 
x x x 
x x x 
x x )\ 

SERVICE 
SUPFL I ES 
SUPPLl.�S . 4.,33 
5.76 
612.52 
SUPPLIES 9.39 
EQUI� RENTAL · 1713.6@ 

ENG SUPPLiES 
TRAVEL eS.,2& 
RE I MB 3 HRS ISfJ.!10 
TRAVEL. 
SUF�LI ES n9.4Q 

24.3@ 
45.15 
23o7i 
MtWE Pa ANIS 
TRAVEL 
TRAVEL 
SERV J CE CQNTR 
9iQKS 
SUPPL I ES 

.TRAVEL 
SUPPLIES 
TU�TH�N 
TRAVEi... 
TUITHeN REIMB 32 HRS 

1440.SG 
'fRAVEL 2o51 
PUS RELA 

S UPPL A ES 
TUl'f 18N 
PUli RELA 
SUPF-LIES 
SUPPL�ES 
SUPPLIES 
E·QUI PMENT 
TRAVEL 
TRAVEL=W�LLIAMS 
TRAVEL 
GAS 8a54 
2 .. 85 
3�52 
SUPPL! ES 140 58 
167.�9 
21oli 
29.11 
15.49 
66.89 
27.84 
39.42 
4.45 
1o56 
26.32 
11 .. 18 
9o60 
480@4 
2. '!iJ 

180 
181 

182 

183 
184 

185 
186 

187 
188 
189 
l'JO 
191 
l '.l2 
193 
194 
195 
196 
197 

198 
199 
200 
201 
202 
203 
204 
205 
206 
207 
208 
209 

210 

2.lJ 

34.85 
16 8.88 

622.b1 

1. 7 22.9 9 
4.4i 

2 35.2 e 
42.iO 

112.55 
80.8@ 

148.50 

34.50 

105.ee 
l 07.& ti 

7.66 
41.eo 
28.t0 

1,2!:17.7� 
43.75 

1.4 42.5 e 
150." 9 

80.6 l 
313.5 6 

43.3@ 
11.56 
14.73 

1.50 
115.GG 

9.45 
162.09 

42.51 

14.91 



300.5 43.Q 0 
./ 

2. 0 0 0. 5 � 0 .\# 0 

0. 0 00..5 45.IJ 0 

1. 0 0 0. 5 L} l .Q � 
a. 0 0 0. 5 4 1.0 0 
aoo0.5�0.w<J 
o.c.100.530.v'.3 · 

o. a 13,5 �o.o o 
B.000.5�0.QO 
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o. o oo. 5 45.v v 
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0. 0 0 0.:; 4 5 .v 0 
:s. 0 0 o. 5 � 0 -� Q 
o. &00,5 42.v v 
9, 0 0 0. 5 :J 0 .Q " 
0. '-> 00,5 42.Q Q 

0. � 12. � 4 1.0 1 
aooo.5 41.0 c 
8. 0 00. 5 -4 �.\!HJ 
2. 0 0 0. � 4 l.IJ 0 
.., 0 0 0. � :3 0 .IJ 0 

300.5 43.v fJ 

i8: g��� ��:� � 
'°· 300,5 43.0 0 
J. 3 l 0. 5 3 u.O O 

_:>. 3 00, 5 43.0 {J 
.). l 0 0. � :;i 0 .v " 
l 000.� � 0.0 0 
iii.. 0 0 0. 5 4 1.11 ti 

"3. 0 0 0. 5 4 � .o 0 
-;, 0 00,5 41.0 0 

). 300. 5 43.0 Cl 
..). 4 00. 5 43.0 0 
-1, 4 1 s. 5 4 3 .v o 
� �oo.� 43.o o 
.i.81.5,5.43.0 0 
.i. 000.� 45.u o 
.000.�50.oo 
� 000.·5 44.v 2 
• 0 0.0. 5 31.� (J 
.000.�!;10.00 

:g���§B:83 
I l 00.� 43.w 0 
' 4 1 c. 5 4 3 .v " 

SAW SERV-1 CE SHG� surPL I ES 

RINALD SCHILLING TRAVEL 

THE SCH&LARS if>OKSi'1ELF1 BOIKS 

SCH@9L LA{� BUL·lET IN SUiSCR 
CHARLES SCRIBNERS SINS SUPPL IES 

MICHAEL SEGUIN TRAVEL 
SERV8MATllN CIRP SERVICE S 105.0w 

x x 18.78 

x x 110.62 

KlCHARD SIEiS TRAVEL 
SIEG ILL CQ SUPPLIES 
SILVER BURDETT Cl Si�KS 

SIMGN & SCHUSTER SUPPLIES 

TVDD SLOTM9WER PUB RELA TRAVEL 
SSLAR CINE PRIOUCTS SUPPLIES 

. A �I SPERRY INSTRlMENTS lif�OKS 
ERIN SPINDEN PUS RELATRAVEL 
GLENN SPU TE SUFrL!ES 
GEQRGE STANLEY TRAVEL 
STERLlNG BUS MACHINES SUPPLIES 660�0 

x x x 11.94 
x x x 76.17 

x x x 26.40 
x x x 193.97 
x x x 1 18.88 

S TERLING CAMERA CENTErt surPLIES 21�29 
X X X · 17 GU 

STERLING PARK DIST r16L RENTAL 
STERLING RICK FALLS READY MIX SUPPLIES 
STERLING SCHOOL @F B�AUTY CiSMETGL9GV 
STt:WAHT TRUCK & EQUI F SUfPLH.:s 
JAMES STRICKLAND TRAVEL 
RSBERT THIMAS SR TRAVEL 
UARC0 INC .. 

SU,.f'iLIES 716.�9 
x x 325. �4 
x x 248q34 

UNIV QF ILLINllS 
x x x 

x x x-
x x x 
x . x x 

UNIV �F SOUTHERN CALIF 
MARILYN VINSON 
W I D L VIDEO· 
WARD WARD C.ASTENOYCK==­
MACK WARREN 

unilR,Ncu��f�rLE 
JSHN WILEY & SQNS 

x x x 

su.-PL I ES rs. Q(i 
33.55 
13.uO 

.14.30 
20.CIU 
iiQKS 
TRAVEL 
SUPPLIES 
S::R\f ICES 
TRAVEL 

��k�jRtM�i2�LE 
SUP I\.� ES 54. 91 
17067 

212 
213 
214 
215 
216 
217 

213 
219 
220 
221 
222 
223 
224 
225 
226 
227 
228 

229 

230 
231 
232 
233 
234 
235 
230 

237 

2 38 
239 
240 
241 
242 243 
��� 

246 

16.05 

109.86 

12.75 
25.IQ 

8.i8 

26.59 

294.32 
2.59 

110.b� 
1Ci'-t.79 

9.&9 

18.9i 
34.8 5 
22.43 
4tt.1 G 
41.$9 
20.35 

4 95.3 b 

38.2@ 
45.19 
bb.tQ 

5, 700.0Q 
45.59 
c3.86 
23.85 

l.281.4 8 

95.85 88.58 
8.85 

50.3 9 
4 23.31 

16.29 
69.13 
17.5i 

72.58 



"'· 0 1 2. 5 � 0 .v l 
2. 0 00, 5 <J3.0 Q 

2. 0 0 0. 5 41.Q 0 
o. 000.5 30.0 Q 
o, 0 00.5 44.0 3 
2.000.5:;)0.00 
o. ;:;. l 5. � 5 o.o 0 

o. 000.5 44.\12 
a. o o o. !J 4 1.w o 

2. 000.5 21.0 0 

RONALD W i LLI AMS 
J9HN W®IO C IMM C il.l EQE 

WRlT�NG SALES �NC 
XE R6tX ca Rft 

x x 
ROBERT EDI S&N 
SVC PETTY CASH 

x x 
x x 

SVC I Ml"REST FUND 
PRUDENTIAL INS CG 

Cks. #7488-7500;1-97 

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL �"UNO FOR MAY 

TRAVEL 
TUITISN 

SUFP.l � ES 
SERVtCE 256059 
469051 
TRAVEL 
MEETING LS@ 

.,93 
5 G 34 
Ml SC EXPENSES 
,JUNE PR EM I UM 

247 205.8 9 
248 7 ll.2f 

249 106.l 8 

2:;0 726.1 g 
251 213.35 

252 7.77 
253 l,5 13.36 
2!:>4 8,3 07.4@ 

49,94J •• 09 

230�859066 

$ 260,900.75 



BUILDING FUND 

't)-000-587 INDUSTR1.AL WHEEL CO. INC. 

7 0. 0 0 o. 5 4 4 .0 u 

., o. 0 0 0. � 4 4 .u " 
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;.. ooo.5 :.;o.v _, 
I. 0 00.5 44.IJ IJ 

000-571 

ADVANCE !"'RIO CS 
BGLwTIN INC 
CHESCENT ELEC SUPPLY 
THE DAILY GAZETTE 
DIXGN ACE HARDWARE 
D�XeN SN � MMING Pi8L 
OILDER EL EC SU�PLY 1·Nc 
DUBUQUE STONE PRtD C� 
FUSHEH SC�ENTIFIC 
GKEAT LAKES FIRE & SAFETY 
HONEYWELL �NC . 
HUSILL INC 
KIRWAN TRANE AGENCY 
LINCOLN R�NTALL & SALE tNC 
LI NCiLN WAY- MATEiH ALS Cl 
DAVID MAYES 
MINTGIMERY EL�VATGR Cl 
MfiRGAN LINEN SERV�CE 
MITT B�ITHERS 
NE� ENGLAND DIGR CLQSER 
NIRTHERN ILL OAS 
�LIN WATER SERV�CES 

P & 'iV SUPPLY CtJ 
�ECR!A �Ar£R HGUSEI NC 
PITNEY ilWES 
RICHARD J �RESCITT 
ROCK VALLEY DISPOSAL SEHV 
SVC EDUCATIONAL FUND 
SAUNDERS LEASll"ll SYSTEM 
SERV6MAT I IN OORfl 
STE�LING �ARK OISTRi CT 
T., I. t.. 

·.vAS TeNE I NC 
WERMERS 
veuNGRENUS REFR1GERAT!@N 
SVC ,.ETTY CAS·H FUND 
NOR'l'HERN ILL GAS CO. 

Equipment 

SUPPLIES 

SUPfllL It: S 
SUPPLIES 
AD 
SUPP'LI t:S 
SUfiPL I t:S 
SU,.PL. I E S 
surrLIES 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPllES 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
SU,.PL!ES 
SUPPLIES 
SUl9PL I ES 
SERVICE 
SERVICE 
SUPPLIES 
SUPfl'L I ES 
SUPPLIES 
SE�va CE 
SUPPLIES 
SUFPL3ES 
$UPPL8ES 
SUPPLIES 
SUf'IFLit:S 

.SERVICE 
SUPl"LIES 
TEST i NG 
SERVICE 
RENTAL 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIE S 
SUPPLIES 

4612 $ 357.39 

125.5 6 
1.111.22 
2.5 11.8 8 

12.24 
19.15 
40.0Q 
10.5i 

235.0i 

31.01 
176.24 
172.59 
l :.i3.15 

37.58 
125ol 4 

64.44 
! 50.lj e 
353.94 

95.@ 4 
337.31 

55.28 
4, 913.5 Li 

12.1 s 
b.5 4 

1. 9 lo.20 
20.89 

100.80 
10 .9 $ 
20.17 

4.25 
40.92 
24.@@ 
60.fil 
36.48 

.se:Rv I CE 
SU!DPL.IES 

4,b 13 
4.614 
4.ol5 
4. E> lo 
4,b 17 
4. b 13 
4; 6  l 9 
4,620 
4,b21 
4,622 
4. (> 23 
4,62 4 
LJ0 0 25 
4,o2o 
4,627 
4,628 
4,629 
4,b30 
4,631 
4,632 
4,633 
4,634 
4,635 
4.636 
4,637 
4.638 
4,639 
4,640 
4,641 
li,642 
4,643 
4,644 
4,645 
4,646 
4,647 
4,6 48 

l.2.9 i 
57.69 

4.15 
136.45 SERVICE 4�649 

Chk. #4612 _]_�?.:12._ 

TO'?AL DUXLDlNG FUND 
FOR MAY $13,55� 



SITE & CONSTRUCTION FUND 

J,000.�o'�.wv FRANKE ANO MILLER 

0.000.�u-:..iJ\il WAR!) WARD CASTENOYCKo ... 

SEi\VICE:S 

SERVICES 

586 

587 

TOTAL SI'l� & CONSTRUCTION FOR MAY 

7 93.3 � 

b90.l 4 

l.483.4 4 



![f�PRES.T FUND 

,cz 7 o = o o o -s4 4 

UO�ll1-543 
VOID CHECK 13720 writt e n  Marc h (Tt?:mperature Systas� 

3778 

3779 

ROBER� . BATES Supplies 
VOID Q(ECK 

,,,,.0-813-550 SHERATON INN 

�10-811-541-01 Office of Energy Conservation 
l92-000-554 .June Hilton 
�10-812-541 Community & Jr. College Journal 
.10-815-543 Walt Lillyman 
.92-000-544 Postmaster 
.10-512�543 Max Gtd.nnup 
.10-813-543 r..ena Meirh' 
.92=000-544 United Par©el Service 
.10-418-550 Memphis State Univ. 
.lO-B00-530-03 Richard Hamlin 
.38-000-550 Claire Buschmann 
.10-714-550 Only Sprinqfield Sheraton Hotel 
38-000�5�1 A Manual For Student Services 
.10-20�543 Feedstuffs 
92-000�544 United Parcel Service 
20-000-545 Tu�ot.i, Inc. 
92-000-5�4 Postmaster 
10-511-543 The Viking Press 
10-712-543 Little, Brown & Co. 

38-000-541 Washington Reseairch Assoc. 
JB-000-550 Aunt Martha's Confe�ence Fund 
10-316-550 R.icllard J. Holtam 
lO..,J.17-543 Robe!:t Bates 

�0-713-550 Crown Cente� Hotel 
.-J-813-550 Dorothy Dodd Tyler 
m.10-813-530 Lynne Bechtold 
"10-813�530 Randy Pete�son 
rr110-813-530 Myron Hofmeister 
>10-813-530 Gordon Nelson 
1i>L0-813=530 Ruth Rendleman 
'01.0-813-530 Mel Swanlund 
mL0-813-530 Robert Cicciarelli 
1"20-000-544-01 Christi.an Sciience Monitor 
1'70-000-544 Tsmperature Systems 
�8-000-550 Marge Rossman 
�0-316-550 Aunt Martha Conference Fund 
�2-000-544 United Parcel Service 
LOc-712-543 J.B. Lippincott Co. 

�0-000-545 Rou�ledge & Kegan Paul 
,�e-ooo-541 Sup·t. of Documents 
1"48-000-550 Barb Reisee 
�0-300=550 Fzibi;:icating Mftrs. Assoc. 

�2-000-544 United Parcel Service 
-ia-ooo-549 Virqin!a T. Williams R.N. 

.0-813-543 Institute for Educ. Leadership 

•lance in fund - 1510. 64 

--bursements - 1513.36 
,tal in fund - 3024.00 

Travel-Barbar 

Supplies 
Supplies 

Subacr. 

Supplies 
Postage 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Service 
Travel-Crouse 
Supplies 
Travel 

Travel-Meredith 
Supplies 
Subscr 
Service 
Book 
Postage 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Travel-Siebs 

Workshop 
Supplies 
T!:avel-Meredith 
comm. Ed. Clerical 

" " II 

" " It 

" " 

n n 

II " 

n " " 

" 

Subscr. 
Replaces Ck. #3720 voided 
Conference exp. 
T!:avel-Holtam 

Service 
Supplies 
Book 
Supplies 
Workshop exp. 
Conference-Johll.eon 
Sru:vice 
Speaker exp. 
Supplies 

3780 

3791 

3782 

3783 

3794 

3785 

3786 

3787 

3788 

3789 

3790 

3791 
3792 
3793 
3794 
3795 

3796 

3797 
3799 
3799 

3800 

3801 

3802 
380.3 

3804 

3805 

3806 
3807 

3808 

3809 

3810 

3811 
3812 

3813 
3814 

3815 
3816 

3817 
3818 
3819 
3820 

3821 

3822 
3823 

3824 

3825 

$ - 65 . 2£ 

18.50 

6.00 
LOO 

9.96 
8.00 
3.44 

22.50 

6.28 

6.00 

6. 73 

68.00 

23.06 

85.72 

36.00 
6.0C 

31.00 

2.00 

10.95 
100.0C 

2.62 
6.16. 

8.95 

25.00 
28.2S 
18.03 

114.00 

40.00 
40.00 
40.00 

40.01) 

40.00 

40.00 

40.00 
40.0C 

33.75 
65.26 

41.48 
25.0C 

8.29 
12.2( 

90.4( 
9.0� 

39.0( 
225oOC 

2.0C 
so.oo 

3.0C 

1, 513� 3E 



191�000-S!? _Election Judg!! _ April 9,,. 1977 

Che<ek No. Name_ Am@�U: 

7489 Lyda Co Settles $10.00 
7490 Alice Maronde 10.00 
749\ Betty Bollman 10.00 
7492 Mree Marshall Esty lOoOO 
7493 Evel:ni BalVey 10 .. 00 
7494 Neva Jean Emery 10 . 00 
7495 Mildred DeJonge lS . 00 
7496 Ruth Fi'.mnkfcther lS.00 
7497 Bemia:e Rhode 15.00 
7498 Phyllis Anderson 15.00 
7499 Betty W{l!ckesser 15.00 
7500 Betty Stutzke 15.00 

1 Lola Smith 1.5.00 

2 Lois Cassens 15.00 
3 Virginia J'okerat 15 .. 00 
4 M.arjo"-e Parks 15.00 

s Lillian Langley 15 . 00 
6 Dorothy Myers 15.00 

7 Mary Ann Kane 15.00 

8 Shirley Rotherham 15.00 
9 Lola Jean Behrens 15.00 

10 Mary Ellen Janssen 14.00 
11 Constance Laidig 14.00 

12 Amelia Remrey 14.00 
13 Marlee Fincli 31.44 
14 Judy Sande 2la44 

15 Verna Ward 21 .. 44 
16 Arlene Bellows 15 .. 00 
17 Verna Dodd 15 . 00 
18 Pius Burgard 15 . 00 
19 Marge Marshall lS.00 
20 Mrsc Dagmar Ballard 15.00 
21 Annamae Tma 15.00 
22 Mrs. Merle Brown 15 . 00 
23 Eleanore Nelson. 15.00 
24 Mrs. Chrystal Nia::klaus 15.00 
25 Mreo Frances Slain 15.00 
26 Ruth McPherson 15.00 

27 Patri�ia Kingry 15.00 

28 Mildred Youngren 15 . 00 
29 Donna Long lS . 00 
30 Virgil Wasson 15.00 
31 Helen Cruse 15.00 

32 Carol Mall 15.00 

33 Betty Kasper 15.00 
34 Myrtle M. Denison 10.00 

35 Mrso Gayle Broers 10 . 00 
36 Mn. Larry Anderson 10.00 

37 Ms. Winona Blake 10.00 



191-000-549 

.Check No. 
.... -

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 
48 

49 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

SS 
56 

57 

58 

59 
60 

61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 

68 

69 

70 

71 
72 

73 

74 

75 

16 

77 
78 

79 
80 

81 

82 

83 

84 

85 

Eleiction. Judges 

Nme 
... 

Mac Genevieve Ehman 
Marilyn Braida 
Betty Jones 
Barbara E. Vincent 
llcse E. Leffelman 
Malt'y B.. Leffelman 
Joanna M. Montavon 

June M. Stephenitch 
Charlotte A. Fitzpatrick 
Sharon c. Dumphy 
Lucilla M. Burke 
Ester I. Nusbaum 
Patr1d.a Beret 
Irma L. Bolthe 
Bessie M. Schaefer 
Ms. Jehanna Hopkins 
Mso Alice L. Robbins 
Irene Gonigam 
Ms. !Catherine Gms�bow 
Belen Gauchow 
Edythe Mo Naylon 
Donna Duffield 
Mn o  Lois M .. Cross 
Zelma Kerr 
Florence Anderson 

Ivan loder 
Rita Dippel 
Eileen L. Rsma.dell 
Audrey Reap 
Betty Jahn 
Noma J�an Gabelman 
Elaine M. Ullrich 
Mrs. Marian B. Ganaa 
Robert Wilcox 
�ary Merle Nice 
Mrs. JoAn.n Badtke 
Sharon Hook 
Carolyn Appel 
Eloise V. Jeter 
Robert A. Reed 
Delores Scott 
Mrs. Edward Bream 
Mrs. Leon Daehler 
Mrs. James Hubeir 
Msa Josephine Schipper 
Karen Bitler 
Elinor Kennedy 
Willies. Considin� 

l:Ed.1 9 p 1977 

Amount 
• - e 

10.00 

10.00 

10 .. 00 

10.00 

10.00 

lOoOO 

10 .. 00 

10.00 

10.00 

10 .. 00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10 .. 00 

10.00 

10 . 00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

15.00 

15.00 

15.00 

7 .. SO 

7 .. 50 

7.SO 

8 .. 00 

8.00 

8.00 

8.00 

8000 

8.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

lOoOO 

10.00 

10000 

12.50 

12.SO 

12.50 

12.SO 

12.SO 

12.50 

!0.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 



191-000-549 

Check Ne. 

86 
87 
88 
89 
90 

Election_ Judge! 

Name 
-

a 

Rober:ta Tichlei' 
Eileen Sbad.dan 
Gloria Litwiller 
James Hall 
trwonda Weidel 

• .J ' • 

Aeril 92 1977 

10.00 
10.00 
lOoOO 

10.00 
10.00 

·jl2Slo82 



i$AUK VAL.LEY COi.LEG& 



R.e«::eipta: 
Tues 
Charge-Back Revenue 
St8te Appert. F&ll 
Vo�$ Te�h. Ed�c. Reg. 
Title II-Library 
Vets Cost of Instruction 
Fed. Work Srtudy 
Gradustion Fees· 
Tranecript Fees 
Otbe:re Revenue 
�tllDditure Credits 
L@,ll!ll From Buildi·::1.g Fund 
L@an F��m Working Cash 

Total Available 

�UI�ING FUNIL. 

In'We11n:ments 
Tues 
Interest on Investments 
Milil� .. R�wemiu® 
Expenditu�e Credit& 

(ctal Avd.labl0 

�>isbureememts: 
Expeu�s f,1»r April 
Lean to E�u�ational Fund 

!olalan�e on Band, April 30ll 1977 

Ap_ril 3011 1971 

l,43lo65 
1,545.01• 
1,,209.11 

:U,960 .. 00 
3l1>9l0o00 

181143.5.00 
15,021.46 

700.00 
101.00 

85 .. 25 
l,2�·3 .. 51 

100,000.00 
208�0.8� 

1.50,000.00 
357.81 

1,251.53 
563.00 

_ _!,21.39 

19�963�83 
100,000 .. 00 

$ 206,274.45 

381�� 4Q.2. 91. 

$ 590,61'.?'.36 

j .. 49,,855&2, 
� 



SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND - Dixon National Bsnk . -- � .. ,,......._. - ·--···=· II.ft' rt .• • -

F��ilities Revenue 
Interest on Investments 
lbq>&nditure Credits 

Total Available 

·D�bursement!J.: 

E:penses for April 

Balance on BandS> April 30, 1977 

16alan�e on Band, April 30, 1977 

.. danca on Hand, Mt!rch 31» 1977 

nteeetp_ts..:. 
Tues 
Inte�egt eu& ln�esa:mettts 

�otal Available 

Oisburraemente: 
.. - ·-* 

'4alance on Hand, ApTil 301) 1977 

�OND AND INTEREST FUND #2 
oc.o;•- • . - ·  

'otml Awatll\!•lte 

1iobursements: 

..a.lance on Band, Apiril 30, 1977 

5,S.SS.SO 
2,941��49 
2,960� 

430.80 

668.67 
�6.68 

245.47 

$ 96,884.53 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

11.460.�0 

108,345.43 

43.0.�0 

6,811.09 

- 0 -

3,152093 

4,048.28 

- o= -.•. 

7970.Z.8 

$ 111042.95 

- 0 ".'.'_. 



Inveaments 
lnter�st @n lnvestm�nta 

444,890.00 
7 241.47 ..... �- ---

Total Avllilable 

�!�b.?,t!S<!!!!_l!il!_B_;_ 
lnvest�®nts 243,440.58 

i.o11W to Eaw�&Jid@u6l Ihm� 208��-�W.33 

hlan.ce en Hand, April 30, 1971 

Time-Open Deposi.t 
Time-Open Depoait 
Certif ieate of Deposit 
Time-Open Deposit 
Cert.if ieate of Deposit. 
Certificate of Deposit 
'rims-Open Deposit 
�ertif icate of Deposit 
Certificate of Oeposit 

FUNDS INVESTED 

l8 & I #1 
B & I #l 
s & c 
B & I #2 
B li I �l 
s & c 

�-. 

s Ai c 
Working Cash 
WorkimJ Cash 

'l'O'I'AL IMVESTED 

8-19·�77 

l-18-78 
8·�25-77 
5-28-77 
5�27-77 
5-15-77 

$ 36�201�77 

4S2�13lo41 
� .. -

$ 40e600.00 
99uB52.06 
SOuOOOoOO 
14,136.92 
45,000oOO 

350,285070 
150,000oOO 
243,440.58 
100.o 000. 00 

$1,093,315 .. 26 



ASSETS: 
----

SAUK VALLEY C

STUDENT LOAN FUND 

Period Ending 4/30/77 

OLLEGE 

BALANCE SHEET 

Cash in Bank 91 • • • 

Cash in Bank 112 • • 

Notes Receivable Ul • 

Notes Receivable #2 • 

• • • • • • • 0 0$ : 0 49 

. . . 

• • • •  0 • • • 780.ll 
• • • • • • • •  1,849.00 

• • • • 1,830. 00 

�� 

LIABILITIES AND l�T WORTH: 

·INCOME: 

EXPEMSES: 

Net Losl!I #1 • 

Net Prof it #2 • 

Fund Equity f1l • 

Net Loss Ul • • •  

• ,, 0 Ill 

Cl • • • 

Fund Equity /J2 
Net Profit f.'2 

. . . 

$1,949.15' 
(-99.66) 

$2,560.00 
50.11 

$1,849.49 

- 2,610 •• 11 $4/�5�!'..60 

PROFIT AND LOSS 

Interest Income Ul • 

Bad Debts Repaid 01 

Interest Income #2 

Bad Debts Ill • 

. . . 0 • 

• 0 • • 

• Cl (I • 0 Q 

$164.34 
340.00 $ 504.34 

50.11 

$ 604.00 

$(- 99.66) 

..L_?0.11 



SAUK VAL COL

E. 0. G. WORK STUDY FUNDS 

Period Ending 4/30/77 

LEY LEGE 

BALANCE SHEE T 

Cash • o • c • • • • o o ., • • • o • • • "' . . . . . . . . 
Work Study Awards Available from Fed. Gov. 1976-7-7 • • • • 

W6�k Study Awards Capital 1976-77 • • • • •  

Work Study Avards Paid 1976-77 • • • • • • 

E.O.G. Funds Receivable from Fed. Gov. 1976-77 • 

Initial Year E.O.G. Awards Capital 1976-77 • • • • • •  

Initial Yearc E.O.G. Awards Pa:f.d 1976�77. • • • • • . • • 

·Renewal Year E.O.G. Aiwarda Capital 1976-77 • • • • • •  

Renewal Year E.O.G. Awards Paid 1976-77 • • • •  

Basic E.O.G. _Program Awar,ts Rec. from Fed. Gov. 1976-77 • •  

Baaic E.O.C. Program Awards Capital 1976-77 • • • • • • • •  

Basic E.O.G. Program. Awards Paid 1976-77 • • • • • • • 

Inactive Federal Grants. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  

$ 10,029.93 
32,946.00 

$131,156.00 
98,846.81 

-o-

29,;420.00 
289413.31 

2211870.00 
22,203.88 
69,478.00 

262,668.00 
249»408.16 

$511,326.10 



I 

AS SETS: 
---

SAUK VP.I.LEY 
.. 

COL
.... 

LEGE BOOKSTO
-

Eeri�d End!�..s...4/30/77 

RE 

BALAnCE 
-------·-··---

T SHEE

Cash in Bank , • • 

Petty Cash . • • • 

Investments . • • . •  

Inventory 6/30/76. • 

9 • • • • • .. 

. . . . . . . .. 

I.IAB!LITIES AND NET WORTH: 

• $ 29,012.89 
300.00 

Jl,417.11 
40,539.36 

$101.269.36 
:;--'-· ¥":;1: 

Fund Equity • •  

Net Profit • •  

• •  $98,989.41 
2,279.95 • • •  $101,�69.36 

INCOME: 

EXPENSES: 

P R 0 F I T A N D L 0 S S 

Textbook Sales • $146,385.02 
Supplieg Sales 
Miscellaneoue Sales • • • 

Paperback Sales • • 

Used Book Sales • • 

Sales Tax Collected • • • • • • • 

Investments Income . . . . 

17?416.20 
9,509.95 
3,531.85 
7 ,27L94 
8,414.52 
1,292.11 

Othe� Income • • • • • . • • • •  ·��125.10 

Textbook Purchases 
Supplies Purchases 
Miscellaneous Purchases • • 

Paperback Purchases • 

Used Book Purch�ees • . • • • 

Sales Tax Paid. • • 

Salaries & Wages • • •  

Transportation Charges. • • • • • 

Supplies Expense • . .  

Equipment • • • • . • 

Telephone & Telegraph • 

Travel. . • • • • . • 

Dues & Subscriptions. 
Other Expense • 

Over & Under • • • • 

$141,560.19 
12,437.98 

4�295.03 
3r874.17 
5,833.84 
8, 114.62 

10,189.69 
3,677. 22 

703.94 
(-33. 65) 

227.30 
223.00 
131.00 
415.33 

--·· n.o� 

NET PROFIT on a cash basis without regaTd to inventory 
or A�c�unta Payabl@ • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • 



I 

RESTB.XCTED PURPOSES FUND 

STATEMENT OF INCOME & mm1s� 

Ap�i1 10 � 1977 

CGmpreh®�aive Fe� l@e�e 
Athletic lnteome 
Dreama ln�cme 
St�dent Activity Income 
Studen�_Nevspmper !�come 
l'Um Income 
C�h e>ver & Under 
Other Incm?Me - St�dent Ac�ivity Fund Only 

Athletic l�pe�se 
Cheerl��de�s & Pam Pom lllPenea 
Speech Activitiaa/Re,ad�r11 s Theat;:e 
Dr.a.a B�ewee 
Music Expense 
St�dent Activity E�ewse 
St®dent Newsp�pe� Elr.pe�ae 
Studeut Hsg�mi�e �ense 
Associated Stud�@t Board 
Women's lnter�ollegi&te Acto 
Int�amural� - Cc�d 
Clubs 
Contingency E:penee/Equipmant 
Continge�cies/Non-Budgeted 

TOTAL EXPENSE 

$18,665.00 
600.00 

4,400000 
2lj500.00 
2.soo.00 

199250.00 
39000.00 
3,000oOO 
2si800.00 
9.,960�00 
2.,000.00 
2p000.00 
19.500.00 
49225.00 

$13�719.61 
208�47 

4,,244.99 
2p246 .. 48 
211028.81 

. 129138 .. 86 
211399�15 

- 0 -
lp654.79 
8p04$¢22 
19115.92 

. 649.90 
130.45 
- 0 -

$495)182065 

Rx�ese of Exp��ditu�ee 

ower R��·m1e. � �s of 

April 30� 1977 

$3Jl.tS63o52 
113 .. 00 

i!>�a2�;_s 
1!>290.00 

160 .. 34 
491.20 

11..54 
.. so 

-· _. .. ....... 

$351)242 .. 25 



I 
/ 

J\§.SETS 

Cash In Bank $ 82,20lo84 

Petty Cash 530.00 

Acctta. Rei!!. 134!J2S1.17 

TOTAL ASSETS $216,i989o0l 

RESTRICTED 
.. 

PURPOSES 
.. ____.. 

FUND 

��TEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

Apl'il 30, 19_77 

REVOLVING AGENCY � J:XABILITlES 

Stttdens: Tuitiozn $17Sp535.00 
Ou�-of-Dist�i�t F�es 4,83lo99 
Due EducatiouQl Fund 11'202.44 
D�e Building F�d 564.29 
Du:! Student Loan Fund 300006 
Due Boobto&"G 478.62 
Tuition R.afunde , r(.13�"/74.8,9) 

RESTRICTED AGENCY FUND LIABILITIES 

Chil� Care Operations $ Cl69a8U 
Parking 10,238.35 
Rs�ireation Itcom Fund 3,176.13 
Stude111fl: Lccke2' F1111lld 91.30 
Land tab. 4,538.99 
Ccmnmnity Services 10»773.22 
Child Care Ce�tar 226.67 
EMTA Gir�t (S,,984.61) 
Photog�aphy Supplies 868.71 
LPN S111ppliee 304.67 
U1BW N��aas G�anto (1,675.00) 
Lm:Y Ewf c�ceme�� G��te ass.ss 
Nu�Q!�g Capitetion 121.05 
1976-77 DiaGdV�'tagad Gt. 7,499.95 
1�75-76 !CCB Pub. Se'fl'V. 1,112042 
Houseke�piimg Spec. 26.37 
CETA Public Senice§ (1,14So00) 
Ill. Humttni�ies Grant U118U .• OO) 
Miscll!llaneoua ��l.86) 

FUND !Q.UI'fi 

,July 1, 1976 $329775.17 

Ex�eae of E!lpendi�u��s 
ove'!L' Ri&'9'enue � H of 
April 30, 19717 .0.3_, �.40) 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 

AMQYITT'., 

$169,137.60 

2911)016.04 

- �  

�8�.f!JS.ll 

$�16.ll989.0l 
.. 



I 

STUDENT ACTIVITY 

Balace On &lrnd� March 319 1977 
Apiril Reea1pts 

$ 64,692 .. 85 
66,�Q.0.18 

April Disbureemexats 

�l;an�e, Ap�il 30, 1977 

1319193.03 
. 48,9 .. 91.19 

$ 82.;i20lo.§! 

CHBCJC NO. PAID TO eee 

2015 

2016 
2017 

·2018 
2019 
2020 

2021' 
2022 

2023 
2024 
2025 
2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 
2030 
2031 
2032 
2033 
2034 
2035 

2036. 

' 2031 

'Royce Cmrltou Ine.-1260 Stud�t Activity9 Je;rry Rubin P�ogr.mu, 
svc8 3/31/771 
David Lwekin-1359 HWi\!Slmiides �til Grrut, Tra.wel 
?�t:loul Regiatgy of laeqeimey Medie&ll Techniciatw-�360 Miec. 
M EzmiHti«ma 
Walt Lill�l352C D1'lad�autaged Gt.0 Reimbursement for ad 
'J.'he Spoiri.Shop-1251 AtblGtic Eltp/Palunbo� 'l'ub0 zox 

Frank Pdumbo,-#251 Atbleiie bp/Pal�o, Temia �Itch, IVCC� 
.412/'11 
VOID 
Arthur P�tere01lil-#3S3B lCCn P�blie SGEVice Grant, S�eakar, SVCP 
4/JS/11 
Dmdd W. M:lndlfgoe-'1331 mriA1i Instrruction 
Johm B\8bbard.., M.D.-033'? IMTAI) lutell:ruc:tiOl!ll 
ThCiDU J. Me»omn�ll.lsi M.D .. -1337 BM'lA, Xut'tltWlCtion 
Johlll J. Mclloninell" M .. D.-1337 mflA, Inl>\ttrnction 
Sbirl�y Wermiick-#3�1 EMrA, InetTIA�titml 
Gil M®irooit:h-0331 �A, Iootnctioo 
Judy Wanlirethie R.N.-C�37 EMTA9 Imtnction 
Marsh� Hoff�· R.M.-#331 EM'l.t, lnati!'.'UctiO!ll 
Carrmelo v. Inte�Gne, M�D.-l�l! lh'TA!) Iaatru�ticw 

. ldgar R. PiQ!bmp M.D.-1331 BH'lli.s.i Xnt.1fl:tl'llll<t!tito:-m 
B.Og11lt' CG Bill, M.D.-#331 EM'lAp Xmisttnction 
Toniy S'idql<!-'1360 Misc.!) Chilek far chaugei 
SVC StudGn� LCQUil Fund-1318 �� Stud�tmt I.o:M, Loam paid duiring 
Ms:irch 1971 
SVC Bootalto�e-1319 J>Qse Bookstore $2u221.10� T�ial Belau��� 
3/31/77 , 1251 Speech Acti"f!it1es $6.46p 1258 Dc:ama E:tparmee 
$4.0111 #352C Diaandwwtag�cl! Gr=int $0.30;, P�R�chooea :ln Mslrch 
SVC Educational Fuand-#302 Out-of-Diei�ict Feas $1,545.04, 
Trial Balance, 3/31/77. #345 Title IX Libran:y $3,930.00 QrOOl 
1350 Veta Cost of Inotin.Uction $18,415.00. Trrumaf�� funds io 
Uucionsl ll'mtd 

.-.==:.:r::t=+= 

$1,210.00 
226.00 

195.00 
8.10 

34.00 

38 .. 30 

so .. oo 
30.,CO 
30.00 
30 .. 00 
30.00 
30.00 

.30.00 
60000 
30.00 
30.00 
30.00 
30.00 
65 .. 00 

1..,011046 

23,910.04 



2038. 

a 2039 
2040 

2041. 
2042 
2043. 
2044· 
2045 
2046 

2047 
2048 
2049 
2050 
2051 

2052 
2053 
2054 

2055 

2056 
2057 
2058 
2059 

2060 

·2061 

2062 

2063 
2064 
2065 

2066. 
2061 
2068 

DllBpRIPTIOM 

SVC Educational Fund•l31S Due Educational, '!Yial Balance, 
3#31/77 $11)759.Sl 
SVC B�ildimlg ll'und-1316 Due Building Fund, T�ial Balance, 
3/31/11 
SVC Edua:ational FWld-1257 Speech Activities $49.23, l352C 
Disadvantaged Gr�t $3.40, A.V. chargem �or March, e2S7 
Speech Activities $29.25� 1260 Student Activities $20.90� 
l352C Disadvantaged Gto $37.65, Wo�kzoom cbarg�e for Ma�ch, 
1330 Child Care $3.75, Storeroom charges for March, 1264 
;,�S.B,, $4.,llr l352C Disad"ant�gedl Gt. $10.16� Xerox charges 
for Ma��h 

· 

The Daily Gazette.,,.f 260 Student Activitiee 0 Ma for films 
Sterling Camera Center-1262 Studeimt Newspaper, Suppliea 
Shawver Preas-1262 Student Newspaper, Sauk Talk pa�ers 

Plum Tree M.anor-125� Music Expansell Ml!!aJi.e for chorus 
So-Fro Fabrics-1258 Drama Expense, Materials and notions 
Films Ince:tl>orated-#260 Student Activity, Film. rental, 
"Lenny Bruce" and nTbank You Maeked Man", ahaun on 2/19/77 
Hinshaw Music In��-1259 Music E:pense, Supplies 
Rose Discount Record Store, #259 Mus:l.c Expeooe, Supplies 
Intersta�e Audio-Viau�l Inc.-#298 Equipmentp Lens 
Harlanvis-1258 Drsms Expense, �rcereials 
Ron Hartje-#253 Athletic Exp/Hartje, Baa�ball» Oglesby, 
IVCC, .. '4.fl/77 $31.65, Baaeball, Clinton, 3/31/17 $49.29 
Dsn Mabee-1252 Atblatie E:p/Mebee, Knox Invitational 
Ron Hartje-#253 Athletic Exp/Hsrtj®!> Baaeball, Can�on11 4/9/77 
FX'ank Pt.ilumboa-1251 Athletic hp/Palumbo3 Tei!inis match, Highland 
c.c., 4/7/71 
SVC Workstudy/EOO Fund-#103 Acctso Receivable. BOG, Sprf.mg 77, 
Payments pr�viOQ!aly mt.i�� for s,&'i1!ll S�t�� to ba r�imbursed 
Claii'e Holmbe�s-1266 t�omen' s Intercollel}�·.i;te si Me.ala 
Jim Fcx-1266 Wome�'a Intercollegiate, Umptd.ng, 4/11/77 
Tim Granzow-#266 ·W�ne Xute�cc�l�giate� Umpiringp 4/11/77 
Bl.Q�k Hawk Cclloge-1252 Athleti� E�p/Mab�e� Blmck Hewk In'\fita-
tional, Entey FeeiSJ · · · 

Spoon Rivetr ColJl.ega-1252 Athletic hp/Mab�. Spoon Ri�elt' Iu\l'ita-
ticnal, Entey fees . 
Dan Ma.bea-1252 Athletic Elq>/Mabee9 Augustana Open Track Meetp 
4/12/77 
SVC Payroll P'urid-#330 Child Care $550.6211 #335 Coman.mity Seni«:es 
$1,4S0.000 1331 mrl'4 $616.00, l352C Die&dvsntaged Grant $714. 75, 

652.SS 

159.0.5 
28.56 
43.64 

220.00 
86.58 
12oS7 

106.00 
24.55 
19.52 
52.9.5 
.36.84 

80.94 
29425 
36.09 

36.28 

264.SO 
52. 75 
30�00 
30.00 

20.00 

15.00 

50 .. 85 

#3.54 CRTA Public Services $572.50, Payroll fo'!t 4/15/'77 3,903.87. 
&pril BusbB!'QPal360 Misc_, Chack for change 163.CO 
SVC WoTrbtud!y/EOO Fumd-1350 Miac. �ciirpayl"Mmt of BOG, !i!'epaid 31 �00 
Prrank P.mlUDbc-12.51 Atble�ic �/Ptal�bc9 Tevmia meet, Kishwa�n.,. 
keG" 4/14//717 
Phyllis Cel�etti-1320 �ition R«llf\lllll�, D�opp�� 2 sem. hr�. Sp�ins 
ADN Club-1360 Misc .. ll Check in �ch.mrig<ii 
Ftrnk Pmtosz:zi-1103 Ae�ts. Re<eei�•le11 A,«YuiJl.t Baoic Edfill«:sttineil 
G�ant,Spid.ug 7?, T�avel e:pense, Regio� II Dira�tors Adviscir,, 
Deltmlbso IL; 3fson1 ' 

27.,91 
18.00 

6.00, 

u.oo 



a 

CBKClt �fOo � rt "7' === 

2069 
2070 

2071 

2072 

2073 
2074 
2075 

·2076 

2077 

2078 

2079 

2080 
2081 
2082 
2083 
2084 
2085 

2086 

2081 

2088 

2089 
2090 

2091 
2092 

2093 

2094 

209.5 

2096 
2097 

DESCRIPTION 
.... .. ,. 

Jo.Anna Hey�s-1103 Acc�m. R��eiv&bl�e CR'l'Ap S��ing 77, Uoifcr!'il 
Illinois Bm!Qketball Comch®� Aeaoc.-#251 Athl�tic Bnp/Pslmlbo, 
Renfial of maba1rsh:f.p 

· Naticimal Assn. of Baaketb�ll C@a�h�a-�251 A�hletic Exp/Pal@mbo$ 
Ren!eual of �ership 
Weetwood Tl!llmie Club-1252 Athletic �/�b�e» T�ack rental, · 
indOG!" Mete 
Gens Car..-den-1253 Athletic hp/Bartje, U�itriDg, 4/13/17 
Tim Wateon-1253 Athlotic �p/Ball�tje, Umpiri�g, 4/13/11 
The SpoE"t Shop--1253 Athletic Imp/Hartje, Bruieball supplies 
Marco Spc�to �c.-1253 Athletic B:p/Batrtje $58020, 1266 Women�a 
In��rcollegiate $212.93� Ba&�ball suppl:lee 
ltAl. Lines-#253 Athletic B!q>/Bar�je $10.00, 8259 Mu.sic E:q>enee 
$50.0011 �211ttbmU. tea to Oglesby9 Chciir to Pl� 'i'i'�e mid 
Franklin G&'ove 
Cbo��l Assoctat�s-1259 Music l!xp<!D2�p Ragistration for workshop 

65.65 

20 .. 00 

15 .. 00 

268 .. 00 
35.00 
35.00 

2�5.SS 

211.13 

ll.20.00 

at Uni,,o of Nebraab fo1r M .. Gtd.nnVJp11 i /24-7 /29/77 1'1.5000 
Kradleis-#257 Spee<eh Act:lvitiss $3lo69p #258 DrHlllM! Exp0na� $34.22 
Supplies fo� plQye 
Sterling Cmm�ra Cei!ter-#257 Speach A�tivitias, Suppliea 
Randy B�rgesa-#257 Speech Acti�iti�Sp Se� building for play 
'!'be Sb.erw:ln-Will:lmu Co.-#2:1? Spee�h Activ:ltC!a, Paint for play 
Ron Sehafar-1262 Stud��t Nevspap�r, Sauk Talk issued & mileage 
Jo� Conley--1262 Student Ne"�sp�per9 S$t copy for Sauk Talk 
Illinois Bell Telephone Co.-13S2C Disadvantag�d G�ant, Pho�e 
bill, 3/2So>4/24/17 
SVC Educational Fund-1360 Miec. ReimbuTaement to the Educ. f��d 
for·pa);m'.ent made for Af:E Testing fer D. Weidensall9 monies were 
alr�ady depGS!ited in Bautricted Pulr'poaes Fund 
Fratmk PalUlllbc-#2.51 Athletic �/Pall.'1Dbo9 Trumie matieh, Kewsimee� 
4/18/77 
!CAL Linea-1266 W0111ienqs Inn:e�collegiat� $25$.00u C.mnton9 4/9/71 

65.91 
6.24 

100.00 
28 .. 11 

U�S.50 
100.00 

2Jo8::Ji 

30.70 

$85.00 & Ciee�o� 4/7/77 $170o00t 1253 Athleti� Ezp/H.&��ja $85.00, 
Cantone 4/9/77 340�00 
Claryce Bcl!.mb�rg-1266 W�m�na Xntercoll�giate, Meals 4/14 & 4/13/81 71.00 
enrad Publiehing Co.-1251 Athletic Exp/Palumbo� (2) Wirtenen 
tennis s�ora books 11040 
Woolwo�th-1260 Student Acti'ri.n:y, klall.'ds Bao.quia� supplias, S/6/77 31.04 
hank Palumbc-#251 Athletic Exp/PalUE1bop Tennie watch, DuPagia 
Collegep 4/19/77 
Fou� Lakes Racqu�t Club-#251 Athletic Exp/Palumbo, Tennis shorto» 
court t1me9 4/19/17 
Dan Mabee-#252 Athletic Exp/Mabee, T�avel, tneQls, t�ack meat at 
Canton, 4/19/77 
No�theirn Illinois Uni�e�eity� Th�etre Depa��a�taf2S7 Spae©h 
Activities, Registration, lodging11 me&lsg·Xll. Intertp�etatiom 

47.51 

22.35 

74.44 

Workshop, NIU51 DeKalb, IL, 4/21-4/23/77 621.SO 
Ron lCaplan-#260 Student Activity, Conceirt-Semioor� SVC, 4/20/71 400.00 
Jo William McVey/PACE-#103 Accts. ��eiv.able� Adult Buie Educ�-:-
tional Grantp Sp�ing 77, P�e��gistra�ion fee for XAEA/PACE 
Conferrenc4!l, 5,f.$.-5/7 /77 p Continental Rege!llcy Hotel� Peoris!ii IL 35.00 



t 

CHECK NOo PAID TO DESCRIPTION 

2098 
2099 
2100 

2101 

2102 

2103 

2104 
2105 
2106 
2107 . 
2108 
2109 
2110 
2111 
2112 
2113 
2114 
2115 

2116 
2111 

2118. 

2119 

2120 

2121 

2122 

2123 
2124 
2125 

, . 

2126 
. 2127 

2128 
2129 
2130 

2131 

Ron Hsrtje-0253 Athletic: Exp/E:.n:tje, Ml!!!.mls� ltishwsuW!el' 4/19/17 
G .• Schimer, Ineo-0259 'Music hp, Supplies 
Sauk Valley College•D320 Tuition Refund, Refund for Comeli H�t�hp 
4 sem. hr8Q Sp�ing 77 
Comeli Hutchm#l20 Tuition Refund, Refund due for dropped classes, 
Spring 77 - pa�tial due to stud�t and psrtial to SVC 
Sunny T�avel Center-0260 Stud�nt Activity9 Txavel GEpenses for R. 
Schwartz & S� Crou�hp t- Carbondalep IL; Progrmilil!iing Conferen�a, 
NECCA, 4/14-4/18/77 
Claiire Busclmi..ann-#260 Stll!dent A�ti,1ity � hpansez for NECC.A.9 
Prog�amming Conferett�e9 Ca�bondale, !Lg 4/14-4/18/77 
Claire Holmberg-1266 Wmnenva Inte��ollegiatep Meal&p 4/20/77 
Fred Landolt-#268 Int�amurale» Officiating 
Kevin Arduini-#268 Intre.murals, Officiating 
Ken F�itz-#268 Intramu�ala9 Offici�ting 
Steva B�eitzka-1268 Intramu�ala� Oificiating 
Dave Moody-#268 I�trQl!lUral�, Offidillting 
Mor�!� Ra:mmers-9268 Intr�rale. Offici&tiag 
John Hsmmelman-#268 Intramu�sla, Officiating 
Rachel Spencer-#268 XntTamu�als, Officiating 
Vickie Jacobs-#268 Int�mnu�als� Officiating 
Red Ct\rpet St<er:G?o-1259 Mu.sic Ezpiaiiza, Supplias 
Ftrbk Palwnbo-1251 Athletic Exp/Palumbo, Temais meet, Carl Sand-

28.01 
15.25 

2s.oo. 

12. 00 

111.61 
15.80 

2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
4.00 
8.00 

10.00 
12.00 
12.00 
12.00 
12.50 

burg, 4/21/77 sa.01· 
MS�ge Roseman, Woman's lnc.-1260 Sitt��nt Act., Workshopg4/30/77 100.00 

KAY.. Linec-#266 Women's Inte�collegiatap T��po�tation9 Moline, 
4/14/77 
K&tren Pinter-llOl �cte. Rec�1vable, Adult Basic Educational 
Gra�t� Spring 77, �enoes, Bilin8l11al Cc�fe�ence, 4/1-4/3/17, 
ArlingtOlil Beight8p XL 
SVC Wollbtudy/EOO P'1lllnd-#103 Accts .. Jlecei�able, EOG, Spring 77� 
RefuEd due fo� C. Mer&, 4 h�ao dropp�d at 40% 
ACT Testi�g P�os�.mn-#103 Aceto. Receiwable9 Mi1it�1l'Y, Spr11!ll.g 77, 
P�of iciau�y e:imms for Ao S&W!l�a�s , 
ACt Testing Preogras-#103 Acll!ts. ReiceivQblesi Mil.itaii:'}'Sl Spring 77� 
Proficiency ume for A.. S.mwmdeza 
A£T Taating Pl?ogram-flOl A.ccte. Receivable, Milit�1t'yp Sp�!ng 77, 
Prof ici�n�y mt.ams for A. Saunde�s 
Gane Cardan-#253 Athletic Ezp/Ba�tje_ Umpi�ingsi 4/23/77 
Gregg Wolf-#253 Athletic Enp/Bairtjll!p impiu-1ng9 4/23/17 
Dan Mab�e-#252 Athletie Exp/Mab��. El:pe�eea for Black Hawk Invi-

85.,00 

66.30 

24.00 

30.00 

ls.oo 
35.00 
lS.00 

tationalsi Moline� 4/23/77 89.�4 
Elkhorn Corporation-#3S2C Disadwant�ged Grant, �.ISY rent 300.0C 
K:lmbo Edu�ati�l-1336 Child C�re Csntter, Suppli�o 5So12 
Ma�ie Payims.-1320 Tui�ion �fund, Drcppad 2 sam. brao Spzing 77 18.00 
SVC Si�e & Consltlr1i.R�t1on Fund-8360 Miac., Co:!S!D. Unit 15, Rental 1,000.00 
Elkhorn Coirporatiltm-C3S2C DiSJlld�ant�ged G��nt, Reimbu�semant fo� 
utilit�� bill.Q, OutTMQ!h cent�r 
Wentsel Wilkins Lowe & Whaele�, Inc.-1352C Disac�m.ltaged Gr�ntp 
ImlllX'aD�e, CQntantta of C!aeQroomt> CN�t'!!!ollcb Center 

1'18.58 

35.00 



CHECK MOo PAID TO DESCRXPTlON AMOUNT 
" ..... -

2132 Vicky Bryson-#260 S�udant Activity9 Tap� for Awards Banquet, 
5/6/17 6.98 

t 
2133· �oolworth Coo-#260 Student Activity, Supplies for Awn�ds 

�anquetl) 5/6/77 6008 
2134 The Sport Sbop-#266 Wcme"�s ln�er�olleg!mte� Scorebook, Kwik Kold 11.75 
2135 !�gene w. Litwill�r� Wonder Life C@rp.-1334 Land Lab., Soil 

builder 114.00 
2136 Frank Palumbo-8251 Atbl�tic Exp/Palumbo� Tennia Sectioimala9 

Moline, 4/25/17 $37o43P T�iangular Meet9 Harper & Oskton, 
4/23/77 $61.58 99 .. 01 

2137 Mike Mocmey-#253 Athletic 'Elql/Ba�tje, Umpi�il!lgi 4/26/77 35.00 
2138 Ted Buikema-0253 Athletic Exp/Bartj�p Ump!Z'ing, 4/26/77 35.00 
2139 KAI.. Linea-#253 Athletic Exp/Hartje� VGn to Mal�a, 4/19/77 60.00 
2140 The Kroger Coo-1330 Child Care upe���iolllS� Supplieep 3/22-

4/16/77 U.65 
2141 VOID 
2142 Max Ao G�innup-#259 Mt!1eic Egp.9 Lttnch mo�ay for 30 a�udeuts 

@$30009 Galatm9 IL cc��e�t, 5/1/77 90 c00 
2143 Illinois Coachea Direeto�y-#251 Athletic Exp/P&lumbo, Five 

diit'ectorries 22.50 
2144 Plum T��� Manoir-1259 M�sic Bxp.9 Dinnel'S fer choir» 4/21/77 13.65 
2145 Frank Pintozzi-#352C Dieadwmitagetl G�.0 TrQv�l� Hall Adult 

Edue. Cen�e�, Ro�kford0 It, 4/22/77 13.SO 
2146 Deborsh J. Aggeim-1360 Misc., Ove�p8ym�nt fo� tre�seript 1.00 
2147 Jan�t Cbamber!ain-0360 Misco, Overpmytnc!nt fo� t�.tmscript 2.00 
2148 SVC Payroll F��d�l330 Child C�re Opsrstion·$�25.82» C33S Comm, 

Seivices $19320.00, #352C DissdvaDt�ged Gt. $6�6.08, #353B ICCB 
Public Se!L'Vi�ee $100.GO, #354 CETA Publi� Servic0s $572.SO, #359 
RU!D!m.itiee G�ant $1,500.00 49564.40 

2149 Highland C�m:aity Collegaa-1266 �cma�a� !��e�co1l�gie�e9 Grornmda 
faeis for NJCAA Section�!� Softball 10.00 

2150 ltAl!. Lin�e�#266 Wome�'s lwte�collegie��9 T�.mieportatiou� Mc!i�ep 
$55.oo. Malta $64.oo. for softball t�gu 119.00 

2151 Nancy Morria-#320 T®ition R<l!lfu�d0 Dropp� l �em. h�. Sp�ing 15.00 
2152 Dale M.agnueo!ill-#J20 Tuition Ref!!llndp DE'opp�d 1 a�. hr. Spring Jl.S.00 
2153 Dan Mmboae-#252 A�hleti� i:p/Mmbee, AK'rowhead Tr'1ck9 Meline" 

4/2."lt'!'TJ s�.s� 



J 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

Account 

!) � V QF BU S� N ESS SAL AR 9 ES 
ra� V Of BUS!NESS CO\lTf� SERV 

QuV Of BUS SUPPLttES 

g�v Qf �us CQNF & MEETINGS 

FOQQ SERV CS!\JTR SERV 
FQ@Q SERV SUPPl�[S 
FQGO SERV CC'\if & MEETU�GS 

ll ! V 9 F f.,GR I C SAU\IH ES 
AGR � C CON YR SEf{V 
AGRi C SUPPL� ES 
AG�iC C0NF & MEETINGS 

G ! V 0F' l 'J!:.iUS E9 SALM'H ES 
�iV QF YNOUS E9 ce�Tfl SERV 
! N�US EG SUPPl t E!1 
P�OUS EB �NF &: MEET�l\JGS 
CQSMET�L®Gi'f CONTf� SERV 
C9SMETaLeQY SUPPLi ES 
CfiSMETllSQY CG\!F & MEET f l\JGS 
iiU\r1AN SE�\# ADM� N SALMH ES 
HUMA� SERV CGNTR SERV 
HlJMA\I SERV SUPPL�i ES 
HUMAN SERV C9\JF @J W£ETP.JGS 
OIV �F SiC SC� SALARIES 
SGC SCI C0NTRSERV 

s�c SC i SUPPL I ES 
s�c SC' ceNF & MEETa�GS 
LAW ENF AOMi 1\1 SAL A� i'ES 
Lf.'W ENF IN ST!\ SAU\" I ES 

LAW El\JF CGNT� SERV 
LAW El\JF SUPPL I ES 
LAW E'lf CQNF & MEET I "!GS 
LYBRARY TECH SUPPLIES 
DfV Of HUM�NtT·iES SALAR�ES 
Hv�A�iTfES SUPPLIES 
HUMA\li TI ES C9NF & MEET �N GS 
ART DEPT SALARIES 
ART QEPT CQNTR SENV 
ART DEPT SUPPLY ES 

Total 

Expenditures 

9b_5 93.55 
2.627.58 
2.8 84.26 

1. 7 46.90 
'� o.eo 

4 23.7 4 
78.65 

2 3.0 73.93 

1.6 72.15 
6 7 9.83 

7 0.9 to.@6 
l 31.fJ3 

i 3.6 OQ.54 
6 7 7.9d 

41.0 3 3.29 
4.50 

16. 11o.57 
270.60 
738.15 
6 07.14 

85.395.L•2 

1.814 .@ii 
7 31.66 

15.162.91 
12.608.39 

4.711.39 
9 49.40 

9/.48 
120.7. 21.79 

1, 188.24 
1.0 98.@3 

1o7 6 3.o4 
l 64.iO 
716.68 <> 

•ro Date 

96,593.55 

2.6 27.58 
2.884.26 

1.7 46.90 

40.�0 
4 2 3.7 4 

7 8.6'5 
23.0 73.93 

.3 0  
1.6 7 2.15 

6 79.83 
7o.91 o.�o 

1 31 Ji3 
13.6 00.54 

6 77.98 
41.0 3 3.29 

. 4.50 
.Go 

1 b.1 10.5 7 
2 7 0.(\0 
7 3 8.15 

o 01 .14 
8 5.3 95.42 

.@() 
1.814.08 

7 31.b6 
15.162.91 
i 2.oos.3g 

.GO 
4.711.39 

9 49.40 
92.48 

120. 2 ?.1.7 9 . 

1.188.24 
1,098.63 

1o.76 3.o4 
164.E\O 
7 1 6 .e a ;:.B 

Prev. Mc. 

To Date 

8 5.2 2.7 .fil5 
2.6 27.5d 

2,7 0 l .L•O 
1.1 o&.o4 

4 o.eo 
387.©1 

78.b5 
20 3 59.35 

1.5 5 9.56 

64.97 
u 'l.'5 o 7.7o 

1 31.�3 
l 2.3 71.60 

452.9� 

35.3 Y).29 
4.50 

1�.57 6.23 
2 7 O.fDO 

5 93.77 
5 53.85 

15.3 4 8.9o 

1.6 33.90 ' 

6 55.16 

13.532.49 
11.1 25 .15 

4.5 56.91 
682.90 

92.48 
1o�.o78.&5 

1.0 53.38 
798.33 

":i,4 97.64 
164.$0 
C} 26.5 4 <> 

This Mo. 

11.3bb.50 

.eo 
18 2.86 
5 7 8.26 

.�o 
36.73 

.G (') 
2.7 14.58 

.@o 
112.59 
614.86 

ts.3 4 2.36 
.wo 

1.2 28.94 
2 25.QO 

5. 7 oo.eo 
.�O 
.(bO 

1.5 34.34 

.@o 
14 4.35 

53.29 
1 0. 0 4 ln:;> 2 

.Go 
1a0.1 a 

76.50 
1.6 30.4 2 
1.4 8 3.34 

:en 
154.48 
266.50 

.GO 
14.14 3.7 4 

1 34.8 b 
299.70 

1.2 66.80 
.to 

210.46 

MAY 31, 1977 

Budget · 

.. 127.30'5.00 
3.6 00.€90 
6.8 00.�0 
1.6 00.©0 

2 50.�0 
1.1 75.®0 

3 7 5.f30 
3 2.5 7 5.GO 

2 oo.eo 
2.1 00.�0 

7 00.ClO 
8 �.b 7 5.t'!O 

1.6 5 o.oo 
16.5 81.iO 

1.5 9 o.co 
2 o.O 00.CO 

140.eo 
57.$0 

1ti.412.SO 

3 50.00 
1,250.SO 

5 50.�0 
111.s oo.eo 

1 2 o.�o 
2887.iO 

963.�0 
1�.565.60 
13.3 5o.eo 

250.@0 
l�. 9 3 7 .so 
1. CJ 6 o.eo 

4 oo.so 
150.b 25.f.iO 

2.'.) 00.�0 
962.@0 

15. 2 oo.�o 
3 3 O.t)O 

1.5 6 o.co 

U11expencied 

30. 711.45 
9 72.42 

3.<i 15.7 4 

146.90�8 
210.eo 
751.26 
2 96.35 

Y, 5 01.©7 
2 00.GO 
4 2 7 .85 

20.17 
14.7 64.94 

1.51 f:i.97 
2. g 8 0.46 

912.�2 
1 ::i. 0 3 3 .2 � .:R 

1 35.30 
57.�0 

2.3 01.43 
so.io 

5 11.8 5 
5 7.14 '7.8 

2 b.4 Ol+.58 
120.10 

1.0 7 2.92 
2 31.34 

4.4 02.@9 
741.a1 
250.go 
2 25.61 

1.0 10.60 
3 07.52 

30. l• 03.21 
1.311.7 b 

1 3b.i3 q� 
4,4 36.36 

16 b.@t1 
2.2 7 6.�8 

..............�,-....... __ 
unencUJ'i'.ber� 

3 0. 7 11.4'B 
9 72.4� 

3.'J15.7 

-

1. 46.9{) ·I 

2 1 f.).30 
75i.26 

(
-

296.35 , 
�c:;·"1�7f • J v . ;i 

2 oo.�o 
4 27.85 

-20.1 7 
14.764.94 

1.51&.97 
2.980.146 

912 .62 
1 ?, 0 3 3 .2 ·) Cl 

135.50 
57,00 

2.3 01.4 3 
ao.eo 

51 J..85 
5 7.14 Ci 

26.404.58 
1 20.�0 

1.0 72.92 
2 31.34 

4.4 02.09 
7 41.61 
250.eo 
2 25.�1 

1.0 1().60 
3 07.52 

30,403.21 
1.31 t.76 

1 36.$3 c 

4.4 36.36 
! 66.@0 

2,27 6 .18 
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To·tal 

Account Expenditures 

AFtT DEPT CiNF & MEETINGS 93.50 
MUS� C DEPT SALARIES 21. 71. 0.36 
MUS � C Ct:PT CSNTR SERV 4 55.�0 
MUSIC DEFT SUPPL I ES 1.6 52.7d 
Musgc DEPT CS!\!F & MEETINGS 

01 V GF MATH SCI 5.S.L AIU ES 113.3 21.28 
CH V 9F MATH SCI C�!\JTR SERV 
MATH SCI SUPPL I ES 7.8 87.13 
MATH SCti CONF & MEETINGS '49.30 

MED L Afl TECH SAL AAu ES 17. 4 60.80 
MEI.ii L Af3 TECH C&NTR SERV ?.51.54 
MED tAB TECH SUPPL i ES 4. l 41.@9 
MEO L Pi3 TECH CONF lb MEETl"JGS 319.40 
AON AOMi \I SAL A.flt� ES 5,3 82.11 
AO;\J SAL AR I ES · 608 28.21 
ADN ilFC S�AIHES 5.6 4 9.eo 
ADN C0NTR SERV 
AON SUPPL� ES 624.57 
A�� C�NF & MEET!�QS 9 28.93 

LPN SAL AR �ES 53.186.25 

LPN SUPPL I ES 5 91.48 
LPN Ge'-5' & MEEn \JGS 3 28 .. 95 

...:.\ fi'AO .TECH SALARIES 1 L�.797.50 
RAil TECH CINTR SERV 4 06.36 
RAO TECH SU�PL I.ES 2.666.10 
ftAO TECH C@NF & MEET i \JGS 1.109.Q8 

DIV QF PHYS ED sri.l, ARIES 38.o 31.so 
PHYS ED SUPPL I ES 2125.84 

PHYS ED C@\IF & MEETi \JGS 2 88.50 
PART TIME GVE f\.QAO SALARIES 108.5 04.55 
SUMMER SES Sij Ql\J SAL ARI ES 112.2 Q5.96 

l�STR SECR SALARiES 2 2.5 7 3.30 
W�RKROOM CONTR SERV 910.80 
t \JSTR C®·'JTfl\ SE!!tV UlNAtleCATEQ 582.78 

FACUlTV IN SEPtVICE Tf(Af !\JI \JG 1.8 25.4 7 
W�RKR!3QM 
FACULTY 

SUPPL I ES 
OFF� CE SUPPL. I ES 

1�5.16 <> 
7 9.27 

Prav. Mo. 

To Date To Date This Mo. 

9 3.50 9 3.50 .@() 
21.110.30 1 'J.1 56.20 7.5 51�.16 

4 55.80 327.50 1 '27.50 
1.652.78 1.655.73 3.�0 CR 

.co .10 
113.321.2.:) 9'1,970.00 1 3,::. 5 0.6 d 

.eo .GO 
7.8 8 7.13 7.6 i.• 0.12 247.Gl 

4 9.30 49.30 .eo 
17. 4b0.30 15)80.00 1.6 a 0.10 

251.54 251.54 .eo 
4. t 41.e9 4.110.99 30.10 

319.40 2 3 4.20 85.20 
'.:;,382.11 5.38 2.11 .\::lO 

60.8 28.2]. 5 3.6 71.95 7,156.26 
�.6 4 9.1110 . 5.111.GO 538.GO 

.@() .GO 
624.57 5 6 6.85 57.72 

9 28.93 8 31.23 97.70 
5 3.1 86.25 4 ts.o 6 3.75 5. 12 2.50 

5 9 t.48 5 50.17 41.31 
3 28.95 21 4 -95 114.$0 

14.7 9 7.50 1 3.3 7 2 .50 1.4 25.00 
4 06.36 406.36 .oo 

2.006.10 2.657.54 8.56 
1.1 09.38 707.55 401.53 

38.037.50 3 3.562.50 4.4 7:).GO 
2.125.84 2.098.45 27.39 

2�3.50 247.50 41.GO 
lOts.504.55 9 2.872.96 1?.631.59 

112.205.96 11'2�?05.96 .60 
2 2.5 7 3.3 0 2 0. 316.14 2.2 5 7.16 

910.80 91 Q.80 .iO 
5 8 2.7 d 5 82.78 .eo 

1.8 25.4 7 1.199.70 625.77 
115.16 GB 78.49 193.65 en 
7 99.27 7 33.54 65.73 

Budget 

1 2 1 .60 
3 0.650.60 

700.GO 
1.7 40.GO 

2 42.00 
1 �:i ·1,0 oo.�o 

2 oo.eo 
Y.2 34.eo 

4b2.&0 
20.1 oo.eo 

800.80 
4.4 92 .GO 

525.60 
1o.2 1. o.ao 
6t>.5 oo.eo 

C.4 5 6.00 
50.GO 

1.2 00.@0 
1.5 18.00 

61.4 1 o.ao 
1.15 o.�o 

715.GO 
1 7.1 00.�0 

7 50.00 
2.99Q.60 
1. 7 55.60 

53. 7 00.GO · 

2.3 oo.eo 
3 52.00 

13b.500.GO 
112.5 oo.eo 

2 7.0 86.tO 
1.1 oo.eo 
2.0 00.10 
�.o oo.eo 
1.0 oo.eo 

aoo.eo 

Unexpended 

. 27.50 
ts, 9 3 9.64 

2 45.�0 
87.22 

2 42.90 
2 '"+.2 7 8.72 

2 OQ.\jQ 
1.3 46.87 

4 12.70 
2.7 00.QO 

54d.4b 

3 50.91 
205.bO 

4.8 5 7.89 
5.6 71.79 

8 07.@0 
5o.eo 

575.1•3 
5 8 9.117 

t\283.75 
5 �8.52 
38o.C5 

2.3 02.50 
3 4 3.b4 
3 23.90 
645.92 

15.662.50 
174.1 b 

63.50 
2 7.9 95.45 

2 9 4.�4 
l�.512.70 

189.20 
1.417.22 
3.174.53 
1.115.16 

.73 

Unencumbered 

27.50 
lj, 9 3 9.64 

2 45.eo 
87.22 

2 4 2.80 
21 ... 2 7 8.72 

2 00.60 
1.3 46.8 7 

412.70 
2.7 oo.so 

5 48.46 
3 5Q.91 
'l 05.60 

4.857.89 
5.6 7 t.79 

8 07 .€10 
5().00 

5 75.43 
589.07 

8.283.75 
5 58.52 
38 6.@5 

2.3 02.50 
3 43.64 
3 23.90 
0 4 5.92 

l �.662.50 
174.16 

63.50 
2 7.9 95.45 

2 94.14 
4.512.70 

189.20 
1.417.22 
3.174.53 
1.115 . ., 6 

• 3 



Account 

INST�TUTIG�Al C$MMITTEES SI.PPL i ES 
"fUi Tl 6\J RE tMBURSEME!\JT 
ARTS & SC� OEA�l SAL ARY 
ASST OEA\J SALARY 
A.ATS & SC� SECR SALARY 
ARTS & SC I FEO W8�K STU BY 
ARTS & SC� STATE WSRK srumv 
STUDENT TUT�RS 

A�TS &: SCI DEA-..! SFC SUPPL I ES 
ASST DEAN 9FC SUPPLIES 
ARTS & SC� C€A'\l CO"JF !: MEET! NGS 
ASST GEAN 03NF & MEET��QS 
CAl'{EER EG C€AN SALARY 
ASST SEAN SAL ARY 
CA�EER EQ SEC!'\ SALAtW 
CAREE" EO FEO WW�K STU3f 
CAREER EO STATE Wf.l�K STUIJY 
SVC STUIJENT EMPLOY EE S 
CAREER E; DEAN SUPPLIES 
CAREER ED ASST iiEAN SUPPL! ES 
DEAN CeNF & MEETiNQS 
ASST OEA'J CGll.JF & MEETI \JGS 
CGMMUl\J I TY ED AOM�N SAL.AR ti ES 
C®M.\A EO INSTR SALARIES 
COMM ED C�fU'.) IN ATIJRS 
CiMM Efil SECPt SAL A�I ES 
COMM ED CO"'!nt SEfW 
COMM ED SUflPl I ES 
COMM EB Cl�F & MEETt�GS 
ACAt>EM SKH..,LS SALAfitB ES 
ACAaEM SK�LLS FEa WIAK STUDY 
ACAOEM SKH,,LS STATE WORK ST UOY 
AC ADEM SK§ LL S OONTR SERV 
ACAOEM SK l l. L S S Uf"' PL � ES 
ACA9EM SK�lLS C9NF & MEET�NQS 
LRC AIM�N SALAIHES 

Total 
-�enditures 

113.18 
4.Fi 7 8.6 7 

22.7 49.93 
14.4 7 4.29 

1.0 49.&7 
17,320.54 

1.9 79.63 
2.0 1 ?..50 

461.34 
5 4 4 . 4  7 
315. 44 
7 39.87 

2 2.312.50 
13.969.95 

7.3 dl.50 
Y,5 4 t.95 
1.2 t 5. 4 3 
4.901.90 
1. 415.@3 

6 38.21 
1.3 23.64 

56.84 
18.234.93 
5 3.5 t 9.oo 

4.6 oo.oo 
8.0 14.62 
1.2 7 4.IO 
1.2 9Q.86 
1.271.52 

3 7,9 4 3.15 
1.766.93 

7 5B.93 
159.GO 

3.110.e3 
277.56 

t 3.6 7 7.o3 

Prev. Mo. 
To Date To Date This Mo. 

113.1 a 110.12 3.06 
4.8 7 8.6 7 3.1eB.b1 · 1.6 9 o.10 

2 2.7 4 9.93 20.5 83.27 2.166.66 
14. 4 7 4.29 12.807.63 1. 666.bb 

7.049.Q7 t..377.73 6 71.3 4 
17.320.54 15.198.46 2.1 22.ea 

1.9 7 9.63 1.6 44.74 3 34.89 
- 2.0 12.50 1.499.50 5 t 3.eo 

461.34 4 29.71 3 1 .63 
5 4 4. 4  7 4 92.53 5 t.94 
315.44 315.44 .oo 
7 3 9.87 7 39.8 7 .eo 

2 2.312.50 20.187.50 2.1 25.&>0 
13.969.95 12.386.61 1.5 8 3.34 

7,381.50 �b 78.50 7 03.00 
�.5 4 t.95 8.4 oo.89 1.135.06 
1,/ 15.4 5 1. 1 68.45 4 7.00 
4.9 01.90 4.6 25.77 276.13 
14 15.A:S 1.3 26.95 88.58 

6 38.21 6 21.22 16.99 
1.3 23.&4 955.75 367.89 

56.8 4 56.84 .eo 
18.2 34.93 16. 4 9 ;),27 1.7 36.06 
5 3.519.tlO 30,097.oo 17, 422.,0 

4.b oo.so 2.0 25.t\O 2.575.GO 

8.0 14.92 7,2 5Q.7 d 7 63.24 
1.274.GO 9 o9.eo 365.80 
1.2 9 o.a s 1.1 6  3.$9 127.79 
1.2 71.52 1.148. 43 123.04 

3 7,9 4 3.15 3 3.4 79.25. 4. 4  6 3.9o 
1.7 66.93 1.568.34 1 9 8 .5 9 

758.93 6 74.33 8 4.60 

159.00 159.GO .@o 
3.110.13 2.818.4 9 2 9 t.54 

277.56 27b.86 t.50 
13.6 7 7.63 12.0 9 4.29 1.5 83.34 

Budget 

2 oo.eo 
5.5 oo.ao 

20.0 0 0.iO 
20.0 00.iO 

�o 56.eo 
21.4 98.60 

2500.SO 

g 00.iO 
800.60 
b 00.00 
9 00.30 

2�.5 oo.eo 
19.0 0 0.GO 

�4 36.CO 
15. 7 0 4.&0 

0.0 00.00 

1.5 so.eo 
1 oo.eo 

1.6 00.10 
500.00 

20.8 4 0.00 
60.0 OO.@lO 

�.o oo.eo 
Y, 159.GO 
1.0 00.�0 
3.0 00.GO 
1.8 00.60 

43.025.iO 
2A 32.10 

4 oo.oo 
�.100.10 

363.CO 
t 'AO oo.eo 

Une�pended 

86.82 
. 6 21.33 

3,250.87 
�.525.71 
1.0 06.93 
J..i,,1 77.46 
1,Q79.63 :·R 

48 7.50 

4 38.06 
\ 2 55.53 

28 4.56 
16 o.13 

3.187.50 
?.o 3o.o5 
1.0 54.50 
6.16 2.G5 
1.2 15.4 5 CR 

1.0 9 8.10 
134.97 

61.79 
2 7 6.36 
443.16 

2.6 05.� 7 
b.4 81.10 

4 oo.oo 
l.144.9J 

2 7 4.30 c� 

1. 7 09.l 2 
5 28.48 

5.0 8 t.85 . 
665.17 
758.93 ·':� 
241.00 

1,98 9.97 
85. 44 

�.3 22.37 

Unencumbered 

86.82 
b 2 1 .33 

3.2 50 .� 7 
�.525.71 
1.0 06.93 
4.1 77.46 
!,979.63 CR 

487.50 

4 38,66 
255.53 
284.56 
160.13 

3.187.50 
�.o 3o.es 
1.0 54.50 
b.1b2.&5 
1.215.45 CR 

1.0 9 8.10 
134.9 7 

6 t.79 
21 o.3b 
4 4 3.l & 

2.6 05.@7 
b. 481.$0 

4 00.60 
1.1 41-t.9 8 

2 7 4.60 CR 

1;709.12 
5 28.48 

�.o s i.a 5 
005.57 
7 58.93 CR 

241.10 
1,989.97 

85.44 
�.3 22.3 7 



Total 
Account E:cpenditures To Date 

lRC fil'R@F SAlAFt� ES 3 b.o oo.31 3 b.b 00.31 

LftC SEC� SAL ARI ES 18.232.76 l&.232.70 
LRC FEil Wt>1'K ST UOY 7.3 59.33 7.3 5 9.38 

LRC STATE V\Q"K STUQV 162.&8 162.08 

lRC COf\ITft SERV 2. t 59.30 2.159.30 
lH3RA!W SUPPL i ES 5.4 52.b9 5.4 52.69 
AV SUPPL I ES C.902.91 6.902.91 
XERfJX SUPR� � ES 2.881.42<> 2. 8 8 1 .4 2 ·�:.13 
lUBRARY 6iil<S ta77S.52 18. 7 75.52 

u�c CiNF & MEETiNGlS 3 50.64 35o.o4 
AfBM & REC@RfJS fiReF SALARi ES 3 2.550.60 3 2.5 5 o.eo 

ADM & REC9RGS SECR SALARIES 2 &.o 39.e9 2b.o 39.e9 
A;M & RECIRDS FEB weAK STUDY 3.0 44.36 3.0 44.36 
REG eFC C�NTR SERV 3 90.00 390.CO 
REG eF C SUPPL I ES 3.1 93.80 3.193.80 
REG OFC C®NF & MEETJNOS .eo 
C81J'JSEL iNQ FRGF SAL.ARIES 6 7.8 35.22 6 7,tl 35.22 

C9lJN SEl � 'l!Q SEC rt SALAfH ES 5,765.34 5.7 05.34 

HEAL. TH SERV SUPPL i ES 194.31 194.3 1  
F � N AHlS Pf't0F SAL.AR! ES 17.718.75 17,718.75 

n N AH.ts SECR SAL ARt ES 5.4 a 6.25 5.4 86.25 
STUDENT SERV AmM�N SAL ARI ES 21.6 99.93 2 1.6 9 9.93 

STUSENT SERV SECR SALARLES 0.011.91 b.O l. t.91 
STUiENT SERV FEQ WIRK STUQY 30311.85 30.311-85 
STUt.i\ENT SERV STATE W@Rt( STUIY ?.O 30.44 5.0 30.44 

C0ACHHJQ SAL ARI ES 4.8 00.00 4.8 oo.eo 
STUmENT SERV CONTR SERV 168.30 168.30 

STUDENT SE RV SUPPL i ES 7.213.02 7.213.G'.7. 
SPEC� AL STl.JeENT RECRUITMENT 748.69 7 4 8.69 

C8MMENCEMEl\lT 96 3.10 963.10 

STUOE�T SERV CGNF & MEETINQS 3.3 9 8.i]. 3.398.il 
VETER�NS QRA�T PRGF SAL AA IES 12.075.GO 12.0 75.tO 
VETERANS GRA'\JT SECR SAlAftt ES 4.8 7e.26 4,8 7 8.26 
VETERANS Q"ANT SUPPL u ES 2.1 95.So 2.195.80 
VETERANS QRA�T ce�F & MEETiNQS 1.? 84.39 1.2 8 4.3 9 

VETERANS Q�ANT EqUIPMENT 
PUB SERVU CE SAL ARI ES 

.GO 
.GO 

Prev. Moo 

To Date This Mo. 

3 2.983.65 3.616.66 
lb.470.42 . 1. 7 b2.34 

6..5 92.0 7 7 66.71 
110.38 5 1.70 

1.829.36 329.94 
5.3 96.34 56.35 

0.2 02.51 70Q.40 
2.5 25.63 <> 3 5 5.7 9  CR 

16.8 5 5.82 1.91 9.7o 

326.79 23.85 
29.4 50.@0 3.1 oo.ao 
2 4.2 21.99 2.417.10 

2.685.98 358.3� 

3 9o.eo .co 
2.231.93 g b 1.8 7 

.oo 
61.115.22 6. 7 20.00 

�.21 6.26 549.98 
194.31 .eo 

1b.O3 t.25 1.68 7.50 
4. 96 3.75 5 '.7.?..50 

1'-1.63 3.27 2.0 66.6 6 

5.4 36.91 575.$0 
2 b. 7 4 9.12 3.5 62.73 

4.7 t 4.20 316.24 
4.n oo.oo .GO 

t 68.3o .eo 
6.18 4.4 7 1.0 28.55 

o 2 9.9o 118.7 9 
3 93.74 5o9.3o 

:?..7 11.54 686.4 7 
10.925.IO 1.150.00 

4.4 25.34 452.92 
2.178.44 17.3b 
1.264.14 20.35 

.eo 

.10 

Budget 

4 3.4 00.6'0 
2 1.1 4 8.fJO 

�.6 OOJ�O 

3.o oo.eto 
tio oo.�o 
7.9 oo.oo 
2.0 on.so 

3o.o on.so 
4 13.00 

3 7.2 00.$0 
2 b.b 7 8.00 

3,9 35.10 
175.80 

4.8 oo.eo 
5 oo.t\o 

80.640.GO 
6.58 9.GO 

3 oo.eo 
20.2 5o.eo 

b.2 70.00 
2 4.B oo.ao 

0,9 88.00 
3?.4 oo.eo 

7.3 oo.ao 
300.iO 

9.o oo.oo 
2.2 oo.eo 
4.o oo.Go 
5.o oo.eo 

1 3.e oo.eo 
5.6 9 s .eo 
2.5 00.00 
1.2 oo.eo 

2 50.00 
3.5 oo.eo 

Unexpended 

(J,,7 9 9.69 

2. <) 15.24 
2.240.62 

16/..tSrn 

8 40.70 
2.54 7.31 

997 .99 
4.881.42 

11.2 24.4.3 
62.36 

4.6 5 O.iO 
38.91 

890.<?4 
2 15.@0 G8 

1.6 06.20 
5 00.80 

12.304.78 
8 23.66 
105.69 

2.5 31.25 
7 8 3�75 

3.1 oo.e7 
976.09 

�.oa 8.15 

5.0 30.44 c;_e 
2.s oo.&o 

131.70 
1.7 8 6.98 
1.4 51.31 
3.036.90 

1.b 01.99 
1. 7 25.60 

819.7 4 
3 04.20 

8 t .. . 3 9 �g 

250.60 
3.� oo.�o 

Unencu:mbered 

b.19 9.6 9 
2.915.24 
2.2 '-+ o.6 2 

162 .08 CR 

B4o.7o 
2.5 4 7.31 

997.G9 
4.881.42 

11,2 24.4 3 
62.36 

4.b50.60 
38.91 

890.64 
215.80 CR 

t6 Cb.20 
5 oo.co 

12.804.7 8 
8 23.66 
105.69 

2.5 3 t.25 
7 8 3.75 

3.1oo.a7 
9 7 6.e CJ 

�.o sa.15 

5.0 30.44 CR 

2.5 oo.eo 
131.70 

1.7 8 6.9 8 
1.4'.".)1.31 
3.0 36.90 
l.60 1.99 
1. 7 25.@0 

819.7 4 
3 04.20 

84.39 CR 

2 50.10 
3.5 OQ.'50 



Account 

PUIS SERV Cl\\JHt SE "V 

PUB SERV SL.fl fl.; ES 
SERVI CE SiAFF SALARIES 
MAiNT FEO Wli":K STUDY flGYS 
MATtieNS FED \'t@RK STUDY 
MA�NT STATE Wtil'tK STUDY BOYS 
MATR0NS S TATE WO�K STLOY 
un Lu T� ES=GAS 
ELECTilt IC t TY 
TELEPHINE 
P�ES3QENTS SALARY 
PRES SECR SALAAY 
PRES GFC F ED WClRK STUIY 
PRES iFC STATE WDRK STUDY 
PRES IFC Cg.J TR SE AV 
PRES IFC SUPPLIES 
�RES OFC CINF & MEETINGS 
SPEC� Al AFF A� RS 
BUS GF C ADM� "I SAL AfH ES 
BUS 0F"C P�ef SAL Af H ES 
aus GFC SECR SALARIES 
SUS IFC FED WIRK STUOY 
BUS OFC STATE WORK STLDY 
BUS CFC C@N TR SERV 
BUS &FC SUPPLiES 
BUS eFC CINF & MEETINGS 

PU8 RELA AOMIN SALARIES 
PUi RELA SEC� SALARIES 
SUPPL I ES & ADS 
PUB REL.A C$NF &: MEETUNGS 
AUDI n NQ � LEGAL 
ELECTilNS. 
89A�9 C0NF & MEETl�GS 

i!\!STiTUTi&NAL SEC� SALARIES 
GROUP MEOICAL &: LIFE INS 

UNALLSCATED CINTR SE�V 
FAClA..TY ASS� SUPPLIES 

Total 
Expenditures 

2 2 Y.956.49 
3 5.4 19.e7 

10.831.11 
2.5 1 '5.b4 

743.96 

a 4.156.40 
iaa 1i.02 
30b24.93 

b.428.74 
l 7 l0.14 

34 7.60 

1.�� 10.21 
1.0 84.8\ 

752.69 
2 1. 3 o ().a o 
17.93 7.5 7 
3 8.5 3 7.55 

h.2 l0.28 
34.88 

1.884.14 
4.4 6 9.1 � 
1.31 7.83 

17,325.IO 
1.4 48.83 

39. 7 20.�i. 
313.45 

10. 0 4 8.14 
2.2 26.79 

297.68 
?. 7 21.28 

19,6 a 7.eo 
1.2 80.20 

11 fl.43 

To Date 

.oo 

.flo 
221.J.956.4-3 

3 5.41 '-:.17 

10.831.l l 
?5 1 s.04 

7 4 3.96 
.eo 

8 Ltl 56.40 
1ti.871.62 
30.6 24.93 

�4 28.74 
i. 7 l o.14 

3 4 7.c o 
.10 

1.816.21 
LO 84.81 

752.69 ' 

2 7.3 oo.oo 
17,93 7.5 7 
3t$.537.55 

b.21 o.2s 
34.18 

i.884.14 
4,46 9.18 
1.31 7.83 

17.325.tO 
1.4 '• 8.8 3 

3Y.720.,2. 
313.45 

100 48.14 
2.2 26.7 9 

297.68 
5.7 21.2 d 

7 ':i,b � 7 .oo 

1.280.20 
11n.43 

Prev. Mo. 
To Date 

20 7.6 09.34 

31.2 38.2d 

10.0 36.36 
2.48126 

690.21 

8 4.14 7.15 
1 7.06 9.82 
2 7. 7 08.27 

7.5 95.40 
1.5 9 t.46 

3 4 7.E>o 

1.5 8 3.64 
1.084.81 

7 41.29 
2 4,7 00.iO 
16.229.23 
:; :>.7 9 5.4 d 

5,65Q.97 

1.615.53 
�.4 41:8� 

985.17 

15.6 75.l·O 
1.314.62 

3a942.'-2 
190.35 

�.713.73 
6 4 3.33 
28 8.83 

5.2 37.52 
71.4b5.59 

1.5 5 8.24 
9 9.57 

This Mo. 

.an 
.GO 

2 ?..3 4 7 .15 
4.180.7 9 

794.75 
34.38 

53.75 

.to 
9.25 

1.s 01.ao 
2916.66 

8 33.34 
118.68 

.co 

.eo 
2 32.5 7 

.eo 
11.40 

2.0 oo.eo 
1.7 08.34 
3.742.17 

s 59.31 
3 li •• 8 

2 6 8.61 
9 72.30 CR 

332.E>6 
1.o 5 0.10 

1 34.21 
7 77.64 

1 23.10 
3 3 4.41 

1.583.46 
8.85 

4 8 3.7 6 
a2 21.41 

2 7 &.04 CR 

to.so 

Budget 

500.10 
500.90 

271:1.150.10 
6 l.J. 1 6 1.0 0 

14.o oo.eo 
114.o oo.eo 

2 2.8 00.10 
35.0 oo.oo 
1 o.o oo.to 

:2. 5 00.GO 

100.10 
3.0 00.00 
2.5 00.80 

t.5 oo.eo 
31.2 oo.eo 
20.5 oo.eo 
4 7,5 2'3.60 

Y.5 00.GO 

2. 2 oo.oo 
�o 00.10 
zo oo.•o 

1'l.800.00 

&.2 5 o.ao 
4 t.o oo.•o 

750.00 
13.0 oo.oo 

2.750.ao 
2.0 oo.oo 
0,c, 5o.eo 

7�679.IO 
1.8 75.10 

2 oo.oo 

Unexpended 

5 on.co 

5 00.80 
lJ 44. 1 9 3 .5 l 
3 3,7 41.93 

1 0. 8 31.11 r,_g 
2.� 1 5 .b 4 _3 

7 4 3.96 �3 
l 4.o oo.eo 
2 lj,8 4 3.bo 

3.9 213.38 
4.3 75.07 
1.571.26 

7 8 9.86 
347.60C� 
100.10 

Ll83.79 
1.4 1 '3.19 

7 4 7.31 
3.9 00.GO 
2.5 6 2.43 
8,98 7 .45 
3.289.72 

3 4 ,4)8 ;:g 
315.86 

3.5 30.82 

682.17 
2.4 75.IO 

4.8 01.l 7 
1.2 7 9.'3S 

4 36.55 
2.95 t.8b 

5 23.21 
1.7 02.32 

9 28.'7 2 
8.00� 

5 94.80 
89.57 

Unencumbered 

5 oo.oo 
500.iO 

4 �.193.51 
3 3.7 41.93 
1 0. 8 3 1.11 CR 

2.5 15.£, 4 CR 
7 4 3.96 CR 

14.o oo.@o 
2'.i.6 4 3.bO 

3,9 28.38 
4.3 75.a7 
1.5 71.26 

1a9.ao 
347.oOCR 

1 00.GO 
1.183.79 
1.4 15.19 

7 4 7.31 
3.9 oo.eo 
7.562,43 
i:S,98 7.45 
3.289.72 

34.68 CR 

315.86 
3.5 3Q.82 

b 8 2.17 
2.4 75 .00 

4,801.1 7 
1.2 7 9.38 

4 36.55 
2�951.86 

5 23.21 
1.7 02,32 

9 28.72 
a.eo cR 

5 94.80 
89.57 



Total Prevo Mo. . 
Accou!l.t Exmmdi tures To Date To Da·ce 

�@STAGE 20.901.&5 20. 901.6i5 1b.7 60.13 
PUBLiCAT� O\JS !: BUES 4.313.80 4.3 13.00 4.313.�0 
Ar.>VERTI S; NG 4 06.45 4 06.45 4 06.45 
fitECftUu TMEf\JT 3.4 94.07 3.'• 9 4.E37 3.4 8 4.11 
GENERAL INSU�A\JCE 2 7. 7 45.1 7 2 7.7 4 5.1 7 27. 7 46.34 
CAP� TAL G)UTl AY 70.116.89 70.1l6.89 6 6,5 84.44 
STATE voe EQUIP 15.265.64 15.2 65.f.>4 15.26 5.b4 
TUITl@N CHARGE BACK 2 7.56 /.56 2 7.5 6 7.5b 2 ?,28 5.15 
n�sn TUT i SNAL ttESEARCH Sl.f!PL I ES 119.26 119.26 1 1 9.2 6 
INST RES CiNF c� MEETiNQS .$() 

) OAT A PRI C II' RGF SALAFti ES 4 2.6 99.93 4 2.b 9 9.93 38.6 33.27 
�ATA PRec N@� ACADEM SALAR9ES 5.105.42 �.1 05.42 4,5 72.�8 
OAT/!. PRIC FEO W��K srumv 2.8 37.3 4 2.8 37.34 2,6 91.oL• 
OATA FR@C STATE WiRK STUDY 367.1..JO 3 6 7.40 36 7.40 
OATA PRIC CCNTR SERV 5.155.80 �.155.80 4.866.tO 
DATA �R9C SUPPLIES 3.101.83 3.1 01.83 2.8 37.54 
tiATA flAQC COJNF &: MEEn NQS 5 28.�1 528.E>1 4 50.26 
£DATA PRtC EQUIP RE !\J T ,6A., 21>.3 85.4 3 2 &.385.4 3 24.27 0.83 

� 

2.70.Q.9 .!��.&' / T2.70 &.9 :J.2 .. 3 / T2.4 3 5,'.) 2(3.0·J T 

BUILDING FtnID 

MAI NT SUPPL I ES 3 2.7 75.16 3 2.7 75.16 25.3 20.26. 
MPd NT CGN.F & MEETi NGS 2 78.i>O 2 7 8.60 2 37.ea 
SERVI CE EQUI F-MENT 3.3 t o.86 3.31 o.86 2.953.47 
MAl!\IT C@f\dTR SERV 5 ':t,6 9 4.9 8 5Y.694.98 5"·119.79 
GAS 7 \J.660.26 7"-660..20 7 4.6 7 8.72 
RENTAL 168.tlO 168.80 144.SO 

1 7 5,8 8 7 .8 6 T 1 7 �.8 (! 7 .8 6 T 16 2.4 53.92 T 

This Mo. 

4.141.52 
.�o 
.so 

9.96 

1.17 CR 
3.5 3 2.45 

.GO 
2.282.51 

.(jQ 

.�o 
4.066.66 

5 33.34 
145.70 

.eo 
289.80 
264.29 

78.35 

2.114.()0 

Budget 

2 28 00.tjO 
6.2 00.GO 

5 oo.eo 
2.0 00.80 . 

28.4 00.00 
1O2.6 5 L60 

14.o oo.eo 
1.0 00.60 

s oo.ao 
4 t;,8 oo.co 

6.4 oo.eo 
4.360.@0 

0.2 12 .t&o 
3.600.00 
1. 0 25.00 

4 2.518.1130 

77L3&924T32b��55AOT 

7.454.90 55,0 00.80 
4Q.92 1.0 oo.@o 

3.5 7.3 9 1 o.o on.eo 
5 75.19 72.2 oo.oo 

4,981.54 7�.8 oo.oo 
24.QO 1.0 00.00 

13.4 33.94 T 211:4.0 00.00 T 

Unex_pen.ded ___ t�cmnb�red _ 

1.898.35 1.8 98.35 
i.es 7.eo 1,887.GO 

93.55 93.55 
1.4 94.G 7 �� 1.4 91_. .0 7 CR 

654.83 6 54.83 
3 2.5 34.11 3 2.534.l1 
1 5. 2 6 5 .o 4 ;;,s . l '.::>.265.04 CR 

1:�.5 6 7.56 c� l 3.5 6 7 .5 6 CR 
8B0.74 8 80.74 

5 on.&o 5 00.30 
0.1oo.a7 6.1 oo.t7 
1.2 9 4.58 1.2 94.58 
1.5 2 2.6 6 1.5 22.6 6 

3 6 7.40 �3 3 6 7.40 CR 

1.0 56.20 1.0 56.20 
4 g 8.1 7 4 9 8.1 7 
4 96.3 9 4 g 6.39 

16.13 2.5 7 1 b.132.57 

5b 2.9 42.G0 T 58 2. 9 42.69 T 

2 2.2 24.81 .. 2 2.2 24.84 
7 21.40 7 21.40 

&.68 9.14 b,689.14 

12.505.G2 12.5 05.82 
1·39.7 4 139.74 
832.00 832.60 

4 3.112.14 T 4 3. 1 1 2 .1 l• T 



SITE Ai.�D CONSTRUCTION FUND 
Total Prev. Mo. 

Account E2tpendi tu res To Date To Date 

SITE iMPRGVEWf:NT .•o 
NEW BLDQS & ADI i Yi «NS .iO 
HGLf) I NG JlllNll 1.46Q.91 <> l,460.91GB L5 oo.oo 

OFFICE EQUiPME�T .eo 
INSTR EQUIPMENT .eo 
SERV�CE EQUIPMENT 950.eo 950.10 950.eo 
ITHER CAPiTAL 8UTLAY 0.8 15.63 b.8 15.h3 5.3 32.19 

6.3 04.72 T b,3 01 .. . 72 T 7,7 8 2.19 T 

BOND AND INTEREST *1 

BEST l"'fH NCnPA6 RETi REMENT 225.0 00.80 225.o oo.eo 225.000.iO 

Y NTERE ST 4 3.4 25.eo 4 3.4 25.iO L} 3.4 2s.eo 

@THER CHARGES 14 9.37 149.37 11 .. 9.3 7 

268.5 74.37 T 26 t\5 7 4.3 7 T 268.514.37 T 

BOHD AND INTERRST #2 

GEIT FrHNCIPAL RETI "EMENT 105.0 00.00 105.0 00.GO 105.0 00.00 
I NTEAE ST as oo.so &a oo.eo aaoo.•o 

OTHER CH MQES 81.50 8 1 .50 81.50 

11 3.8 J 1.5 0 T 113.881.50 r 11 3.8 81.5 0 T 

This Mo. 

.10 

.•o 
2960.91 CR 

.eo 

.eo 

.eo 
1.4 8 3/l 4 

Budget 

50.0 00.iO 
4 :>.o oo .eo 

�.ooo.ao 
l 0.0 00.10 
1 o.o oo.eo 
10.0 00.iO 
20.0 00.80 

1. 4 7 7 .4 7 CR 1 5 0. Q 0 0 .0 0 T 

.eo 22 5.0 00.'10 

.eo s 7.8 oo.eo 

.&o 500.10 

.I O T 30 ts.3 00.iO T 

.eo 1o5.o oo.ao 

.•o 8. 8 00.0 0  

.10 s oo.Gto 

.GOT 114,3 00.fiO T 

Unexpended Unenclk"'lbered 

50.0 00.10 50.0 00.GO 
45.o oo.eo 4 5.0 00.GO 

0.460.91 C.4 60.91 
10.0 00.60 1 o.o oo.eo 
10.000.00 10.0 00.80 

'J,Q 50.80 Y,Q 50.00 
13.184.37 13.184.3 7 

1 4 3.6 9 5 .2 8 T 14 3.6 9 5 .2 8 T 

.10 .oo 
3':i.375.00 3Y,3 75.eo 

350.63 350.b3 

3 CJ, 7 2 5.o 3 T 3�. 7 25.63 T 

.IO .10 

.eo .oo 
418.50 418.50 

41 f>.50 T 418.50 T 



REVENUE REPORT 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

Account 

. 1975 TAXES 
·BACK TAXES 
Q._\l LIEU tF TAXES 
CHARGE BACK REVENUE 
STATE AfDPlrtT SUMMEt-r 1976 

STATE APP0RT FALL 1976 
STATE APPl�T SP�INQ 1977 
STAT E FISCAL 1976 PAYMEN TS 
voe Ef> AEQ rtEIM8 

) voe ED EQUIP REIMD 
STATE WiRK ST UOY 
OTHER ILL ftE VENUE 

HEW TITLE 2 
VETERAl\JS CQST QF FJSTrt 
f Er. ERAL W8RK STUDY 
VETERANS l'tEPQl'tT IN fa FEE 
TUI Tl ON Sllu1MER 1976 
TU; Tl ON F A..L 1976 

nJI Tl ON SPfHNQ 1977 

GRAIUAT ltlN FEES 
TRANSCRIPT FEES 
PUB SE"V INCtW£ 
INTEREST Q\J 11\JVESTMENTS 
QTHER REVENUE 

BUILDING FUND 

1975 TAXES 
BACK TAXES 
I� L�EU E!F TAXES 
I NTERE Sf &\I I '.\&VE STME \JTS 
MISC REVE t\JUE 

Total 
Recei12ts 

672.767.94 
2.6 01.11 

t 97.78 
1?.441.34 

113.491.89 
52�267.55 

33.546.&7 
6 7.9 39.iO 

715.IO<> 
�.168.IO 

11.421.a1 
3.9 30.GO 

18.4 35.oo 
93.300.43 

2.101.eo 
7 ta.4 b 3.43 

36 5.419.75 
250.000.IO 

12 4.oo 
894.25 

1.518.04 

To Date 

6 7 7.7 0 7.94 
2.601.11 

197.78 
1�.441.34 

113.491.8-) 
52�.2 6 7.55 

.Go 
3 3.5 46.07 
6 7,9 39.00 

715.IO r.I! 
�.108.IO 

11.4 21.87 
3.9 30.80 

18.4 35.10 

9 3.300.43 
2. 10 1.eo 

7 0.4 0 3 .4 3 
36 5.4 19.75 
250.0 0().10 

724.10 

8 94 .25 

.60 

.10 
1.5 1 b.64 

Prev. Mo. 

To Date 

6 71.6 33.2d 

23 04.12 
197.78 

13.396.3(} 
1 t 3. 4 9 i .a -� 
528.058.44 

3 3.5 46.17 
3�.9 7 9.80 

715.IO<> 
�.168.IO 

11.4 21.87 

7�27'd.97 
2. 101.eo 

7 6.4o 3.43 
36 :>,4 1 Y.75 

250.0 oo.•o 
24.GO 

7 93.25 

1.4 33.39 

2.'26 4.5 20.65 T2.2o 4.5 20.15 T/.190.101.5 4 T 

1oa128.ot 1 b ti.1 2 8.61 16 7.8 45.85 

650.16 650 .16 5 75.81 
49.42 49.42 4 9.42 

4.5 31.80 4.5 31.ao 3.27 4.27 
3.4 65.6 7 3.465.� 7 2. CJ 02.6 7 

17 0,8 25.56 T 17 &.& 25.56 T 1 7 4,6 4 7 .2 2 T 

This Mo. Bud2et 

1.134..06 661.0 50.00 
296.99 

.eo 
1.5 45.e4 4o.o oo.�o 

.eo 1O3.797.IO 
1.2 09.11 58�.190.80 

.eo 581.6 85.GO 

.10 
31. 96 o.eo 12 4.8 o5.eo 

.eo 10965.i O  

.eo 11.01 o.•o 

.10 
3.9 30.80 3.0 00.10 

1ti.435.IO 1h43':3.00 
1�.o21.46 1t1.1 �6.50 

.GO 1 oo.•o 

.eo 76,482.IO 

.10 43 4,l 4o.•o 

.so 42ti.olo.•o 
7 oo.eo 2 5o.eo 
101.80 250.80 

.eo 4.5 00.10 

·•g 2.0 oo.eo 
65.2 5 oo.oo 

7 4.Lt 18.51 T3.2 0 7.9 2:i.OO T 

283.56 16 5.200.10 
74.25 

.to 
1.25 7.53 3.o 00.10 

563.IO 4.5 oo.oo 

2.178.34 T 17 2.7 60.10 T 

Unexpended 

1 1. 7 17.94 �B 
2.6 01.l l � 

t 97.78 �s 
2 4.5 � s.oo 

�.69!�.84 ;·g 
5'-J.9 22.45 

5t> 1.6B:t.eo 
3 3.5 l• b .G 7 ;:,E 
5 0.866.10 
l 'l.680.00 
11.842.tO 
1 i. 4 2 1.s 1 :s 

9 30.80 ::E 
.::J 0 

1 7,tl5 5.5 7 
:t.b07.GOC� 

13.5 7 
6 \1. 7 20.25 

17ts.b1 o.oo 
4 7 4.00 CE 
6 4 4.25 :-.� 

4.5 00.10 
2.0 oo.•o 

1.0 1H.64 2R 

94 3.4 014.95 T 

7. : 6 i·.}.6 1 GB 
650.t6 CB 

49.42 ;".� 
1.? 3 1.8 0 Cf3 
1.0 34.3 3 

4.0 65.56 CR 

Unencumbered 

1 1. 7 1 7. 9 4 CR 

2.6 01.11 CR 

197.78 CR 

2 4,5 58.06 
9. 694.89 CR 

5 lJ. g 22.45 
58 1.6 8 5.00 

3 3,5 46.87 CR 

5 o,l:36o.oo 
11.680.80 
11,8 4 2 .00 
1 1. t1 2 t .8 7 CR 

9 30.00 CR 

.�o 
l 7.855.57 

2.007.oo cR 

18.57 
6� 7 20.25 

11 C>.b 1 o.eo 
4 7 4.00 CR 

6 44.25 CR 

4.5 oo.eo 
2.0 og.•o 
1.01· .64 CR 

94 3.4 04.95 T 

/Y 6.'·i.61 CR 

6 50.66 CR 

4 9.42 CR 

1.,5 31 .80 CR 

1.0 34.33 

4.0 6 5.56 CR 



SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND Total 
Account Recei_ets To Date 

ANN� XTER REVENUE 43. 9 t 5.5b 43.915.56 
UNIT 5 REVENUE 10.0 oo.oo 10 o on.eo 
i NTERES T 01\J � NVESTME i\ITS 3 3.2 19.�9 3 3.219.c.9 

8 7,135.25 T 8 7.135.25 T 

BOND AND INTEREST #1 

�975 TAXES 311.0 44.32 311.0 44.32 
) BACK TAXES 1.' 09.35 1.209.35 

�N l;Eu OF TAXES 
.. 

91.44 91.44 
I !\!TE RE ST �\J f NVESTME�TS 1.0 44.61 1.0 44.61 

319,389.72T 319,3 8 9.72 T 

BOND AND INTEREST #2 

1975 TAXES 115.042.61 115.o 42.tH 
BACK TAXES 4 45.45 4 45.45 
IN LIEU OF TAXES 33.82 33.82 
11\1 TE i\E ST CB'J i NVESTMENT S 1.2 22.G 7 �.2 22 -� 7 

11 &. 7 4 3 .3 5 T 11 dt. 7 4 3 .3 5 T 

WORKING C:l\SH FUND 

i NTERE ST 81\J � NVESTMEl\l TS 2 4.2 4 3.75 2 4.2 4 3.75 

24.243.75T 2 4,2 4 3.75 T 

Prev. Mo. 
To DAte 

3�360.86 
\J.O 00.00 

30.2 75.20 

7 li.6 3 5 .2 6 T 

310.519.72 
1.0 65.28 

9t.44 
0.817.93 

3!Ei494.37 T 

114.347.99 
394.IO 

33.82 
1.2 2/. .9 7 

11,4 9 7.8d T 

11.0 02.2s 

17.o02.2a r 

This Mo. Budqet 

4.5 55.50 4 6.2 oo.oo 
1.0 oo.to 12.0 oo.oo 
2.9 44.49 2 0.0 00.@0 

8.4 9 9.9� T 7 U.2 00.80 T 

5 24.60 . 320.6 ao.oo 
144.07 

.©O 
2 26.68 o.ooo.�o 

895.35 T 3 2 b. o 8 0 .i 0 T 

194.62 114.4 7 2.10 
51.45 

.10 

.ao 1.2 00.60 

'?. 45.4 7 T 11:>,o72.iO T 

7.2 41.4 7 20.0 oo.eo 

7.2 41.4 7 T 20000.iOT 

Unex:12e.nde4_. _ 

2.2 8 4.44 
zo oo.eo 

13.219.69 � 

a 9 35.25 CR 

Y,6 35.b a 
1.2 09.35 �R 

91.44 :B 
1.0 44.61 GB 

7,290.25 T 

51o.e1 QB 
4 45.45 :B 

33.82 CB 
22.67 CB 

1.0 71.35 CR 

4.2 4 3.75 :;jj 

4.243.75 CR 

Unencumbered 

2.2 8 4.44 
2.0 oo.@o 

J. 3.219.69 CR 

8.9 35.25 CR 

Y,b 35.63 
1.2·09.35 CR 

91.4 4 CR 
1.044.61 CR 

7.2 90.23 T 

5 70.G\1 CR 

4 4 5.45 CR 

33.82 CR 
22.@7 CR 

1.0 71.35 CR 

4.2 4 3.75 CR 

4.2 4 3.75 CR 
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